OMSENLHLIE
OBUrATENW

DIESEL
ENGINES

CATALOGUE OF PARTS AND UNITS
2003
( ABTONIAREJIE AVTODIZEL
\POCHABCKVM MOTOPHbIN 3ABO % YAROSLAVSKY MOTORNY ZAVOD

7 o/




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

236HE-3902020

© 2003 “AsToguserns” (IM3)



fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

BBEOEHUE

Kartanor cogepXvut HOMeHKnaTypy getanen n c6opoyHbIX eauHuL, (Y3roB) AN3ernbHbIX
asuratenen AM3-236HE, AM3-236HE2, AM3-236BE, AM3-236BE2, AM3-7601.10,
npefHasHavYeHHbIX Ans YCTaHOBKW Ha rpy30Bble aBToMobunu, aBTonoesaa, waccu, camocsarnbi,
crneuywaccy MA3B, KpAS, "Ypan", 3UJ, Ha aBTobycbl MAS, J1A3, JInAS3, "BomxaHuH" n gpyrue
MaLLUWUHBI.

Kaxgasi cneumdmkaums WnmiCTpMpoBaHa pPUCYHKaMKM, Ha KOTOpbIX M300pakeHbl
cbopoyHble eanHULbI (Y3nbl) U BCE BXOASALIME B HUX AEeTanu, KpOMe Hepa3beMHbIX COeANHEHM
(cBapHBbIX, KNeeHbIX, KnenaHbIX U T.4.).

[eTanun B TEKCTE pacnoroXeHbl B MOPsiAKe BO3pacTaHUs HOMEPOB MO3ULNIA HA PUCYHKE.
Byksbl A, A1, A2, A3 n T.4., a Takke undpbl 01, 02, 03 1 T.4. 0603Ha4aOT B3aNMoO3aMeEHAEMOCTb, a
oykebl B, B, I, [ vnu umdpel 10, 20, 30 u T.4. 0603HAYAT HEB3AUMO3aMEHSAEMOCTb JAHHOM
AeTanu ¢ AeTarnbio, BbiMyCKaBLLENCS Mo 3TUM XXe HOMEPOM paHee.

Jetann n cbopoyHble eauHuLbl (y3nbl), HOMEpa KOTOPbIX B Kartamnore noAYepKHYTbl
NOMYXWPHbIM LUPUEPTOM, COCTaBMASIOT PEKOMEHAOBAHHYIO TOProBYHD HOMEHKNaTypy 3anacHbIX
yacTen.

KpenexHble AeTanu MMetoT LeCTU3HaYHble HOMepa C ykazaHneM vYepes Aeduc YyCrIoBHOMO
0603Ha4YeHUs NPOTMBOKOPPO3NNHOIO MOKPLITUS.

YKkasaHHble B kaTanore NoKpbITUS UMEIOT crnefytoLmne 0603Ha4YeHns:

M -6e3nokpbITHS;

M2 -dochatmpoBaHmne n npomacnneaHue;

M5 -omenHeHue;

M15 - okcngnposaHue;

29 - ynHKOBaHME N NacCMBUPOBAHUE;

34 - naccuBupoBaHwe.

Osuratenn AM3-236HE2, AM3-236BE2, AM3-7601.10, AM3-7601.10-01 ¢ nHamenay-
anbHbIMK ronoBkamu uunuHgpos. [Oeuratenn AM3-236HE, AM3-236BE, AM3-236HE2-1,
AM3-236BE2-1 1 nx kKomnnekTauum - ¢ 06LLMMM ronioBKamMun LNFIMHAPOB.

[ns komnnekTaumn gsurartenen, KOHCTPYKTUBHO OTNMYaIOLLMXCA OT 0a3oBbIX Moaenemn
nsuratenen AM3-236HE, AM3-236HE2, AM3-236BE, AM3-236BE2, AM3-7601.10
HEe3HaYUTENbHO, B TEKCTE OTAENbHbIE rpaddbl HE MPEeaYyCMOTPEHDI.

Mpn 3akase 3anacHbIX YacTell pekoMeHOyeTcs yKasblBaTb HOMEp [ABuratens, ang
KOTOPOro NpeAHa3HavyalTCca AaHHble AeTarnu.

Mogenb aBuratens, ero Homep 1 AaTa Bbinycka (rog 1 MecsiL) HaHECEHbI Ha crneLlnanbHon
Tabnuyke, NPMKpENNeHHON Ha 6roke LIMNMUHAPOB.

Mo Bcem Bonpocam NpuoGpeTeHUs 3anacHbIX YacTel cnegyeT obpallaTtbcsl B TOProBble
npeacTaBUTENbLCTBA 3aBoAa, a Takke HenocpeacTBeHHo B OAO "Astoamsenb" (Fpocnasckui
MOTOpPHBbIV 3aBOf,) NO aApecy:

150040, r. Apocnaenb, np. OkTa6pA,75.

TenecdboH/cpakc: (0852) 73-94-20 (Toprosbii oM "ABTOAM3END)

B cBsA3u ¢ nocTtosiHHOM paboTol NO COBEPLUEHCTBOBAHUIO ABUraTenei, HanpasneHHoW Ha
NOBbILLIEHNE X HaAEXHOCTU N OOMrOBEYHOCTU, COOTBETCTBYOLUNE U3MEHEHUS U OOMOMHEHUS
OyoyT BHeceHbl B nocriegywolwme msganHus. o Bonpocam KOHCTPYKTUBHBIX OCOGEHHOCTEN
nBurateneri obpatlantecs B YnpasneHue rnaBHoro koHcTpyktopa OAO "ABToam3ens"”:

Ten./dakc (0852) 27-40-22.

KaTanor coctasneH no coctosaHuio Ha 1 anpensa 2003 roga.

PREFACE

The Catalogue contains the nomenclature of parts and assembly units of diesel engines
AMS3-236HE, AM3-236HE2, AM3-2366E, AAM3-2366E2, AM3-7601.10 as well as their complete
set versions, that are intended for installation on the trucks, bolster trucks, high-way road-trains,
dump trucks, special chassis MAZ, KrAZ, Ural, ZIL, and also on the buses MAZ, LAZ, LiAZ,
Volshanin and other vehicles.

Each specification is provided with illustrations showing the units and all component parts
thereof except permanentjoints (welded, glued, riveted).

The parts in the text are arranged in an order of their increasing numbers in the figure.
Letters A, A1, A2, A3 etc. as well as digits 01, 02, 03 etc. placed at the end of the number denote
interchangeability while Letters B, B, I, 1 etc. mean that a given part is not interchangeable with a
part manufactured earlier under the same number.

Parts and units numbers printed in bold type in the Catalogue make up the recommended
market nomenclature of spares.

The fastening parts have six-digit numbers to which are added through a hyphen
designation of corrosion-resistant coatings.

The coatings listed in the Catalogue have the following designations:

M -without coating;

M2 -phosphating and oiling;

M5 -copperplating;

115 - oxidation;

29 - galvanizing and passivation;

34 - passivation.

AM3-236HE2, AM3-236BE2, AM3-7601.10, AM3-7601.10-01 engines have the individual
cylinder heads. AM3-236HE, AM3-236BE, AM3-236HE2-1, AM3-236BE2-1 engines and their
complete versions have joint cylinder heads.

For the engines versions only slightly differing from the base models AM3-236HE,
AM3-236HE2, AM3-2366E, AM3-236BE2, AM3-7601.10 no separate columns are provided in
the specification.

When ordering the spare parts, itis recommended to state the number of engines for which
the ordered spare parts are intended. The model of an engine, its number and date of manufacture
(year, month) are marked on a special plate secured to a cylinder block flat.

Allinquiries pertinent to purchase of spare parts should be addressed to the trade agencies
of the enterprise and also directly to “Avtodizel” JSC (Yaroslavsky Motorny Zavod) to the address:

75, prospect Octyabrya, Yaroslavl, 150040, Russia.

Tel./fax: (7+0852) 73-94-20 (Trading Company “Avtodizel)

Owing to the Manufacturer's constant work on perfecting the engines, their reliability and
durability, the corresponding alterations and supplements will be included in the following editions.
All'your questions concerning the design features of engines you can refer to the Chief Constructor
Department of “Avtodizel” JSC: (7+0852-27-40-22)

The Catalogue has been drawn up as on April 1, 2003.

-3-



fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

-4-
TEXHUYECKAS XAPAKTEPUCTUKA OBUTATENEN SPECIFICATIONS OF DIESEL ENGINES
Asuratenu AM3-236HE, AM3-236HE2, AM3-236BE, AM3-2366E2, AM3-7601.10 AM3-236HE, iIM3-236HE2, AM3-236B6E, siIM3-236BE2, AM3-7601.10
M UX KOMNNEeKTaLuum NnpeacTaBnsioT COO0M WeCTULMITMHAPOBbIE AU3eSbHble are V-type diesel engines with 6-cylinder arrangement
ABuratenu c V-o6pasHbIM pacnonoxeHUeMm LMNMHAPOB U ra3oTypOUHHbLIM HaaayBOM and gas- turbine supercharge
MNMokasatenu AM3-236HE AM3-236BE £AM3-236HE2 AM3-236BE2 £AM3-7601.10 Parameter
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Yuncno umMnuHapos 6 6 6 6 6 Number of cylinders
OnameTp umnuHapa, Mm 130 130 130 130 130 Cylinder bore, mm
Xopn nopLuHs, MM 140 140 140 140 140 Piston stroke, mm
Pabounii o6bem uunuHApoB., n 11,15 11,15 11,15 11,15 11,15 Engine displacement, |
CteneHb cxaTtus 16,5 16,5 16,5 16,5 16,5 Compressor ratio
HomMuHanbHasa mowHocTb, KBT (n.c.) 169 (230) 184 (250) 169 (230) 184 (250) 220,6 (300) Rated power, kW (hp)
YacToTta BpalyeHusi KorneH4yaToro Bana +50 +50 +50 +50 +50 Crankshaft speed
Npy HOMWHANBHOW MOLLHOCTU, MUH! 21002 200020 210020 200020 19002 at rated power, min™'
MakcumanbHbIR KpyTALLMIA MOMEHT, H.M (Krc.m) 882 (90) 1030 (105) 882 (90) 1078 (110) 1274 (130) Maximum torque, N.m (kgf.m)
YacToTa BpalleHus KorneH4aToro sana npu Crankshaft speed at maximum
MaKc. KpyTALLEM MOMeHTe, MUH", He oree 1200-1400 1200-1400 1100-1300 1100-1300 1100-1300 forque, min™!, max
YacToTa BpalleHusi Ha XOrocToM xoay, MuH™ No load speed, min™
MUHMMarnbHas 550-650 550-650 550-650 550-650 550-650 Minimum
MakcumarnbHasi, He bonee 2275 2175 2275 2175 2150 Maximum, not over
YaenbHbIN pacxod Tonnmea, r/kBT.y (r/n.c.4) Specific fuel consumption, g/kW.h (g/hp.h)
npv HOMUHANBHOW MOLLHOCTHU 227 (167) 227 (167) 230 (169) 223 (164) 215 (158) at rated power
MWH. Npu YacToTe BpaLleHust 1300+200 MuH™" | 206,7 (152) 206,7 (152) 197 (145) 197 (145) 197 (145) at crankshaft speed 1300200 min™, minimum

Cnocob cmeceobpasoBaHust

HenocpeacTBeHHbIN BRAPbICK

Direct injection

Fuel-air mixing method

TonnusonopgaroLasn annapartypa

PaspenexHoro tnna

Separate type

Fuel feed equipment

TonnueHbLIA Hacoc Bbicokoro AasnexHus (THBO)

LectunnyHxepHbin (PSAHBIN nnn V-06pasHbii)

Six-plunger (in-line or V-type)

High-pressure fuel injection pump

Perynatop 4acToTbl BpalleHus

MexaHuyeckuit, BCepexmmHbIn
C KOPPEKTOpPOM No HagayBy

Mechanical, variable-speed,
with supercharge corrector

Speed governor

DopcyHKn

3aKprTOFO Tnna, ¢ MHOrogblip4aTtbiMu
pacnbinnTenamm

Closed, with multi-jet
sprayers

Injectors

Typ6okomnpeccop 122.1118010-07

TypbuHa paguanbHas LLeHTpoCTpeEMUTENbHAS;
KOMMpPEeCcCcop LEeHTPOOEXHbIN

Radial centripetal turbine,
centrifugal compressor

Turbocharger 122.1118010-07

MydTa onepexeHns BNpbICKMBaHUS

ABTOMaTU4eckasi, LeHTpobexHoro Tuna

Automatic, centrifugal type

Fuel injection advance coupling

Cuctema cmasku

CwmeluaHHas: noa AaerneHve n pasbpbi3rMBaHueM,
C OXnakgeHuem macra B XMAKOCTHO-MacCnsiHOM
TennoobmeHHuke. Kpome Toro, Macrno no
cucTeMe KaHanoB 1 TpybonpoBoaoB nogaeTcs
ONSA CTPYMHOTO OXNaXKAeHWs1 NOpLUHEN

Composed type: pressure-forced and
splashing, with oil cooling in oil-liquid
heat-exchanger. Besides, oil delivers
through the system of channels

and pipelines for jet cooling pistons

Lubrication system




rPYnnAa m

TEXHUYECKAA XAPAKTEPUCTUKA OBUrATENEWU (npopomnxeHue) SPECIFICATIONS OF DIESEL ENGINES (continued)
Moka3zatenu AM3-236HE AM3-2366E AM3-236HE2 AM3-236BE2 £AM3-7601.10 Parameter
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

[1Ba: NOMHOMOTOYHbIN CO CMEHHbLIM

Two: full-flow filter with

MacnsHble unesTpbl OUNLTPYIOLLMM 3FIEMEHTOM changeable filter element Oil filters
1 LueHTpobexHoro Tuna and centrifugal type filter
MacnsHbIn Hacoc OLHOCEKUMOHHBIN, LecTepeHyaToro Tuna One-section, gear type Oil pump

Cuctema oxnaxageHus

XnakocTHasi, 3aKpbITOro TUNa, ¢ NPUHYAUTENBHOW

LMPKYNALMen oxnaxaatowen XnaKocTu.
Ob6opynoBaHa TEPMOCTaTUYECKUM YCTPOWCTBOM

Liquid, closed type, with forced
circulation of coolant.

Equipped with

thermostatic device

Cooling system

MyckoBoe ycTponcTBO

Craptep 2501.3708-01 (nonyckaetcs
npumeHeHne ctaptepa CT-142[1)

Starter 2501.3708-01 (permitted usage
of CT-142[ starter model)

Starting device

HpmcnocoGneHme ans obneryeHuns nycka

OnekTpodakenbHOe yCTPONCTBO

Pilot-flame preheater

Appliance to facilitate starting

leHepaTop [MepeMeHHOoro Toka ¢ peMeHHbIM ABYXPYYbEBbIM A.C. with belt drive, Alternator
NPWBOAOM, C HOMUHaIbHBIM HanpsbkeHneM 28B, rated voltage 28 V,
CO BCTPOEHHbIM PErynaTopoM HanpsKeHus with build-in voltage regulator
Mogenb | 1322.3771 - ona asTomobunen MAS3, "Ypan"; 1322.3771- for automobiles MAZ, Ural; | Model
959.3701 - ons asTomoGunen "Ypan"; 959.3701- for automobiles Ural,
1702.3771 - pns aBTomobunen KpA3; 1702.3771 - for automobiles KrAZ;
6582.3701-03 - ons aBTOOYCOB 6582.3701-03 - for buses
CuenneHune Mogenb AM3-182 AM3-183 Model Clutch
OpHoaunckoBoe, cyxoe, (PPUKLUOHHOE Single-disk, dry, frictional
C AvapparmeHHoi NPY>KMHOMN BbITSXKHOMO TUNa with diaphragm spring pull-back type
Kopobka nepepay MexaHunyeckas naTucTyneHyaras kopobka Mechanical, five-speed gearbox Gearbox
ansa aeuratenen AM3-236HE, AM3-236HE2 nepegay ¢ CMHXpoHW3aTopamu Ha 2-3 with synchronizers on the 2-3 AM3-236HE, AM3-236HE2 engines
n 4-5 nepegadax. and 4-5 speed gears are built up with
Mopgens | AM3-236M3 nnu AIM3-2360N4 - ans AM3-236MM3 or AM3-23604 - for | Model

ana auratenen AM3-236BE, AM3-236BE2,
AM3-7601.10

Mopenb

aBToMobunen MAS;
AM3-236J11 - onsa aBToOyCOB;
AM3-236Y3 - ana asTomobunen "Ypan".

MexaHun4deckas BOCbMUCTyneH4YaTas kopobka
rnepeaay ¢ CUHXPOHM3aTOPaMKn Ha BCex
nepegavax Kpome 3aHero xoaa,

C NnaHeTapHbIMW AeMyNsTUMNIMKaTopamm
£AM3-238BMS vnn AM3-238BM7 - ans
asTomobunen MA3 1 aBTobycoB;
AM3-238BK7 - ans asTtomobunen KpA3.

automobiles MAZ;

£AM3-236J11 - for buses;
£AM3-236Y3 - for automobiles Ural.

Mechanical, eight-speed gearbox

with synchronizers

in all forward speed gears,

with planetary demultiplicator
£AM3-238BM5 or AM3-238BM7 - for
automobiles MAZ and buses;
AM3-238BK7 - for automobiles KrAZ.

AM3-236BE, AM3-2366E2, AM3-7601.10
engines are built up with

Model

Macca HesanpaBneHHoro aAsuratens
B KOMIMMEKTHOCTM NOCTaBKM, Kr
6e3 cuenneHns 1 Kopobku nepeadad
CO cuenneHnem 1 kopoGKkoii nepeaad

980
1275

980
1380

985
1280

985
1385

985
1385

Dry mass of engine complete
with standard equipment, kg:
without clutch and gearbox
with clutch




rPYnnAa

7

I
_6-
OBUIATEJIN B CBOPE
m ENGINES ASSEMBLY
KonunyectBo, Wit
e Quantity per engine
é‘; NQE?\Z?;:TS; A el il coldd ol |en S mé HavmeHoBaHue Description
=" z5|=3 =872 x5[5s
NN N N~ §
1 2 3|14(5|6)|7(8 9 10
[Osuvratens co cuenneHveM n Kopobkow nepeaay B cbope | Engine complete with clutch and gearbox, assy
1 |236HE-1000016 Y-l (ocHoBHas komnnekTauuns*!) (the base complete set version*')
1 |236HE-1000186 1| -|-1|-| -1 - |Oeuratens B c6ope (ocHoBHas komnnekTauma*!) Engine, assy (the base complete set version*')
. [Osuratenb co cuenneHveM n kopobkow nepeaay B cbope | Engine complete with clutch and gearbox, assy
1 |236HE-1000015 L B e B B (5-9 komnnekTauma*?) (the 5t complete set version*?)
Osuratens co cuenneHnem n kopobkow nepefay B cobope | Engine complete with clutch and gearbox, assy
1 |236HE-1000022 L B e I (6-91 komnnekTauma*3) (the 6™ complete set version*®)
1 |[236HE-1000192 1| -1 -] -] - - |Osvratens B cbope (6-a komnnekTaumsa*3) Engine, assy (the 6™ complete set version*3)
. [evratenb co cuenneHMeM u Kopobkow nepeaay B coope | Engine complete with clutch and gearbox, assy
1 |236HE-1000039 L B e I (9-91 komnnekTauma**) (the 9t complete set version**)
. [OBwuratens co cuenneHvem n kopobkoi nepegady B cbope | Engine complete with clutch and gearbox, assy
1 |236HE-1000046 L B N I (16-a komnnekTauma*®) (the 16™ complete set version*®)
1 [236HE-1000218* [ 1| -| - | - | - | - |OsuraTens B cbope (18-a komnnekTauma*s) Engine, assy (the 18" complete set version*3)
. Oeuratens co cuenneHnem n kopobkow nepenay B cobope | Engine complete with clutch and gearbox, assy
1 |236HE-1000050 L Rl A I (20-s komnnekTauuns*') (the 20™ complete set version*?)
. [suvratens co cuenneHMeM n Kopobkow nepeaay B coope | Engine complete with clutch and gearbox, assy
1 |236HE-1000051 L B e I (21-a komnnekTauma*!) (the 215t complete set version*')
Oeuratenk co cuenneHnem n kopobkon nepenay B cobope | Engine complete with clutch and gearbox, assy
1a | 236HE2-1000017 | - | 1] - | - | - | - (1-51 komnnektauus*') (the 1t complete set version*?)
1a |236HE2-1000187 | - | 1| - | - | - | - |OBuratens B c6ope (1-a komnnekTaums*') Engine, assy (the 15t complete set version*?)
Oeuratens co cuenneHnem n kopobkow nepefay B cobope | Engine complete with clutch and gearbox, assy
1a | 236HE2-1000019 | - | 1 - | - | - | - (3-a komnnekTauma*®) (the 3™ complete set version*®)
1a |236HE2-1000189 | - | 1| - | - | - | - |Asurarens B cBope (3-a komnnekTauma*®) Engine, assy (the 3" complete set version*®)
[Buvratenb co cuenneHveM u Kopobkow nepeaay B cbope | Engine complete with clutch and gearbox, assy
1a | 236HE2-1000044% | - | 1} - | - | - | - (14-a komnnektauma*?) (the 14" complete set version*")

*

*

*
N =

6e3 MydTbl BKIIOYEHWS NPUBOAA BEHTUNATOPA U 6e3 cLuensneHus
nns asTomobunen MA3
ans astobycos "BormkaHuH"

*1
*2

without coupling of fan drive switch and without clutch
for automobiles MAZ
for buses Volzhanin

*3 *3
4
*5

*6

for buses LIAZ
for buses LAZ
for buses MAZ
for automobiles Ural

ans astobycos JIMA3
ons asrobycos JIA3

ans asTobycos MA3

6 nns aBToMOGMnEN "Ypan"

*
'S

*5

*



fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

Puc. 1 OBUIrATENb AIM3-236HE B CBOPE Puc.

ENGINE SIN3.2361e. ASSEMBLY Fg. 1a OBUIrATENb AiIM3-236HE2 B CBOPE

ENGINE AM3-236HE2, ASSEMBLY

Fig.

-7-



rPYnnAa
I

7

CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

ABUIATENN B CBOPE
ENGINES ASSEMBLY

KonunyectBo, Wit
e Quantity per engine _
g_ uzg-> NQE?\Z?;:Tﬁ;H gg gE gg EE K‘E')E gg HaumeHoBaHue Description
(3¢ u:§ & u:§ u:§ u:g
1 2 3|14(5|6)|7(8 9 10
[euvratens co cuenneHveM n Kopobkown nepeaay B cbope | Engine complete with clutch and gearbox, assy
2 |236BE-1000016 Y (ocHoBHas komnnekTauuns*!) (the base complete set version*')
2 |2366E-1000186 -| -] 1| -] -1 - |Osuratens B cbope (ocHosHas komnnekTauus*') Engine, assy (the base complete set version*')
[Osuratens co cuenneHveM n kopobkow nepeaay B cbope | Engine complete with clutch and gearbox, assy
2 |236BE-1000019 ol B R e A (3-9 komnnekTauma*?) (the 3" complete set version*?)
2 |236BE-1000189 -| - 1|-1]-1|- |Osuratens B cbope (3-9 komnnekTaums*2) Engine, assy (the 3" complete set version*?)
. Oeuratens co cuenneHnem n kopobkow nepenay B cobope | Engine complete with clutch and gearbox, assy
2 |236BE-1000042 AR (12-51 komnnektauus*') (the 12* complete set version*")
[euvratenb co cuenneHMeM u Kopobkow nepeaay B coope | Engine complete with clutch and gearbox, assy
2 |236BE2-1000017 | - | - | - | 1) - | - (1-91 komnnekTauma*!) (the 1%t complete set version*')
2 |236BE2-1000187 | - | - | - | 1| - | - |Asuratens B cBope (1-a komnnektauma*!) Engine, assy (the 15t complete set version*")
[suvratens co cuenneHveM n Kopobkow nepeaay B cbope | Engine complete with clutch and gearbox, assy
2 |236BE2-1000020 | - | - | - | 1 - | - (4-91 komnnekTauma*3) (the 4" complete set version*3)
2 |236BE2-1000190 | - | - | - | 1 | - | - |Osuratens B c6ope (4-5 koMnnekTauns*3) Engine, assy (the 4" complete set version*®)
2 |236B6E2-1000181 -|-]-111-1 - |Osuratens B cbope (6-a komnnekTaums**) Engine, assy (the 6™ complete set version*4)
. [euvratenb co cuenneHveM n Kopobkow nepeaay B coope | Engine complete with clutch and gearbox, assy
2 |236BE2-1000038" | - | - | - | 1] - | - (8-a1 komnnekTauma*) (the 8™ complete set version*')
. Oeuratenk co cuenneHnem n kopobkow nepenay B cobope | Engine complete with clutch and gearbox, assy
2 |236BbE2-1000039° | - | - [ - | 1| -] - (9-s1 komnnektauus*') (the 9™ complete set version*")
[Bvrartenb co cuenneHvemM n Kopobkon nepegay Engine complete with clutch and gearbox
2a | 7601.1000016 -l -l - -1 - *1 P
(ocHoBHast komnnekTaunsa*') (the base complete set version*")
2a | 7601.1000186 -| - -|-1]1]| - |Osuratens B cbope (ocHosHas komnnekTaums*') Engine, assy (the base complete set version*')
[Jsuratens co cuenneHnem n kKopobkow nepegay Engine complete with clutch and gearbox
2a |7601.1000016-01 | - | - | - | - | - |1 (1-a komnnekTauus*®) (the 1%t complete set version*5)
2a |7601.1000186-01 -| -] -1|-1-11 |Osuratens B cbope (1-a komnnekTauma*®) Engine, assy (the 15t complete set version*®)
*  ©e3 MydTbl BKIIOYEHWS NPUMBOAA BEHTMUNATOPa U 6e3 cuenneHus *  without coupling of fan drive switch and without clutch
:; ans asTomMo6uneint MA3 :; for automobiles MAZ

nna asTomobunein 3N

for automobiles ZIL

*3
*4
*5

for automobiles KrAZ
for automobiles MZKT
for buses AMAZ

ansa astomobunen KpA3
ans astomobunen M3KT

*5 nns aBTo6ycos AMA3



fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

AOBUIrATENb sIM3-2366E2 B CBOPE
ENGINE AM3-2366E2, ASSEMBLY

OBUIrATENb $IM3-7601.10 B CBOPE
ENGINE AM3-7601.10, ASSEMBLY




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

-10 -
BJIOK ULUNMHAPOB
CYLINDER BLOCK
ss S s 1 2 3|48 6 7
£ Ne petanu - o 22 | 236H-1002011-K2 1 - - | Brok unnvHgpos B cBope Cylinder block, assy
§:‘§, “DIJTERCCDIIEEY || M| Gy EES RETICETTEEN L pecp L - |236H-1002011- - [ 1 | - |Brok unungpos B cbope Cylinder block, assy
2e Part Ne §§ o 88% - |236H-1002011-E - - 1 | Bnok unnuHppos B cbope Cylinder block, assy
QY [N+ 23 [236-1005180-A 4 | 4 | 4 |BonT crsHoM KopoTki Coupling bolt, shorter
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 24 1236-1005181 8 8 8 |Wawnba Washer
KpbilwKa wecTepeH Timing gears cover, i} _ | Tpy6ka otBOAA Macra Oil outlet pipe from
1 |2386-1002261-6 1 1 1 pgcnpeqeneHM;?B cbope assy °9 25 | 236-1111620 ! ! ot THBO H-P fuel pump
- |316608-M29 6 | 6 | 6 [Beeprbiw Screw stopper - . . N TpyGka otBoAa Macna Qil outlet pipe from
- [316169-M2 1 | 1 | 1 [Mpobka Blank plug 236-1111620-6 " orTHen H-P fuel pump
- [313410-N2 2 2 2 [Wrndr Dowel pin - | 236BE-1111620*2 1 1 ) prT6|_||<g 0TBOAa Macna (i-jlllPofu“?t pipe from
2 |236-1002272 1 1 1 |Macnootpaxatens Oil slinger 55 1310096112 > T5 1 ETonT A B(-)It uel pump
3 [201-1005034-B5 1 1 1 |Matxerta B cBope Collar, assy = 1310264-1129*2 2 2 - |BonT Bolt
4 |2385-1002264-5 1111 ggg'n”;g;eef;ﬁe” Timing gears cover 27 | 312326-N34 4 | 4 | 4 |Wanoa Washer
5 [252016-MN2 6 6 6 |LWan6a Washer - [201.1015624*? 3 3 - [Mpoknapka Gasket '
6 |200827-M29 4 | 4 | 4 |Bont Bolt 28 |200463-1M29 4 | 4 | - |Bontkpennenus THBL Eoll:; fuel pump fastening
7 |236-1001020-A3 1 1 1 |KpoHwTeiH nepegHen onopsl | Front support bracket H-P fuel pump fastening
8 1200325-M29 6 6 6 |Bont Bolt - 1200461-M29 - - 4 |bonT kpennexnus THBA bolt
9 [252136-I12 14 | 14 | 18 [llanba Washer 29 1312515-1129 2 2 2 |Wanca Washer
10 12163447129 2 | 2 | 2 |lwneka Stud 30 |236-1014272 1 | - | - |Mpoxnasxa Gasket
1 |216262-M29 11111 Wnaneka Stud - |236HM-1014272__| - | 1 | 1 |Npoknaka Gasket
12 | 238AK-1002266 1 1 1 |lpoknagka npasas Gasket, right 31 | 238H-1002402 1 . = [3amyuwra Blank plug
13 |236-1002258-A3 | 1 | 1 | 1 |[POKaAKa BepxHen kpbilk gB;"s"k"et“pper cover ~ [238H-1002402-6 | - | 1 | 1 |3amyuxa Blank plug
Kpbiwwka 6roka BepxHss Block upper cover, 32 1252135-M2 15 113 | 13 |lWai6a Washer
14 1236-1002255-B4 1 1 T c6ope assy ’ 33 [201456-M29 1 - Bort Bolt
15 |312534-12 1 [ 1 | 1 |Wai6a Washer 34 1201458-1129 1] - | - |bonr Bolt
16 |250513-M29 3 | 3 | 3 [rama Nut - 1201495-M129 - | 1] 1 |bonr Bolt
17 [236-1002283-A 1 1 1 [Mpoknaaka c cetkol B chope | Gasket with screen, assy - |201497-M129 - 1 1_|bont Bolt
18 |236-1002282-6 1 | 1 | 1 [3amyuxa Blank plug 35 |236-1002314-B 1 ] 1 | 1 |Mpoknaaka Gasket
19 [201499-M29 4 4 4 |Bont Bolt 36 |310044-129 10 | 10 | 10 |Bont Bolt
20 |236H-1002012-"*" 1 - - | Brok uunuHapos B cGope Cylinder block, assy 37 |252137-M12 10 | 10 | 10 |Waitba Washer :
~ [236HE2-1002012*1 | - 1 - | Briok uunuHapos B cGope Cylinder block, assy 38 [7601.1002310 1 1 1 |Kaptep maxosuka B cbope Flywheel hous!ng, assy
~ [7601. 1002012* R N 1 | Briok uunnHApoB B c6ope Cylinder block, assy - |7601.1002311* 1 1 1 [Kaprep maxoBuka B cbope Flywheel hous!ng, assy
21 |7511.1003016-B 30 | 3p | . |Wnunska kpennenus ronosku | Cylinders head fastening 39 |7601.1002312 1 1 1 _{Kaprep maxoBuka _ __|Flywheel housing
ununapos (M16x200) stud (M16x200) 40 |236-1002333 1| 1 | g |Ykasameno BepxHeA MEPTBOA | pc i ey pointer
- 175111003016 ) _ | 24 |Wnuneka kpenneus ronoku | Cylinder head fastening TOUKI NOPLIHA :
: umnuHapa (M16x249) stud (M16x249) 41 1236-1002318 1 1 1 [Kpbiwka nioka kaptepa Housing hatch cover
- |7511.1003017 . _ | 4o |Wnwnoka kpennenus ronosku | Cylinder head fastening 42 |201454-M29 13 | 13 | 13 |Bont Bolt
umnuHgpa (M16x209) stud (M16x209) 43 [236-1005160-A4 1 1 1 |MaHxeta B cbope Collar, assy

*1 for spare parts
*2 only for engines with V-type fuel pump

*1 nnst 3anacHbIX YacTen
*2 Tonbko Ans ABUrateneii ¢ V-06pa3HbiM HACOCOM



CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

fmans [ 755
I

/#._

X .
o o
)
R e
N e

.f.. Jut
T

K n.fﬂrﬁu..

RS

c e i \H_.-uﬁ.#“.i.
.. Ay ..l.. *
f i & / P T

Ny

m
ox
o ©
g0
T
s m
Ex
s w
o N
x Z
(@
= >
mo

-11 -



fmans [ 755
I

12
BJIOK ULMNNHAOPOB (MpoaonxeHune)
CYLINDER BLOCK (Continued)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
44 1236-1002315 1 1 1 [Macnootpaxarenb Oil slinger 48 |1236-1005178-A 4 4 |BonT CTSHXXHOM ASIMHHBIN Coupling bolt, longer
45 |236-1002404 5 5 5 |3arnywka Blank plug Kpblwka 3agHero nogwmnHuka | Crankshaft rear bearing
46 [201-1306075-A 5 5 5 |MNpoknagka Gasket 49 |236-1005152-T 1 1 1 KoneHyartoro Bana cover
47 [236H-1002015-12 1 - - | Bnok uunuMHapoB Cylinder block 50 |312304-M 8 8 8 |llanba Washer
- |236H-1002015-1 - 1 - | Brok unnuHppos Cylinder block BonT kpenneHus KpbILLKK Bearing cover fastening
- |236H-1002015-E - - 1 [Bnok unnunapos Cylinder block 51236-1005159 8188 MoALWMNHMKa bolt
- 1262513-M2 1 1 1 |lMpobka Plug Kpbilwka npomexyTouHoro noa- | Crankshaft intermediate
- [310219-M29 1 1 1 |bonT-npobka Bolt-plug 52 |238-1005143-B 2 2 2 LUWMHMKA KOMEeHYaToro sana bearing cover
- (312482-N34 1 1 1 |Wai6a Washer Kpbiwka nepeaHero nogwmn- | Crankshaft front bearing
= 316133-129 2 | 2 | 2 [Npobka Plug 53 |236-1005140-B ! ! ! | huka konenuaroro sana cover
- [312475-n34 2 2 2 [Waiba Washer 54 |238AK-1002265 1 1 1 |MNpoknagka nesas Gasket, left
- |316101-M 1 1 1_|Mpobka Plug 55 |252138-M2 2 2 2 [Wan6a Washer
- [316121-MN29 2 2 2 |Mpobka Plug 56 |200822-1129 2 2 2 |bont Bolt
- 1316198-M29 1 1 - |Mpobka Plug 57 |200328-1129 2 2 2 |bont Bolt
rONOBKA LUUWNTUHOPOB
CYLINDERS HEAD
KonuyecTtBo, wr KonuyecTBo, wrt
$2 Quantity per engine :g Quantity per engine
Jc Ne petanu s Ne gpetanu
82| wnuyanaunu kop AM3-236HE HaumeHoBaHve Description 82| wnuyanaunm kop AM3-236HE HaumeHoBaHve Description
=5 AIM3-236B5E2-1 = AIM3-236B5E2-1
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
1 12364-1003013 1 l'onoBka UmnMHApPoB B cbope Cylinders head, assy 14 1313992-N 6 3arnywwka Blank plug
- [316198-M29 6 IMpobka Plug 15 [311423-N5 32 laitka Nut
2 |312472-N34 6 LWaiba Washer 16 |312399-M2 32 [Wait6a Washer
3 |236-1003114-B2 6 KoribLio ynnoTH1TenLHoe Sealing ring KpbILLIKa rONOBKY LIMAMHAPOB Cylinders head cover com-
4 1236-1003112-B 6 CTakaH popCyHKu Injector sleeve 17 |236-1003257 1 ¢ canyHoM B cbope plete with breather, assy
5 [236-1003113 6 ["avika cTakaHa hOpCyHK Injector sleeve nut 18 1201-1114064-A 1 Lenouka Chain
6 [236-1003270 2 Epoma,qka KpbiILLKA gol‘_’e(; gasrl:et - 19 |201-1114060.A ] KpblLLka MaCHOHaNMBHOTO Oil filler neck cover,
) ) pbILLIKA FONOBKM LIMNMHAPOB ylinders head cover - - 6 6
7 |236-1003244-A 1 ¢ bonTtamu B cbope complete with bolts, assy ;aL?iK;amzznzzanBHom a5y
8 |236-1003260-b 1 KpbiLLKa ronoeku LMNMHAPOB Cylinders head cover 20 |201-1114061-A 1 nzrpy6|<a QOil filler neck cover
9_|204A-1003278 6 Mpokniaaka Gasket Mpoknaaka KpbILLKA MacroHa- Qilfiller neck cover
10 | 258639-1129 6 Wk Cotter pin 21 |201-1114065-A2 1 porTiaka xp
- nuBHOro naTpybka gasket
11 [236-1003272 6 BonT Kpennexus KpbiLLKu Cover fastening bolt -
MarKeTa ByCKHOTO Knanara Intake valve collar 22 236-1003262 1 KpblLLKa ronoskx LMNMHAPOB Cylinders head cover com-
12 [236-1007262 6 B cBope assy ’ ¢ pebpamu 1 natpyorom plete with ribs and neck
Bryrika knanana _ ) 23 |7511.1003110 6 Cefno BbiNyCKHOrO krnanaHa Exhaust valve seat
13 |236-1007032-6P 12 HaNpABNAIOWAS Valve guide bushing 24 [236-1003108-5 6 Cenro BrycKkHOro Kranana Intake valve seat




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

33

roNnoBKA LMNUHAPOB
CYLINDERS HEAD

-13 -



rPYnnAa

7

I
14
rONOBKA LUINMUHOPOB (MpogomkeHue)
CYLINDERS HEAD (Continued)
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
Mpoknaaka ronosku Cylinders head gasket, } lMpoknagka ronosku .
25 (2360-1003210 2 LWATIMHAPOB B C6Ope assy 29 |12360-1003212 2 LATHAPOB Cylinders head gasket
26 |2380-1003215-6 4 YNnoTHUTENb CrivBa Macra Qil drain seal 30 |2380-1003523-6 8 YNAOTHUTENb WNUIbKY Stud seal
27 12380-1003524 4 YnnoTHuTENb Seal 31 12380-1003500 6 YnnoTHWUTENb NOABOAA BOAbI Water supply seal
YNnoTHUTENb LUTAHrOBOW ) 32 |313934-N 10 33FJ'IyLUKa Blank plug
28 | 2380-1003214-6 6 nonocTn Rod cavity seal 33 |236-1003330 4 PbiM-Gont Eye-bolt
rONOBKA UMNTUHOPA pBuratenen AM3-7601.10, AM3-236HE2 u AM3-236BE2
CYLINDER HEAD of engines £IM3-7601.10, IM3-236HE2 and $IM3-2366E2
KonuuecTBo, Wit KonuuecTBo, Wt
$3 Quantity per engine :g Quantity per engine
gc Ne peranu . NS Ne gpetanu .
3 ,g WUNnu y3na unu Koa SAM3-236HE2 HaumeHoBaHue Description 3 ,g WINK y3na unu Kog SM3-236HE2 HaumeHoBaHue Description
£ Part Ne AM3-236B5E2 a8 Part Ne AM3-236BE2
20 AM3-7601.10 20 AAM3-7601.10
1 2 3 4 5 2 3 4 5
lonoska umnuHapa c sTynkamun | Cylinder head complete MaHxeta ynnotHuTensHas Intake valve sealing
175111003012 6 B cbope with bushings, assy 17 236-1007262 6 BMYCKHOrO KnanaHa collar
- 17511.1003013 6 [onoska umMnuHapa B gGope Cylinder head, assy 18 |17511.1003264 5 KpeblLLKa ronoBk1 LunnHapa Cylinder head cover
) (ans 3anacHblx Yyacrev) (for spares) 7511.1003260 1 KpblLLka ronoBky LunmHapa Cylinder head cover com-
2 |7511.1003108 6 Cenno BnyCcKHOro KrnanaHa Intake valve seat B : C canyHom B cbope plete with breather, assy
3 |7511.1003110 6 Cenno BbINYCKHOrO KnanaHa Exhaust valve seat 19 [200274-M29 30 Bont Bolt
4 |313992-N 12 3arnywka Blank plug 20 |252005-M29 30 LWaii6a Washer
5 |7511.1003014 6 ronoska uunvHapa c Beraskodi | Cylinder head complete 21 |7511.1003270 6 Mpoknazka kpbiluki ronoskn | Head cover gasket
B cbope with insert, assy R Mpoknapka ronosku LMnuHApa | Head cover gasket
6 |7511.1003436 6 Barnywka Blank plug 22 | 7511.1003212-40 6 TonuHO# 1,7-0,08 M 1,7-0,08 mm thickness
7 _1313934-N 6 3arnyluka Blank plug 22 | 7511.1003212-10* 5 Mpoknazka ronosky Lunuuapa |Head cover gasket
8 |253111 6148 6 Konbuo 029-035-36-2-5 O-ring 029-035-36-2-5 : " TonwwmHon 1,1-0,06 mm 1,1-0,06 mm thickness
9 |7511.1003112 CrakaH ¢opc Injector sleeve
T e 2 rsmaoonzrzar | o |enaaieen s [Redcomons
10 |236-1007032-6P 12 Valve guide bushing — —
knanaHa 22 |7511.1003212-30* 6 lMpoknagka ronosku umnuuagpa |Head cover gasket
11 {7511.1003115 6 KonbLo 3anopHoe Locking ring ) TonwwHon 1,5-0,08 mm 1,5-0,08 mm thickness
12 [236-1011296 6 Mpoknagka Gasket Mpoknagka ynnoTHUTENbHas Cylinder head sealing
13 |236-1002402 6 3arnywika Blank plug 23 | 7511.1003213 6 roroBku uunmHapa gasket
14 17511.1003330 2 Pbim Eye 24 1201454-M29 24 Bont Bolt
- 17511.1003331 2 Pbim Eye 25 [252135-M2 24 Lllan6a Washer
15 [312399-1129 36 LWanba Washer 26 |236-1002404 6 3arnywwka Blank plug
16 [311423-115 36 [avika Nut 27 1201-1306075-A 6 Mpoknaaka Gasket

* yCTaHaBnmMBaeTCca OgnH U3 BapnaHTOB B 3aBUCUMOCTU OT BEJTUYMHbI HAAMNOPLLUHEBOro 3a3opa

* one of alternatives is mounted depending on magnitude of over-piston clearance




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

ronoBKA LUMIMUHOPA asuratenen IM3-7601.10, AM3-236HE2 n AM3-2366E2
CYLINDER HEAD of engines AIM3-7601.10, AM3-236HE2 and AM3-2366E2

-15-



rPYnnAa
I

7

_16.-
MOPLWUEHb U WUATYH gBuratenen AM3-236HE, AM3-2366E
PISTON AND CONNECTING ROD of engines fIM3-236HE, AIM3-2366E
KonuyecTBo, Wit KonuyecTBo, Wit
$g Quantity per engine 3 Quantity per engine
Jc Ne petanu Ic Ne getanu
82| wnmysna unm kog HanmmeHoBaHue Description 88| wnmyana unm kog HaumeHoBaHve Description
=7 Part Ne AIM3-236HE =¥ Part Ne SIM3-236HE
98 - sIM3-236BE 98 - sIM3-236BE
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
1 |236-1004002-A3 6 KonbLa nopLHeBsble, komnnekt | Piston rings, set for one [Mnb3a, NopLUeHb U YNIOTHK- Sleeve, piston and
) " Ha OfVH NopLLIEeHb piston 13 | 2386-1004008 6 TerbHbIE KOMbLia, KOMMMeKT sealing rings, set for
: : Ha OfWH LUIVHAD one piston
1 |236-1004002-A4 6 KorbLa nopLuHeBble, KOMMNEKT Pllston rings, set for one PRy : :
Ha 0AVH NopLeHb piston » NOPLLHA, Sleeve, piston, sealing
. - 14 | 2386-1004005-10*2 6 MOPLUHEBbIX W YMIOTHATENbHbIX LA
Pacwuputens macnocsemHoro | Oil control ring and piston rings, set
2 |236-1004038-b 6 koney,
KonbLa expander
KornbLo nopLuiHeBoe 2 KownneKr rne3l, MopLUHS, Sleeve, piston, sealing
3 236-1004035-B 6 Macnoc1>e|\‘j|Hoe Oil control piston ring 14 | 2386-1004005 6 Egﬁg.luHeBbIX M ynnoTHUTENbHBIX |~ piston rings, set
KonbLo nopwHeBoe macnockem- | Oil control piston ring KomnnexT runb3bl, NOPLUHS, . :
4 |236-1004034 6 HOe C paclumpuTenem B cbope | with expander, assy 14 | 238HB-1004005-A3*2 6 MOPLUHEBBIX W YNNOTHATENBHbIX séze;%tgrllsﬁ?nné Ssesa!{ng
KornbLio nopLuHeBoe , L koney '
5 |236-1004032-A3 6 KOMMDECCHOHHOE Piston compression ring KOMMNEKT rnbabl, nopLUHs, Sleeve. piston. sealin
14 | 238HB-1004005-A4*> 6 NOPLUHEBBIX U YMIIOTHATENBHBIX €, piston, 9
ol KonbLo nopLuHeBoe ) Lo and piston rings, set
6 |236-1004025-B 6 KOMMDECCHOHHOE Piston compression ring koneu
KONbLO TODLINEE0S Piston compression Tin 15 |236-1004022-6 12 KornbLo cTonopHoe Retaining ring
7 |236-1004030-6 6 KOMHSGCCM%HH% N Uppor P 9 16 | 236-1004020 6 Manew nopLIHeBoi Piston pin
Py —— 17 |1 840.1006026-10 6 Brynka waryHa Connecting rod bushing
8 |236-1002023 6 e Sealing ring, lower 18 | 236-1004050-B3 6 Waryn Connecting rod
KONbA1O YANOTHATENBHOE 19 | 236-1004055-2 6 Kpbllwka waryHa Connecting rod cover
9 (236-1002024-A 6 BepXHee Sealing ring, upper 20 | 236-1004063-52 6 ):15135; :EemnneHMﬂ LwaTtyHa g&?r}gﬁgggr; rod fastening
10 |236-1002040 6 KorbLo aHTUKaBUTALMOHHOE Anticavitation ring BonT K — -
penneHvs wartyHa Connecting rod fastening
11 1236-1002021-A5 6 ['Mnb3a uunuHgpa Cylinder sleeve 21236-1004062-52 6 KOPOTKUIA bolt, shorter
12 [238HB-1004015-B4 6 MopLueHb Piston 22 [236-1004045-63 6 LlaTyH B cbope Connecting rod, assy

*1 nonyckaercsi sameHa Ha 236-1004032-A3
*2 npuMeHAaeTcAa oanH U3 BapnaHToB

*!it's allowed replacement on to 236-1004032-A3

*2

use one of the above versions




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

NOPLUEHDb U WUATYH aBuratenen IM3-236HE, AM3-2366E
PISTON AND CONNECTING ROD of engines AM3-236HE, AM3-2366E

-17 -



rPYnnAa m

CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

-18 -
Puc. 7 NMOPLWIEHb U WUATYH aBuratenen AM3-236HE2, AM3-236BE2, AM3-7601.10
Fig. PISTON AND CONNECTING ROD of engines iIM3-236HE2, AM3-2366E2, AM3-7601.10
KonuyecTtBo, wr KonuyecTBo, wrt
$g Quantity per engine :3 Quantity per engine
Jc Ne petanu Ic Ne gpetanu
3 ;5:3 WU y3na unu Kop HaumeHoBaHue Description 8 :.g WNu y3na unu Kop, HaumeHoBaHue Description
58 Part Ne 236HEZ | 7601.10 H Part Ne 236HEZ | 7601.10
1 2 3 4 5 6 1 2 3 4 5 6
1 17511.1004020 6 6 Naney nopLuHeBoW Piston pin KornbLo nopLuHeBoe . . .
2 |7511.1004022 12 12 | KorbLo npyxuHHoe yriopHoe | Thrust spring ring 11 |7511.1004035 6 6 | macniocwemroe Oil control piston ring
3 |7511.1004015-01 - 6 lMopLueHb B chope Piston, assy KorbLo nopLuHeBoe QOil control piston ring,
- [7511.1004015-10 6 - MopLueHsb B cbope Piston, assy 12| 75111004034 6 6 MacrnocbemHoe B cbope assy
- [236-1004110-b 6 6 BcraBka nopLuHs Piston insert KorbLo nopLuHeBoe ) L
13 [7511.1004032 Pist
4 [236-1002023 6 6 KonbLo ynnotHuTensHoe HkHee| Sealing ring, lower 3|7 3 6 6 komnpeccuoHHoe 'S'on compression fing
KonbLo ynnoTHuTensHoe N KonbLo nopLuHeBoe Piston compression ring,
5 1236-1002024-A 6 6 BepXHee Sealing ring, upper 14 17511.1004030 6 6 KOMMPECCUOHHOE BepXHee upper
6 |236-1002040 6 6 KonbLo aHT1KaBUTALMOHHOE Anticavitation ring 15 17511.1004002 6 6 KomnnekT nopLuHeBbIX KoneL Piston rings, set
7 |25 3111 6594 6 6  |Korbuo 150-155-25-2-5 O-ring 150-155-25-2-5 16 [7511.1004052-11 6 6 |BrynkawaryHa Connecting rod bushing
8 |7511.1002021-01 6 6 [Mnb3a umnuHapa Cylinder sleeve 17 17511.1004050-01 6 6 LWaryH Connecting rod
KomnnekT runb3bl, NopLUHS, i i 18 | 236-1004055-2 6 6 K C i d
_ i Sleeve, piston, sealing pbllLKa WaTyHa onnecting rod cover
9 |7511.1004005-10 6 ngll;uHeBb'X VIYNIIOTHATENEHBIX | 2nd piston rings, set 19 | 236-1004063-52 6 6 BonT kpennexus waryHa Connecting rod fastening
" ) JUTMHHBIA bolt, longer
KomnnexT runb3bl, NOPLUHS, S| ist Iin : .
- | 7511.1004005-01 - 6  |noplHesbix v ynnoTHUTEbHEIX |00 Ve PISTON, SEaiNg 20 |236-1004062-52 BonT kpennews watyHa Connecting rod fastening
komel| and piston rings, set KOPOTKMI bolt, shorter
21 17511.1004045-01 6 6 LLlaTyH B cbope Connecting rod, ass:
10 [7511.1004038 6 6 Ejﬁi‘;pme”b MACTIOCLEMHOTO 1 (il control ring expander y P g y




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

>21

NOPLUEHDb U WWATYH aBuratenen AAM3-236HE2, AM3-236BE2, AM3-7601.10
PISTON AND CONNECTING ROD of engines AAM3-236HE2, AM3-236BE2, AM3-7601.10

Puc. 7

Fig.

-19 -



rPYnnAa

7

I
_20-
P_Mc. 8 BAJl KONEHYATBLIA U MAXOBUK
Fig. CRANKSHAFT AND FLYWHEEL
KonuyecrtBo, wr KonuyectBo, wir
$g Quantity per engine :3 Quantity per engine
Jc Ne petanu Ic Ne gpetanu
82| wnuysnawnmnkop | 236HE HanmmeHoBaHue Description 82| wnmnysnaunmkoa | 236HE HaumeHoBaHue Description
=0 Part Ne 23ebE | 7601.10 = Part Ne 23eBE | 7601.10
= 236BE2 = 236BE2
1 2 3 4 5 6 1 2 3 4 5 6
1 [310040-M29 1 1 Bont Bolt Bknagpiwm watyHHbix nogwwmn- | Set of crankpin bearing
2 |201-1005066 1 1 LWaii6a Washer 12 1236-1000104-B2-P3 1 1 HUKOB 87,25 MM, KOMMIEKT shells, 87,25 mm
3 |236HE-1005061-6 1 1 |Llkvs koneH4aroro Bana Crankshaft pulley Bknagpium wartyHHbIx noawun- | Set of crankpin bearing
4 | 236-1005055 1 1 laika KonbLiesas Circular nut 12 | 236-1000104-B2-P4 ! ! HUIKOB 87 MM, KOMMekT shells, 87 mm :
5 |236-1005056-A 1 1 |lWan6a samkosas Lock washer 12 |236-1000104-B2-P5 1 4 |Briapblm WaTyHHbIX NoAWNN- Set of crankpin bearing
6 |236-1005043 1 1 Macnootpaxarenb nepegHun QOil slinger, front g”KOB 86,75 M, komnnexT ;hfllsf, 86'7k5 mrl;l _
p : KnafbILum LaTyHHbIX noawmn- | Set of crankpin bearing
7 |236H-1005015 1 e e c60pe | countomaiohte assy 12 | 236-1000104-B2-P6 | T 1 |Hos 86,50 M, kownnext | shells, 86,50 mm
7601.1005015 1 |Ban konenarbit Crankshaft with 13 [313933-N 6 6 |3amywka Blank plug :
) ) ] C NpoTMBOBECAMM B cOope counterweights, assy 14 |236-1004058-B 12 12 BknagblILL HKHEN rONoBKU Lower head crankpin
8 |236HE-1000107 1 Ban koneHuaThlii ¢ Bknagelwa- | Crankshaft complete LaTyHa shell
] ) MW NOALUMMHUKOB B cHope with bearing shells, assy Bknapbiw nopwmnHvka koneH- | Crankshaft bearing shell,
. 15 1236-1005170-B 4 4 o
- |7601.1000107 ) 1 Ban koneHyathbin ¢ Bknagbiwa- | Crankshaft complete 4aToro Bana BepxHuu upper
) MM NOALIMMHUKOB B cOope with bearing shells, assy 16 |236-1005042 1 1 Macnootpaxarens 3agHun QOil slinger, rear
9 |236-1000104-B2 1 1 Bknagbiwm watyHHbIX noAwmn- | Set of crankpin bearing 17 [7511.1005132 2 2 LLITndpt ycraHoBOYHBIN Maxosuka | Flywheel locating pin
HUKOB 88 MM, KOMMNEKT shells, 88 mm MoNyKONbLIO YNOPHOTO
- 7 : 18 [236-1005183- 4 4 Thrust bearing semi-ring
10 | 236HE-1005009 1 Ban koneHyathin ¢ wectepHeir | Crankshaft complete with nofwWMnHKa
) ] 1 Macnootpaxarensmu B coope | gear and oil slingers, assy 19 | 236-1005115-K 1 1 MaxoBvik B c6ope Flywheel, assy
- |7601.1005009 . 1 E?ﬂ” Kﬁ”e:‘*a;(b'f ¢ :JS;T:F’;G“ Cra?kf]f(‘jaﬂ"ccl’mp'erte with 20 |46 1212 1626 1 - |Mogwmnavk 6-205K Bearing 6-205K
Bmzc ::Mpfo ";:‘Hblx - ‘;Mc’lfe gi?o?maﬁ] ;'ea?ii S, 855 - [46 1213 3873 - 1 |Noawwnruk 305K Bearing 305K
11 | 236-1000102-62 1 1 HMKO§11O MMpKOMI'IJ'I eKTﬂ shells. 110 mm 9 21 1240-1307090 1 1 MaHxeta B cbope Collar, assy
; - — - 22 [236-1701478-6 1 - |Kopnyc matbkerbl Collar body
Bknagpiwm kopeHHbIx nogwun- | Set of main bearing
11/1236-1000102-52-P1 ! T | koB 109,75 mm, komnnexT shells, 109,75 mm - 1239.1701478 - 1 |Kopryc maHxetbl Collar body
y Eo. BknabILuy KopeHHbIX noawmn- | Set of main bearing 23 [7511.1005137 1 1 MnactuHa Plate
11 |236-1000102-62-P2 1 1 HukoB 109,50 MM, KOMNTekT shells, 109,50 mm 24 (7511.1005127 8 8 BonT KpenneHus MaxoBuka Flywheel fastening bolt
Bknagpiwm kopeHHbIx nogwwun- | Set of main bearing LLTUET yCTaHOBOUHBIIA . ) .
111236-1000102-62-P3 ! 1 HUKOB 109,25 MM, KOMMNEKT shells, 109,25 mm 25 |236-1005169 2 2 nonyKkonbLia Semi-ring locating pin
Bknagpiwm kopeHHbIx nogwmn- | Set of main bearing 26 |201-1005169 2 2 LWTncpt Pin
11 |236-1000102-62-P4 1 1
;“KOB 109 mm, komnnexT ;hellsf, 109 nk:m _ 27 |1236-1005125-b 1 1 0O60p, 3ybyaTblit MaxoByKa Flywheel gearing rim
111236-1000102-62-P5 1 1| kon 108,75 v xoumnexr sr?;?s,r?gg?; s 28 |236-1005171-B 4 4 Emﬁ;'m MOALMMHAKS Bearing shell, lower
Bknagpiwm kopeHHbIx nogwmn- | Set of main bearing " -
11 | 236-1000102-52-P6 1 1 HMkoB 108,50 MM, KOMMNEKT shells, 108,50 mm ig 3(1)?:;? H:g 1; 1; :Jam6a \éVa:tsher
Bknappilum watyHHbIX noawmn- | Set of crankpin bearin ~ onT 0
12 1236-1000104-B2-P1| 1 T |hukos 87,75 MM?IKOMI'I nekT shells, 87775p mm 9 31 |2386-1005030 1 1 [WWecrepns konenuatoro sana | Crankshaft gear
BkriagbILLM LaTyHHbIX noawmn- | Set of crankpin bearing 32 |314006-M2 3 3 |linoHka Key
12 1236-1000104-B2-P2 1 1 HUKOB 87,50 MM, KOMMIEKT shells, 87,50 mm 33 | 236-1005026-b 1 1 IMpOTMBOBEC NEpeaHNit Counterweight, front




rPYnnAa m

CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

BAIl KONIEHYATbIU U MAXOBUK
CRANKSHAFT AND FLYWHEEL

0
S9
o

-21 -



rPYnnAa

7

I
L.
BAJl KONEHYATbIW U MAXOBUK aBuratens AM3-7601.10-01
CRANKSHAFT AND FLYWHEEL of engine AM3-7601.10-01
KonuyecrtBo, wr KonuyectBo, wir
$g Quantity per engine :3 Quantity per engine
Jc Ne petanu Ic Ne gpetanu
82| wnuyanaunu kog HaumeHoBaHue Description 82| wnumyanaunm kon HaumeHoBaHue Description
£ Part Ne AIM3-7601.10-01 a9 Part Ne 5IM3-7601.10-01
48 P49
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
1 [7511.1005062 1 BonT kpennexHus cTynuupl Hub fastening bolt ) vy Bknagpbiww watyHHbIX nogwun- | Set of crankpin bearing
2 17601.1005061 1 Wkuns Pulley 12 1236-1000104-B2-P3 1 HUKOB 87,25 MM, KOMMNEKT shells, 87,25 mm
- [238M-1005061-62* 1 W Pull ] RO Brnagbiwm watyHHbIX noawwmn- -  Set of crankpin bearing
X wey 12 1236-1000104-B2-P4 1 HMKOB 87 MM, KOMMNEKT shells, 87 mm
3 | 76011005052 L Crynuua Hub Bknagpiww WwatyHHbIX nogwmn- | Set of crankpin bearing
4 |236-1005055 1 laiika KonbLieBas Circular nut 12 (236-1000104-B2-P5 1 HIKOB 86,75 MM, KOMMIIEKT shells, 86,75 mm
5 |236-1005056-A 1 Lllan6a samkoBas Lock washer N ; ;
_ il 12 |236-1000104-B2-P6 1 Bknapbiwy WwatyHHbIX noawmn- | Set of crankpin bearing
6 |236-1005043 1 MacnooTtpaxarens nepegHu Oil slinger, front HuKOB 86,50 MM, KOMMNEKT shells, 86,50 mm
Ban koneHuatsi ¢ npotueose- | Crankshaft with counter- 13 1313933-N 6 3arnyluka Blank plug
7 |7601.1005015-10 1 ! — -
camu B cbope weights, assy 14 |236-1004058-B 12 BknagbILL HUKHEN rONOBKN Lower head crankpin
s |7601.1000107-10 ] Ban koneHuaThlli ¢ Bknagbiuamu | Crankshaft complete LaryHa shell
’ ) NOALLMMHUKOB B c6ope with bearing shells, assy 15 [236-1005170-B 4 Bknagplw noglumnHuka BepxHui | Bearing shell, upper
9 |236-1000104-B2 1 Bknagpilum watyHHbIX noawun- | Set of crankpin bearing 16 |236-1005042 1 MacnooTpaxarenb 3agHuii Qil slinger, rear
) ) HUKOB 88 MM, KOMMNeKT shells, 88 mm 17 17511.1005132 2 LTt yctaHoBoYHbI MaxoBwka | Flywheel locating pin
Ban koneHyatbin ¢ wectepHen | Crankshaft complete with 18 |236-1005183- 4 lMonykonbLo yNopHOro Thrust beari o
10 |7601.1005009-10 1 1 Mmacnootpaxarenamu B coope |gear and oil slingers, assy A noALunnHuKa rustbearing semk-ring
11 236-1000102-E2 1 BknapbILLIM KOPeHHbIX Moawmn- | Set of main bearing 19 |236-1005115-K 1 Maxosuk B c6ope Flywheel, assy
36-1000102- HYKoB 110 MM, KOMMIEKT shells, 110 mm 20 |46 1213 3873 1 MoawwnHyk 305K Bearing 305K
BKnazbILL KOPEHHBIX MOAWMM- | Set of main bearing 21 |240-1307090 1 Matxeta B cbope Collar, assy
11 |236-1000102-52-P1 1 HukoB 109,75 MM, KOMMNEKT shells, 109,75 mm 22 [239.1701478 1 Kopnyc MaHxeTbl Collar body
11 |236-1000102-62-P2 1 Bknagbilum kopeHHbIx noawwmn- | Set of main bearing 23 [7511.1005137 1 MnactuHa Plate
) e HukoB 109,50 MM, kKOMMNeKT shells, 109,50 mm 24 |7511.1005127 8 BONT KpenneHns MaxoBuka Flywheel fastening bolt
Bknagpiwwm kopeHHbIx nogwmn- | Set of main bearing ~ LTNdT ycTaHOBOYHbII o . .
11 |236-1000102-62-P3 1 HikoB 109,25 MM, komnnekt | shells, 109,25 mm 25 |236-1005169 2 nonykorLa Semi-fing locating pin
BkrafblLLm KopeHHbIX noawmr- | Set of main bearing 26 |201-1005169 2 LWngpt Pin
11 1236-1000102-62-P4 1 HUKOB 109 MM, KOMTIEKT shells, 109 mm 27 [236-1005125-6 1 060p, 3y64aThIli MaxoBUKa Flywheel gearing rim
Bknagbiluy kopeHHbIx noawmn- | Set of main bearing 28 |236-1005171-B 4 Bknagplw noglumnHuka HxHWi | Bearing shell, lower
11 |236-1000102-52-P5 1 HukoBs 108,75 MM, KOMMNEKT shells, 108,75 mm 29 |312579-N29 12 Laiba Washer
BknagpILm kopeHHbIx nogwmn- | Set of main bearing 30 |201501-M29 12 Bont Bolt
11]236-1000102-52-P6 ! HukoB 108,50 MM, komMnnekT shells, 108,50 mm 31 [2385-1005030 1 LLlecTepHs koneH4aToro Bana Crankshaft gear
Bknagbiwum watyHHbIx nogwun- | Set of crankpin bearing 32 [314006-I1 2 LLInoHka Key
12 1236-1000104-B2-P1 1 HWKOB 87,75 MM, KOMMIEKT shells, 87,75 mm 33 |236-1005026-b 1 lNpoT1BOBEC NEpeaHUI Counterweight, front
Bknapbiwy WwaTyHHbIX noawwmn- | Set of crankpin bearing 34 |312695-M15 6 LWanba Washer
12 |236-1000104-B2-P2 1 HIKOB 87,50 MM, KOMTIEKT shells, 87,50 mm 35 | 240-1029284-B 6 Bonr Bolt

* ana geuratensa AM3-7601.10-02 (aBTobyc "BomkaHuH")

* for engine sIM3-7601.10-02 (bus Volzhanin)




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

..“__MWM....\ i e o

s
31

BAI KOJIEHYATbIU U MAXOBUK peuratens s1M3-7601.10-01
CRANKSHAFT AND FLYWHEEL of engine iM3-7601.10-01

-23 -



fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

24 -
BAN PACMNPEOENUTENbHbLIN
CAMSHAFT
KonuyecrtBo, wr KonuyectBo, wir
$g Quantity per engine :3 Quantity per engine
Jc Ne petanu Ic Ne gpetanu
82| wnuyanaunu kog 236HE2 HaumeHoBaHue Description 82| wnumyanaunm kon 236HE2 HaumeHoBaHue Description
=0 Part Ne 236HE | 236BE2 = Part Ne 236HE | 236BE2
zZ0 7601.10 zZ0 7601.10
1 2 3 4 5 6 1 2 3 4 5 6
1 [7601.1006015 - 1 Ban pacnpegenutenbHbin Camshaft - 1236-1029116-A 1 - LlectepHs BegyLas Driving gear
- [236-1006015-"2 1 - Ban pacnpegenutenbHbin Camshaft 7 |311412-M2 1 1 [anka Nut
2 | 459824 6266 1 1 |WnoHka Key 8 [312580-n2 1 1 [Wan6a Washer
3 7511.1006200 - 1 LueCTepHﬂ pacnpeaennuTensHorg Camshaft gear, assy 9 236-1006236-b 1 1 QHaHeLl yI'IOprIVI Thrust ﬂange
Bana B cbope -
10 17511.1006026 - 1 Brynka nepegHss Front bushing
4 1459318 6095 - 9 bont Bolt 236-1006026-A y B Front bushi
- 1310130-N2 6 - Bont Bolt ~ . ' ~ TYKa NePEAHAA ron. ushing
~ [252156-M2 6 - |Waiba Washer L §2§'188§82;'2P1* g 2 :TV”""" 2“32!”9
LLecTepHsi NpuBOAa pacnpene- . - - - TynKa ushing
5 [7511.1006214 - NVTEnbHOro Bana Camshaft drive gear 12 1252135-12 2 2 Wanba Washer
6 |7511.1029116 - 1 LlecTepHs BeayLas Driving gear 13 [310129-M2 2 2 bont Bolt

* TONbKO AN 3anacHbIX YacTen

* for spare parts only




nnnnnn

CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

BAI PACNPEOENUTENbHbIA
CAMSHAFT

-25-



rPYnnAa

7

I
_26.
KNAMAHbI U TONKATENA
VALVES AND TAPPETS
KonuyecrtBo, wr KonuyectBo, wir
$2 Quantity per engine :3 Quantity per engine
Jc Ne petanu Ic Ne gpetanu
82| wnuyanaunu kog 236HE2 HaumeHoBaHue Description 82| wnumyanaunm kon 236HE2 HaumeHoBaHue Description
= Part Ne 236HE | 236BE2 253 Part Ne 236HE | 236BE2
zZ0 7601.10 20 7601.10
1 2 3 4 5 6 1 2 3 4 5 6
Brynka ocu Tonkartenen Tappets pin bushing, ) Kopombicro knanaxa Valve rocker with bushing,
1 1236-1007247-b 1 1 saIHSA rear 17 [7511.1007144 12 C BTYTIKOV B CBOpe assy
2 |236-1007236 2 2 QOcb Tonkatenen KpanHss Tappets pin, end 18 [236-1007103-A 12 12 |KonbLo NpyxunHHOE YNopHoe Thrust spring ring
3 [236-1007186 24 24 |Brynka Tonkarens Tappet bushing 19 |312392-M12 12 12 |lanba Washer
Brynka ocu Tonkatenei Tappets pin bushing, 20 |236-1007024-B 12 12 | Tapenka npyxuH knanaHa Valve springs retainer
4 2361007246 2 2 MPOMEXYTOYHas intermediate 21 1236-1007015-B4 6 - KnanaH BeinyckHomn B cbope Exhaust valve, assy
5 [236-1007242 1 1 Ocb TonKaTtenen cpegHsas Tappets pin, middle - |1236-1007015-B5 6 6 KnanaH BeinyckHomn B cbope Exhaust valve, assy
6 |236-1007248 3 |Brynka Tonkatenen pacnopHas | Tappets distance bushing - |236-1007015-B6 6* - |KnanaH BbinyckHol B cBope Exhaust valve, assy
7 1236-1007244 1 1 Brynka ocu Tonkatenen Tappets pin bushing, 22 1236-1007028-A 24 24 | Cyxapb Collet
nepeaHas front 23 |236-1007026-b 12 12 |Brynka Tapenku npyxuH Springs retainer bushing
8 [7511.1007180 - 12 | Tonkartenb B cbope Tappet, assy 24 1311408-IM2 12 12  |lanka Nut
- 1236-1007180 12 - Tonkartens B cbope Tappet, assy 25 [312632-1N2 12 12 |LWaiba Washer
236-1007194-A - 12 |Ocb ponuka Tonkarens Tappet roller pin 26 |236-1007091-62 12 12 | Ocb kopombicna B cbope Rocker axle, assy
10 |7511.1007199 - 12 |Brynka ponuka Roller bushing 27 [310420-N2 12 12 |Wnunbka Stud
11 |17511.1007190 - 12 | Ponuk Tonkarens Tappet roller 28 |17511.1007020 12 12 |MpyxwvHa knanaHa HapyxHas | Valve spring, outer
12 |236-1007176-A2 12 12 |lraHra Tonkarens Tappet rod 29 1236-1007021-A 12 12 |MpyxwvHa knanaHa BHyTpeHHas |Valve spring, inner
13 [236-1007148-6 12 12 | BUHT peryn1poBOoYHbIi Adjusting screw 30 |236-1007010-B 6 - |KnanaH BnyckHo Intake valve
14 | 311516-MN2 12 12 |laika Nut - 17511.1007010 - 6 KnanaH BnyckHOM Intake valve
15 | 7511.1007146 - 12 |KopoMbicro knanaHa Valve rocker - |236-1007010-B2 6 - [KnanaH BryckHot Intake valve
15 |236-1007146-B2 12 - Kopowmbicrio knanaxa Valve rocker 31 17511.1007025 12 12 |Wawnba npyxuH knanaxHa Valve springs washer
16 |236-1007118-B 12 12 | Brynka kopombicna Rocker bushing 32 1201-1007194 12 - |Ocb pornuka Tonkarenst Tappet roller pin
KOpOMbICJ‘IO KnanaHa Valve rocker with bushing, 33 (46 9416 1251 312 - Ponuk 1 ,5X13,8A5 Roller 1 ,5X13,8 A5
17 1236-1007144-B2 12 " |cBrynkoit B c6ope assy 34 |201-1007190 12 - |Ponuk Tonkatens Tappet roller

* yCTaHaBnmBaeTCca ogvH U3 BapnaHToB

* one of the above versions is installed



KNAMAHbI U TONKATENA
VALVES AND TAPPETS

-27 -



rPYnnAa m

_28.
KOINNEKTOPbI BbINMYCKHbIE
EXHAUST MANIFOLDS
Konuuectso, wr Konunuecrtso, wr
g% Ne Quantity per engine g% Ne Quantity per engine
c o netanu c o netanu
§;§ WK y3na unu kog gmg%gggg HaumeHoBaHue Description §§ Unu ysna unu koa gmg%ggEE HanmeHoBaHue Description
£ Part Ne AM3-236HE2 a9 Part Ne AM3-236HE2
z0 AM3-236BE2 20 AM3-236BE2
AM3-7601.10 AM3-7601.10
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
KonnekTtop BbinyckHo npaebiii | Rear exhaust manifold, MatpyBoK-KpOHLUTERH Branch-pipe bracket
175111008025 1 3aHuUI right - | 236H-1008482 1 (ans 3anacHbIX YacTen) (for spare parts)
2 |238HB-1008088-A 2 CunbgoH B cbope Bellows, assy 11 [7511.1008042 1 Tpy6a nogpogsias nesas Feed-pipe, left
3 [310228-M* 18 bont Bolt 12 [236BE-1008058 2 Mpoknagka Gasket
4 [238HB-1008054 4 Mpoknaaka Gasket 13 | 7511.1008026 1 KonnekTop BbinyckHoM Nnesblit | Rear exhaust manifold,
5 [7511.1008043 1 Tpyba noaBoasias npasas Feed-pipe, right ) 3agHuN left
6 |250512-I15 18 [anika Nut KonnekTop BbInyckHO .
Z 1312300112 6 Laiica Washer 14 {236H-1008022 2 nepeaHmii Front exhaust manifold
8 [252136-M2 16 Lllan6a Washer 15 [240H-1008504 12 bont Bolt
9 1200320-M29 4 Bont Bolt 16 | 240H-1008510 12 Brynka Bushing
10 [236H-1008480 1 Matpy6ok-kpoHLWTelH B cbope | Branch-pipe bracket, assy 17 |238®-1008027 6 Mpoknagka Gasket

* nonyckaeTcs 3ameHa Ha 200315-29 B konuyecTse 6 WTYK

* the replacement onto 200315-M29 in amount 6 pieces is admitted



KONNEKTOPbI BbINMYCKHbIE
EXHAUST MANIFOLDS

-29-



rPYnnAa m

_30.-
P_Mc. 13 KAPTEP MACNAHbIN
Fig. OIL SUMP
KonuyecrtBo, wr KonuyectBo, wir

$g Quantity per engine :3 Quantity per engine
Jc Ne petanu . Ic Ne gpetanu .
82| wnuysnawnmnkop | 236HE HanmmeHoBaHue Description 82| wnmnysnaunmkoa | 236HE HaumeHoBaHue Description
=0 Part Ne 23ebE | 7601.10 = Part Ne 23eBE | 7601.10
= 236BE2 = 236BE2

1 2 3 4 5 6 1 2 3 4 5 6

- 1236-1009010-U 1 1 KapTtep macnsHbin B cbope Oil sump, assy 4 |236-1009040-A3 1 1 Mpoknagka kaprepa Sump gasket

- |236-1009010-r2*" 1 1 KapTep macnsHbii B cbope Oil sump, assy 5 [236-1014272 2 2 Mpoknagka Gasket

- [236-1009010-63*2 1 - KapTtep macnsHbin B cbope Oil sump, assy 6 |238H-1002402 1 1 3arnywwka Blank plug

1 1236-1009012-b2 1 1 KapTep macnsHbii Oil sump 7 1252135-M12 32 32 |lanba Washer

2 1201-1009042-b 1 1 Mpoknagka npobku Plug gasket 8 1201454-M29 2 2 Bont Bolt

3 [316180-IM2 1 1 Mpobka cnuBHas Drain plug 9 [201456-MM29 30 30 |Bont Bolt

*1 Torbko Ans 3anacHbIX YacTeil
*2 ons asTomo6unent "Ypan", 3N

*1 for spare parts only

*2 for automobiles Ural, ZIL




fmans [ 755
I

CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

L) ﬁ* N~ ()}
a @ﬂ@\
I
A )
¢ 9
E Y
0 ;)
L {]
B A !,
\¢
b @ -
Lv L]
L
; )
5]
(]
LAY
—
¥ N
L LY
0 o\— @
..x.., .
3¢ 0 a -
(A1 - =
()] 9 »
¢ @ 7
¢ @

@

KAPTEP MACJIAHbIU

OIL SUMP

™
-—

SO
[« 1T

-31-



rPYnnAa

7

I
_32.
HACOC MACHNSAHbIN
OIL PUMP
Konuuectso, wr Konunuecrtso, wr
g% Ne Quantity per engine g% Ne Quantity per engine
c o netanu c o netanu
§;§ Wnu y3na unu Kop gmg%gggg HanmmeHoBaHue Description §§ WAV y3na unu Koa, gmg%ggEE HaumeHoBaHve Description
£ Part Ne AM3-236HE2 a9 Part Ne AM3-236HE2
zZ0 AM3-236BE2 zZ0 AM3-236BE2
AM3-7601.10 sM3-7601.10
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
- 12386-1011014-A 1 Hacoc macnsHbii B cbope Oil pump, assy i LlecTepHsa nogaun macna .
T 1310254-112 > BorT Bolt 24 (2386-1011040 1 BeqyLLAS Driving oil supply gear
2 |252136-M2 2 ENE! Washer 25 |45 9824 6257 1 LUnoHka Key
3 |2385-1011230 1 LLlectepHs Bemomas npueoga | Driven gear of drive 26 |310156-M2 2 Bont Bolt
4 [236-1011217-B3 1 driaHeL| ynopHblit Thrust flange 27 1252137-M2 2 Llariba Washer
5 [316156-MN 1 Mpo6ka Plug 28 |236-1012067 2 Mpobka Plug
6 |236-1011202-A 1 LLlecTepHs npomexyToyHas Intermediate gear 29 [312347-N29 3 Lanba Washer
7 1236-1011208-B 1 Ocb npomexyTouHoii WwecTtepHu |Intermediate gear axle 30 |2385-1011058 1 [MpyxuHa Spring
Kopnyc Hacoca co BTyfkamm Pump housing complete 31 [2386-1011054 1 KnanaH Valve
8 |238B-1011018-B 1 ; ;
B cbope with bushings, assy 32 |2386-1011050 1 Kopnyc knanaHa Valve housing
- [2386-1011015-b 1 Kopnyc Hacoca B cbope Pump housing, assy 33 [2060-1011066 2 Mpokraaka Gasket
- |2386-1011034 4 Brynka Bushing 34 |2385-1011048 1 KnanaH pegykumoHHbIit B cBope |Reducing valve, assy
190 232-11301 1r] 3280 124 Lﬂupoganka perynnpoBoyHas CvdjuEting gasket 35 |200274-129 2 Bont Bolt
52135- anba asher T
py6a oTBOASLLAsA Hacoca .
11 | 201458-1129 2 BonT Bolt 36 [238b6-1011350-b 1 B CBope Pump outlet pipe, assy
12 [236-1011296 3 Mpoknazaka GaSKEt ‘ 37 [236-1011358-A 3 Mpoknagka Gasket
- |236-1011398-r 1 Tpy6a BcacbiBatoLas Suction pipe complete 38 [258071-M29 1 LWnauHT Cotter pin
$3366°p””'<°“" B cbope ‘g'tht_'”tak_e’ assy — 39 [236-1011073 1 Korinauiok Cap
N py6a BcacbiBatoLlast uction pipe complete -
- |236-1011398-11 1 ¢ 3a60pHIKOM B cBope with intake, assy 40 1240-1011055 L Knanan Vglve .
Tpy6a BcachiBatoLLas Suction pipe complete 41 | 312668 4 Wryuep Pipe union
13 1236-1011400-E 1 ¢ dnaHLamu B cbope with flanges, assy 42 |240-1011057 1 MpyxuHa Spring _
14 | 238®-1011300-A 1 Yaluka 3abopHuka B cGope Intake cup, assy 43 |2386-1011060 1 Kopnyc knanaa Valve housing
15 | 204A-1011310-B 1 Cetka Screen 44 1240-1005586 2 KonbLio ynnotHuTensHoe Sealing ring
16 | 252005-112 2 Wanba Washer 45 1314681-M29 2 LWryuep Pipe union
17 | 206513-M2 2 Bont Bolt 46 |2385-1011056 1 K”aﬁ”a“ AMPPEPEHUMANBHEIA | pyiceerontial valve, assy
18 |204A-1011318-5 1 Kptoyok Hook B CO0pe :
19 | 258253-1129 1 WnmmaT Cotter pin 47 (238b6-1011065 1 Tpy6a oTBOASLLAS Outlet pipe
20 |201466-12 2 BonT Bolt 48 |12386-1011069 1 <DnaHeu Flange
21 |201464-M2 4 BonT Bolt 49 | 200270-M2 4 Bonr Bot
KpbllLKa MacrnsHoro Hacoca Oil pump cover complete 50 [312326-N34 4 Waitba Washer
22 |2386-1011019-6 1 CO BTyrKamu B cbope with bushings, assy 51 [310096-MN2 2 Bont Bolt
LLlectepHs nogaum macna , , Tpyba coeguHuTensHas N
23 |2386-1011030 1 BemMgg A Driven oil supply gear 52 |2386-1011098 1 chy60pe A Connecting pipe, assy

* ana gsuratenei Ha asTomo6unu "Ypan", 3UN

* for engines mounted on the automobiles Ural, ZIL




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

30 31

327 33 28}

S 46

Y
34

HACOC MACHAHbIN
OIL PUMP

-33-




rPYnnAa m

_34-
CUCTEMA OXJTAXXOAEHUA NOPLUHENA MACIIOM
PISTONS OIL COOLING SYSTEM
Konuuectso, wr Konunuecrtso, wr
g% N Quantity per engine g% Ne Quantity per engine
c e netanu c o netanu
§;§ Unu y3na unum Kopg, gmg%gggg HaumeHoBaHue Description §§ WNU y3na unm Kog gmg%ggEE HaumeHoBaHue Description
£ Part Ne AM3-236HE2 a9 Part Ne AM3-236HE2
z0 AM3-236BE2 20 AM3-236BE2
AM3-7601.10 AM3-7601.10
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
1 [236H-1011426 1 Tpy6a npasas Pipe, right 8 |[314537-N 2 YronbHuK Elbow
2 [316135-12 1 Mpobka Plug 9 |238-1011520-b 1 Tpy6a nepenyckHas By-pass pipe
3 [204-1011371 2 MNpoknagka Gasket 10 |236H-1011428 1 Tpy6a nesasi Pipe, left
4 |238H-1011432 2 Brynka ynopHas 6okoBas Lateral thrust bushing 11 |240-1005586 1 KonbLo ynnoTHUTenbHOe Sealing ring
5 1312482-N34 2 Lllanba Washer 12 17511.1011442 1 Brynka Bushing
6 |200458-M29 2 Bont Bolt 13 [201454-N2 6 bont Bolt
dopcyHka oxnaxaeHus Pistons oil cooling 14 |252135-M2 6 LWait6a Washer
7 75111011445 6 nopLuHen B cbope injector, assy




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

CUCTEMA OXJTIAXXOAEHMSA NOPLUHEA MACJIOM
PISTONS OIL COOLING SYSTEM

-35-



rPYnnAa m

_36-
®UNBLTP MACNAHbIN
OIL FILTER
KonuyecrtBo, wr KonuyectBo, wir
g% Ne Quantity per engine g% Ne Quantity per engine
c o netanu c o netanu
§;§ WK y3na unu kog gmg%gggg HaumeHoBaHue Description §§ Unu ysna unu koa gmg%ggEE HanmeHoBaHue Description
£ Part Ne AM3-236HE2 a9 Part Ne AM3-236HE2
zZ0 AM3-236BE2 zZ0 AM3-236BE2
AM3-7601.10 AM3-7601.10
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
1 [220048-M29 1 BuHT Screw 15 {840.1012051-10 1 Kpblluka 3amkoBast Lock cover
2 |250610-IM29 1 [avika Nut ) %2 OnemMeHT UNLTPYOLLMIA :
3 [252155-12 y Lanta Washer 840.1012038-12 1 B YIIaKOBKE Filter element, packed
4 |312359-M29 2 IWaii6a Washer_ - |840.1012039-14%2 1 OMEMEHT BUnETPyIoLLiA Filter element, packed
5 [312377-N 2 LLlai6a-n3onatop Washer-isolator B ynakoBke _ :
6 [240-1017298 1 BTynKka ynnoTHuTensLHas Sealing bushing 16 |840.1012040-12*2 1 SnemeHT unkTpyoLLyit Filter element
7 |240-1017067-B 1 Kopnyc npoGku Plug body - [840.1012040-14*2 1 OneMeHT UNLTPYIOLLNIA Filter element
8 |240-1017294-b 1 KoHTaKT curHanuaaropa Warning unit contact 17 |2386-1012077-52 1 Konnak ¢ npyxuHoli Bowl complete with spring,
240-1017293-E2 1 Mpo6ka nepenyckHoro knanaHa | Bypass valve plug, B cbope assy
B - - B cGope assy 18 |840.1012083-10 1 Konbuo 125x4,5x4,5-26 Ring 125x4,5x4,5-26
9 [201505-M29* 4 BonT Bolt 19 |206[-1011066 1 Mpoknagka Gasket
10 | 252136-M12 4 Llai6a Washer 20 |236-1012058 1 lNpyxuHa Spring
11 1316139-M2 1 lMpobka Plug 21 [312347-1N29 3 LLlan6a Washer
12 [2386-1012020-B 1 Kopnyc dunstpa Filter casing 22 |240-1017286 1 Kopnyc curHanvaartopa Warning unit housing
- 12386-1012010-b 1 dunbTp MacnsHbI B cbope QOil filter, assy 23 1240-1017292 1 LTtok curHanusaropa Warning unit rod
13 [236-1012100 2 Mpoknagka kopnyca Casing gasket 24 1240-1017291 1 lNpyxwvHa curHanuaartopa Warning unit spring
14 [840.1012127-10 1 Ltyuep kopnyca Casing pipe union 25 1206[-1011055-A 1 lnyHxep knanaHa Valve plunger

*1 yCTaHaBNMBAETCA OAMH U3 YKa3aHHBLIX BApUaHTOB
*2 NS ABUraTenem ¢ KOXyXOM BEHTUMATOPA - 3 LUT.

*1 installed one of the above versions

*2 for engines with fan cowling - 3 pieces




nnnnnn

CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

®OUNBTP MACHIAHbIN
OIL FILTER

-37 -



rPYnnAa

7

I
_38.
P_Mc. 17 TENNOOBMEHHUK XXWOKOCTHO-MACNAHbIN
Fig. OIL-LIQUID HEAT-EXCHANGER
KonuyecrtBo, wr KonuyectBo, wr
g%‘ Ne qetanu Quantity per engine g% Ne qerany Quantity per engine
§;§ Unu y3na unum Kopg, gmg%gggg HaumeHoBaHue Description §§ WNU y3na unm Kog gmg%ggEE HaumeHoBaHue Description
£ Part Ne AM3-236HE2 a9 Part Ne AM3-236HE2
zZ0 AM3-236BE2 zZ0 AM3-236BE2
AM3-7601.10 AM3-7601.10
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
TennoobMEHHWK XMOKOCTHO- Oil-liquid heat-exchanger, 19 [842.1305028 1 Pbivar Lever
236H-1013600-6 ! MacnsiHblit B cBope assy 20 |240-1305041 1 laiika HaXUMHas Pressure nut
1 |236H-1013622-5 1 Kopnyc xupkocTHo-macnsHoro | Oil-liquid heat-exchanger 21 |240-1305036 1 KonbLo ynnoTHWTenbHOE Sealing ring
TennoobmeHHmka housing 22 [252004-1129 3 WaGa Washer
Kopnyc xugkoctHo-macnsiHoro | Oil-liquid heat-exchanger 23 [240-1305030-6 1 n Sori
- |236H-1013620-B 1 X pYyXWHa pring
TennoobmeHHuka e cope housing, assy 24 | 240-1305044 1 KorbUo 3anopHoe Lock ring
2 |236H-1013630 2 Brynka Bushing 25 |240-1305025 1 KnanaH Valve
3 1253111 6144 2 Konbuo 025-031-36-2-5 O-ring 025-031-36-2-5 26 1258039-1129 1 WnnnnT Cotter pin
4 1250513-N29 2 Fafika Nut 27 [240-1305032 1 Crepxetb Rod
5 _|252136-M2 6 Waitba Washer 28 [240-1305013-5 1 Kopryc KpaHa CriuBHOro Drain cock housing
6 |252006-M29 6 Llainba Washer 29 [201462-M29 2 BonT Bolt
; 5?352;0;;;24 ; BanyﬁOK MoABOAALMIA g:eli(;/ew branch pipe 30 |236H-1013710-b 1 KpbilLKa TEnnooGMeHHMKa Heat-exchanger cover
- nuIbka u Mpoknaaka KpbILLKM Cover gasket of heat-
9 [850.1303188 3 Mpoknazka Gasket 31 |238b6-1013682 1 TennooBMeHHMKa exchanger
10 | 316205-MN 4 XomyT B chope Clip, assy 32 | 236H-1013650 1 OnemeHT Tenronepeaatowmit | Heat transmitting element
11 [2386-1013740 2 PykaB coeanHuTENbHbIi Connecting hose 33 (25 3111 6319 1 Konbuo 180-190-46-2-5 0O-ring 180-190-46-2-5
12 |1201499-M29 4 bont Bolt 34 |310061-29 8 Bont Bolt
13 [238B6-1013726 1 Matpybok nogBoAALLMA Delivery branch pipe 35 [252005-M29 8 LWanba Washer
14 |1201454-M29 2 Bont Bolt 36 [200397-MN29 4 bont Bolt
15 [252135-12 4 LWawnba Washer 37 [252137-M2 4 Lai6a Washer
16 |236-1002404 1 Barnywka Blank plug 38 [204T-1011370-b 1 Mpobka Plug
17 1201-1306075-A 2 Mpoknagka Gasket 39 |204-1011371 2 lMpoknagka Gasket
18 [236H-1013732-A 1 Matpy6ok oTBOASALLMN Outlet branch pipe 40 [204-1011368 1 MpyxwuHa Spring
- [316608-M29 4 BeepTbil Screw stopper 41 [840.1011364 1 KnanaH Valve




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

Fig. 17

TENNIOOBMEHHUWK XXWAKOCTHO-MACHAHbIN
OIL-LIQUID HEAT-EXCHANGER

20

-39 -




rPYnnAa m

_40 -
P_VIC. 18 BEHTUNAUUA KAPTEPA aBuratenein c vHauBnAgyanbHbLIMU rOyIOBKamMm
Fig. CRANKCASE VENTILATION of engines with individual cylinder heads
Konuuectso, wr Konunuecrtso, wr
$g Quantity per engine :3 Quantity per engine
Jc Ne petanu Ic Ne gpetanu
82| wnuyanaunu kog AM3-236HE2 HaumeHoBaHue Description 82| wnumyanaunm kon AM3-236HE2 HaumeHoBaHue Description
£ Part Ne AAM3-236BE2 a9 Part Ne AM3-236BE2
z0 AM3-7601.10-01 20 sM3-7601.10-01
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
1 17511.1003265 1 KpeblLKa ronosku LynuHapa Cylinder head cover 7 1201-1114064-A 1 Llenoyka Chain
2 |840.1303024 1 Npoknagka Gasket 8 [236-1014104 1 CanyH B cbope Breather, assy
3 |201-1114060-A 1 Kpbilwka B cbope Cover, assy 9 |240-1014120 1 KonbLo ynnoTHUTENbHOE Sealing ring
4 [201-1114061-A 1 Kpblwwka Cover 10 17511.1014146 1 Matpybok canyHa Breather branch pipe
5 [201-1114065-A2 1 Npoknagka Gasket 11 17511.1014262 1 OKkpaH canyHa Breather screen
6 |7511.1014094 1 CanyH ¢ natpybkom Breather with branch pipe, 12 1201499-M29 2 Bont Bolt

B cbope

assy




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

P_VIC. 18 BEHTUNALUA KAPTEPA gBuratenen ¢ uHAnBMAyanbHbIMWU rofI0OBKamMmn
Fig. CRANKCASE VENTILATION of engines with individual cylinder heads

-41 -



e | [ /A = ]
1
WMUNOBLIE ATPETATbI
2.

ANEKTPO®AKENIbHOE YCTPOMUCTBO
ELECTRIC-PILOT-FLAME PREHEATER

Konuuectso, wr Konunuecrtso, wr
g% Ne Quantity per engine g% Ne Quantity per engine
c o netanu c o netanu
§;§ Unu y3na unum Kopg, gmg%gggg HaumeHoBaHue Description §§ WNU y3na unm Kog gmg%ggEE HaumeHoBaHue Description
£ Part Ne AM3-236HE2 a9 Part Ne AM3-236HE2
z0 AM3-236BE2 20 AM3-236BE2
AM3-7601.10 AM3-7601.10
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
1 1236-1022826-6 1 Tpy6ka TonnmeHas ot THB[ Fuel pipe from H-P fuel 7 |45 7375 5041 2 Cgeva pakensHas 1112.3740 | Glow plug 1112.3740
) ) K 3rIeKTpPOMarHMTHOMY knanady |pump to solenoid valve 8 [310122-N29 3 BonT Bolt

2 |201452-M29 2 Bont Bolt 9 [312482-n34 6 LWaw6a Washer

3 |252135-M2 2 Lllan6a Washer KnanaH anekTpoMarHuTHbIi Solenoid valve

4 | 25213412 2 Warba Washer 10 1457376 5001 ! 1102.3741 1102.3741

5 1201416-M29 2 Bont Bolt 11 [236-1022815 1 KpoHwwTenH knanaHa Valve bracket

Tpy6ka TonnmeHas ot anekTpo- |Fuel pipe from solenoid
6 |238-1022840 1 MarHuTHOro knanaHa kK ceevyam | valve to glow plugs




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

ANEKTPO®AKENIbHOE YCTPOMUCTBO
ELECTRIC-PILOT-FLAME PREHEATER

-43-




fmans [ 755
I

WUNOBLIE ATPEFATbI
- 44 -

MACNOOYUCTUTENb LEHTPOBEXHbIN
CENTRIFUGAL OIL CLEANER

Konuuectso, wr Konunuecrtso, wr
g% Ne Quantity per engine g% Ne Quantity per engine
c o netanu c o netanu
§;§ WK y3na unu kog gmg%gggg HaumeHoBaHue Description §§ Unu ysna unu koa gmg%ggEE HanmeHoBaHue Description
£ Part Ne AM3-236HE2 a9 Part Ne AM3-236HE2
z0 AM3-236BE2 20 AM3-236BE2
AM3-7601.10 AM3-7601.10

1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5

1 [312672-MN 1 LWaiba Washer 11 |1236-1028160 1 Ortpaxarenb Slinger

2 |250615-M2 1 laiika Nut 12 [236-1028184 1 Kopnyc potopa B c6ope Rotor housing, assy

3 |236-1028162 1 Mpoknagka Gasket 13 |236-1028238 2 Kuknep Jet

4 |236-1028250 1 Kornak MacnoouucTurens Oil cleaner hood 14 |236-1028246 1 Konbuo ynnotHutensHoe Sealing ring

5 |312310-1134 1 Wai6a Washer 15 1236-1028031-A2 1 Ocb MacnoouncTuTens Oil cleaner axle

6 1312103-129 1 o Nut 16 |236-1028020-b 1 ac;;:;ysoqmcmmnb Housing

7 |236-1028180 1 PoTop B cbope Rotor, assy 17 1236-1028010 1 LEHTPOBEXHbI Centrifugal oil cleaner

8 [311808-M2 1 lavika Nut 18 [236-1028122 1 Mpokriagka Gasket

9 [312497-M2 1 Lllaiba Washer 19 |252136-M2 3 LWaiba Washer

10 [236-1028242 1 Konnak potopa Rotor hood 20 [201499-M29 3 Bont Bolt




nnnnnn

CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

MACNOOYUCTUTENb LEHTPOBEXHbIN
CENTRIFUGAL OIL CLEANER

-45-



rPYnnAa m

_46.-
m NnPUBOA THBA aBuratenen AM3-236HE, AM3-2366E
FUEL INJECTION PUMP DRIVE of engines AM3-236HE, iM3-2366E
KonuyecTBo, Wit KonuyecTBo, Wit
$g Quantity per engine :3 Quantity per engine
Jc Ne petanu Ic Ne gpetanu
82| wnmysna unm kog HanmmeHoBaHue Description 82| wnmyana unm kog HaumeHoBaHve Description
% Part Ne AM3-236HE Eg Part Ne AM3-236HE
28 £sIM3-236BE P £sIM3-2366E
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
1 [250661-I12 1 lanka Nut 13 [236-1029286-52 1 NonymydTa Begomas Driven half-coupling
2 [312510-N2 1 Lllaiba Washer 14 1252135-M2 4 Lllan6a Washer
3 |236-1029122-A 1 LLlecTepHst Bejomas Driven gear 15 [201456-M29 4 bont Bolt
4 |45 9348 6557 3 bont Bolt 16 |312647-MN2 12 LLlan6a Washer
5 |236-1029123 1 draxel| ynopHbIn Thrust flange 17 1310111-M29 2 bont Bolt
6 |236-1029034 1 KonbLio ynopHoe Thrust ring 18 1310103-M29 2 Bont Bolt
7 1461213 3873 1 MoAwwmnHuk 305 Bearing 305 19 |45 9556 1057 4 Fanka Nut
8 [236-1029172 1 Kopnyc nogwmnHuka Bearing body 20 [236-1029274 8 NnactuHa Plate
9 |45 9824 6266 2 LnoHka Key 21 1236-1029265 1 MnactuHa LueHTpupytoLLas Centering plate
10 [236-1029154-B 1 Ban Shaft 22 |1236-1029264-I 1 ®naHey nonymyTbI Half-coupling flange
11 [46 1213 4023 1 MopawwmnHmnk 306A Bearing 306A 23 |240-1029284-B 1 bont Bolt
12 |236-1029240-b 1 MaHxera B chope Collar, assy 24 1236-1029268-I 1 Monymydta BeayLas Driving half-coupling
- [236-1029300-b 1 Mydra npvsoga B cbope Drive bushing, assy 25 (459348 1571 2 Bont Bolt




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

nPMBOA THBA asuratenen AM3-236HE, iIM3-236BE
FUEL INJECTION PUMP DRIVE of engines AAIM3-236HE, IM3-2366E

-47 -



rPYnnAa m

_48-
NnPUBOMO THBA pBuratenen AM3-236HE2, iIM3-2366E2, AM3-7601.10
FUEL INJECTION PUMP DRIVE of engines AM3-236HE2, iM3-236BE2, AM3-7601.10
Konuuectso, wr Konunuecrtso, wr
g% Ne Quantity per engine g% Ne Quantity per engine
c e netanu c o netanu
§;§ WK y3na unu kog gmg%gggg HaumeHoBaHue Description §§ Unu ysna unu koa gmg%ggEE HanmeHoBaHue Description
£ Part Ne AM3-236HE2 a9 Part Ne AM3-236HE2
z0 AM3-236BE2 20 AM3-236BE2
AM3-7601.10 AM3-7601.10
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
1 [7511.1029122 1 LlectepHst Begomas Driven gear 9 [7511.1029123 1 ®naHew ynopHbilii Thrust flange
2 17511.1029590 1 KonbLo npyxuHHoe ynopHoe | Thrust spring ring 10 |8.8364 1 Mopwwmnxuk 2697709 Bearing 2697709
3 |45 9348 6555 9 Bont Bolt 11 17511.1029139 1 Lllai6a Washer
4 |45 9348 6557 3 Bont Bolt 12 17511.1029135 1 lanka Nut
5 [7511.1029268 1 MonymydTa BeayLas Driving half-coupling 13 |2386-1029240 1 Matixeta B c6ope Collar, assy
OCb BEZOMOIi LLIECTEPHN Driven gear axle 14 1312502-1129 4 LWaiiba Washer
6 [7511.1029120 1 C NOALUMMHUKOM N MaHXETOM complete with bearing 15 [310265-M2 4 Bont Bolt
B cbope and collar, assy 16 |[840.1029274-10 6 MNnactuHa Plate
7 |2385-1029438 1 Marxeta B chope Collar, assy 17 {310001-M2 1 bont Bolt
8 |7511.1029154 1 Ocb BEJOMOW LUECTEPHU Driven gear axle 18 [7511.1029264 1 dnaHey nonymygrtbl Half-coupling flange




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

nPMBOA THBM asuratenen AM3-236HE2, AIM3-236BE2, AM3-7601.10
FUEL INJECTION PUMP DRIVE of engines AM3-236HE2, AAIM3-2366E2, AM3-7601.10

-49-



fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

-50 -
Puc. 23 TPYBONPOBO/AbI TOMJIUBHbIE aBuratenen AIM3-236HE, AM3-2366E

Fig. FUEL PIPELINES of engines AAM3-236HE, AM3-236BE
KonuyecrtBo, wr KonuyectBo, wir
$g Quantity per engine :3 Quantity per engine
Jc Ne petanu Ic Ne gpetanu
82| wnmysna unm kog HanmmeHoBaHue Description 82| wnmyana unm kog HaumeHoBaHve Description
1| 1|
48 P49
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
1 1312326-M34 15 E L] Washer 25 [315484-1129 2 Knammep Cleat
2 [236-1104384-I 1 Tpy6ka oTBOAsLLas B cOope Discharge pipe, assy 26 |[236-1104370-b 2 Tpy6ka apeHaxHas B cbope Drain pipe, assy
3 |236-1104430 2 HakoHe4Huk End-piece 27 |314650-M29 2 Hunnenb Nipple
4 [310236-M29 1 Bont Bolt TpyGka BbICOKOTO AaBreHust 6 section high-pressure
5 [310260-N2 2 BorT Bolt 28 | 236-1104320-1 ! 6-0¥1 cexLM pipe
6 [216233-M29 12 Wnunbka Stud Tpy6ka BbICOKOrO AaBneHNs 5t section high-pressure
7 |240-1104368 6 Mpoknaaka Gasket 29 |236-1104318-1 ! 5-oit cexum bipe
8 |250511-M29 12 laika Nut 30 [201420-N29 2 Bont Bolt
9 [252135-M2 12 Lan6a Washer 31 1252134-MN2 2 LLlanba Washer
10 [236-1104426-0 1 Tpy6ka nogeogswias B coope [ Supply pipe, assy 32 |236-1104358-b 2 Konogka Block
11 [240-1104459 2 Ckoba Clamp 33 |236-1104354-b 2 KpoHLuTeiiH Bracket
12 [240-1104350 2 lMpoknagka Gasket 34 [7511.1104344 6 YnnotHutens Seal
Tpy6Ka BbICOKOrO AaBneHms 1%t section high-pressure Tpy6ka BbICOKOTO AaBNEHHs! 4™ section high-pressure
13 |236-1104310-I" 1 1-0i4 CeKLM pipe 35 [236-1104316-I" 1 4?3/1;1 e e gnh-p
nd "N high- -
14 236-1104312-1 1 ;’ngléael(sbmoxoro naBnexns 2i esectlon high-pressure 36 | 314721-T1129 12 Taiika Nut
7 oKl op - [312670-N29 12 Waii6a Washer
15 1312482-N34 22 Lllanba Washer
37 [7511.1104345 6 dnaHey, Flange
16 |310239-M29 1 Bont Bolt -
38 |7511.1104342 6 Wanba Washer
17 |240-1104458 2 Ckoba Clamp -
18 1201422-1129 2 BonT Bolt 39 |7511.1104359 6 Brynka HaxumHas Pressure bushing
19 [310122-n2 8 BonT Bolt 40 |236-1104340-I 6 Tpy6ka BbICOKOrO AaBNeHMs High-pressure pipe
20 |236-1104346-B 1 Tpy6ka oTBogsLas B cbope Discharge pipe, assy - |236-1104308-0 6 TpyGka Bbicokoro AaBneHus High-pressure pipe,
B cbope assy
21 |1240-1104337 1 Mpoknagka Gasket
22 |315492-1129 1 Knsmmep Cleat 41 1310096-N2 3 Bor Bolt
Toy6ka oTBORA TONNVIEa 42 [236-1104422- 1 Tpy6ka otBogsLLas B cbope Discharge pipe, assy
23 1236-1104334 1 OT NYHKEPHBIX N1ap Fuel leak-off pipe 43 | 236-1104441 1 Ckoba Clamp
Tpy6ka BbIcOKOro AaBneHnst | 3" section high-pressure 44 |236-1104457-b 1 Mpoknaaka Gasket
24 (236-1104314-T 1 3-eif ceKLuM pipe 45 | 236-1104440 1 Coba Clamp




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

TPYBONPOBOAbI TOMJIUBHbIE aBuratenen AAM3-236HE, AM3-2366E
FUEL PIPELINES of engines AM3-236HE, AM3-236BE

™M
N

SO
[« 1T

-51-



fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

-52-

TPYBOMPOBOObI TOMJIUBHLIE gBuratenen ¢ MHAMBMAYanNnbHbLIMU U OOLLMMMN rONIOBKaMu1 LUNMHAPOB ¢ psagHbivm THBL
FUEL PIPELINES of engines both individual and joint cylinder heads and in-line fuel injection pump

KonuyecTtBo, wr 1 2 3 4 5 6
S o A H
s2 Quantity per engine
Ic Ne petanu 25 |236-1104440 1 1 Ckoba Clamp
82| wnmysna mnm kon 236HE2 HavumeroBatve DR Ll 26 | 240-1104459 2 2 |Ckoba Clamp
cg Part Ne 236HE2-1| 236BE2 i
98 . 236BE2-1) 7601.10 27 |236HE2-1104426 1 - Tpy6ka nogeogsiLLas B cbope Supply pipe, assy
- |236HE2-1104426-b - 1 Tpybka nogsoasiLas B cbope Supply pipe, assy
1 2 3 4 5 6 28 |1240-1104350 2 2 Mpoknapaka Gasket
Y rd ; inh-
1 1312326-NM34 15 15 |lLlaiba Washer . 29 | 236HE2-1104314-B 1 ) gpyfika BbICOKOTO JaBINEHNs 3_ section high-pressure
2 [238BM-1104384 1 - | Tpy6ka otBonauias B chope Discharge pipe, assy -1 CeKLmn P:L)e _
- [7511.1104384-10 - 1 |Tpy6ka otBogswas B c6ope Discharge pipe, assy - | 236HE2-1104314- B 1 gpé’@éz BBICOKOTO JaBrMeHUs 3 :eCthﬂ high-pressure
3 [236-1104430 2 2 [Hakoneunuk End-piece 1 cexLm PIP
nd : o
5 1310260-12 2 2 |BonT Bolt 31 | 236HE2-1104312-B 1 ) ;’pgfléz :l;;cI:AOKoro AaBreHus 2i :ecnon high-pressure
6 |252135-N12 12 | 12 |Uaiiba Washer e
7 |250511-N29 12 6 |rama Nut - |236HE2-1104312-6 | - 1 ;py?"a BbICOKOMO faBneHms | 2™ section high-pressure
8 1252134-T12 4 4 Lliaiiba Washer T-OV(ISE:ELLT:omro [aBneHvs Z:'?zection high-pressure
9 |201422-M29 4 4 |bont Bolt 32 | 236HE2-1104316-B 1 - 4% . pipe gn-p
Tpybka BbICOKOrO AaBMNEHMSA High-pressure pipe, t I
10 [7511.1104308-20 - 6 B CBope assy - | 236HE2-1104316-5 ) 1 Eg/flézf:momro [aBneHns gip(saectlon high-pressure
7511.1104308-10 6 - l%%“;:b'co"om AaBneHis :;%C'F’ressure pipe, 33 |236-1104354-5 2 2 |Kporuwrein Bracket
" TpyGKa BbICOKOTO [JaBrneHus High-pressure pipe, 34 |236-1104358-b 2 2 Konopka Block —
- [7511.1104306-10 6 - B cBope assy 35 | 236HE2-1104318-B 1 } Tpy6ka BbICOKOrO AaBNeHMs 5t section high-pressure
N Tpy6ka BbICOKOTO ABNEHNS High-pressure pipe, 5-01t CeKLym ppe
- |7511.1104306-20 B 6 B cbope assy Tpy6ka BbICOKOrO AaBNeHWs 5t section high-pressure
- |236HE2-1104318-I' - 1 5o :
11 |314721-M29 12 12 |laika Nut ~Ovt CeKLm p:fe __
12 17511.1104340-20 - 6 [ Tpy6Ka BbicOKOro faBneHus High-pressure pipe 36 |236HE2-1104320-B 1 . 'gpgfléz KBbl;cl‘,AOKOFO AaBneHus 6i Zectlon high-pressure
- [312670-M29 12 12 |Wai6a Washer T 4 gtf —
13 [840.1112534 - 6 [Brynka Bushing - |236HE2-1104320-b - 1 652/% EZ,?:,,IE,,OKOFO Aaenens pipzec ton high-pressure
14 [240-1104343 - 6 |[Wainba Washer 37 (75111104345 5 - Orane Flande
15 | 240-1104344-A - 6 |Ynnothuren Seal ' el g
16 1 201420-129 2 ) BorT Bolt 38 [7511.1104342 6 - LLlanba Washer
17 1252004-N29 - 6 lWaiBa Washer 39 |7511.1104359 6 - Brynka HaxxumHas Pressure bushing
18 | 240-1104358 N 6 Konoaka Block 40 [7511.1104340-10 6 - Tpybka BbICOKOrO JABNEHUSI High-pressure pipe
19 1310460-129 N 12 |Wnvnera Stud 41 17511.1104344 6 - YnnotHutenb Seal
20 |240-1104368 6 6 |Mpoknaaka Gasket 42 |310122-n2 8 10 |Bonr Bolt
21 1840.1112546 _ 6 d>naHeu, Flange 43 [312482-1N34 18 28 Llanba Washer
22 [840.1112548 _ 6 Taiika crieuyansHast Special nut 44 1236-1104370-b 2 - Tpybka opeHaxHas B cbope Drain pipe, assy
23 [216233-M29 12 - |Wnunbka Stud 45 |314650-M29 2 - |Hunnens Nipple
Tpy6ka BbICOKOro AABNEHMS 18t section high-pressure . ) } Tpy6ka otBOAsILLESA Discharge pipe from
24 |7511.1104310-10 1 S L pietdis oipe TP 46 | 236HE2-1104373-B 2 |or ronosox oylinder heads
Tpy6ka BbICOKOrO JaBMEHMs 1%t section high-pressure 47 17511.1104433 - Bonr Bolt
- [7511.1104310-20 - T |1 o0 cexum pipe 48 [7511.1104434 - 12 |UWanba Washer

* TONMbKO AN 3anacHbIX YacTemn

* for spare parts only



fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

=N = W

Y -
56 55 54 o~

I.ﬁ""

TPYBOMNMPOBOObI TOMIMUBHbLIE gBuratenen ¢ HAMBMAYyanbHbIMU U OOLLMMUN rONOBKaMM1 LUNUHAPOB ¢ psagHbivm THB
FUEL PIPELINES of engines both individual and joint cylinder heads and in-line fuel injection pump

-53-



fmans [ 755
I

CUNOBBLIE ATPEFATDI _ 54 _
TPYBOMPOBOObI TOMJIUBHbLIE aBuraTtenen ¢ nHAMBUAYanbHbLIMU U OOLLMMU roflIoBKamMmu LMnuHApoB ¢ pagHbiv THBL (MpoaomkeHue)
FUEL PIPELINES of engines both individual and joint cylinder heads and in-line fuel injection pump (Continued)
1 2 3 4 5 6 1 2 3 4 5 6
49 [7511.1104370 - 6 Tpybka gpeHaxHas B cbope Drain pipe, assy 53 |315484-129 2 2 Knammep Cleat
50 |310096-MN2 3 3 bont Bolt 54 | 236HE2-1104422 1 - Tpy6ka otBogsLLas B cbope Discharge pipe, assy
51 1310239-MN29 - 2 bont Bolt - |236HE2-1104422-b - 1 Tpy6ka otBoAsLLasA B cbope Discharge pipe, assy
52 |236-1104346-B 1 - Tpy6ka oTBOAsLAsA B cOOpe Discharge pipe, assy 55 |236-1104441 1 1 Ckoba Clamp
- |236HE2-1104346 - 1 Tpy6ka oTBOAsLAsA B cOope Discharge pipe, assy 56 |236-1104457-b 1 1 Mpoknagka Gasket
TPYBOMNMPOBOObI TOMJNIUBHbIE gBuratenen ¢ V-o6pa3sHbim THB[
FUEL PIPELINES of engines with V-type fuel injection pump
KonuuecTBo, Wit KonuuecTBo, Wt
3 Quantity per engine $2 Quantity per engine
dc Ne getanu dc Ne petanu
g2 | wnmysnaunu ko | gM3-236HE-6 HanmeHoBaHue Description 83| wnmysnannukoa | gmM3-236HE-6 HanmeHoBaHve Description
£y Part Ne AM3-236HE-18 a8 Part Ne AM3-236HE-18
20 AM3-236HE2-3 20 AM3-236HE2-3
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
1 [312326-N34 12 LWawba Washer ‘ 22 | 236HE-1104320 1 pr§Ka BbICOKOTO JaBneHus 6fh section high-pressure
> | 236HE-1104384 1 Tpy6bka oTBOAALASA Discharge pipe, 6-oi cekLmu P'Pe :
B cbope assy - |236HE-1104308 Tpy6ka BbICOKOrO AaBMneHus High-pressure pipe,
3 [236-1104430 2 HakoHeYHuk End-piece B cBope assy
4 [310236-MN29 1 BonT Bolt 23 | 236HE-1104340 6 Tpy6Ka BbICOKOrO AaBneHNs High-pressure pipe
5 |310096-M29 5 BonT Bolt - |312670-M29 12 Llanba Washer
6 |216233-M29 12 Wnunbka Stud 24 17511.1104359 6 Brynka HaxvwMmHas Pressure bushing
7 |240-1104368 6 Mpoknagka Gasket 25 17511.1104342 6 Llan6a Washer
8 [252135-M2 12 Waiiba Washer 26 |7511.1104345 6 dnanel Flange
9 [250511-M29 12 Taiika Nut 27 1314721-N29 12 lanka Nut
10 |201422-129 4 BonT Bolt 28 236-1104370-b 2 Tpy6ka gpeHaxHas B cbope Drain pipe, assy
11 [252134-MN2 6 LWari6a Washer 29 |314650-M29 2 Hunnerb Nipple
Tpy6ka BLICOKOTO [aBMEHMs 1st section high-pressure 30 | 312482-M34 18 LWainGa Washer
12 | 236HE-1104310 1 Vo oo pipe o 31 [310122-n2 8 Bon Bolt
13 [236-1104440 1 Ckoba Clamp 32 1236-1104346-B2 1 Tpy6ka orBOgsALLasA B cOope Discharge pipe, assy
Tpybka BbICOKOrO AaBNEHUA 2,4 section high-pressure Tpy6ka BbICOKOrO AaBNEHMs 5! section high-pressure
14 | 236HE-1104312 1 2o conamn T e P 33 |236HE-1104318 1 b o s gn-p
Tpy6ka BbICOKOrO AaBreHns 3,4 section high-pressure Tpy6ka BbICOKOrO AaBMNeHus 4 section high-pressure
15 | 236HE-1104314 1 s comm O N gn-p 34 |236HE-1104316 1 4R cormn i gn-p
16 |240-1104458 2 Ckoba Clamp 35 |240-1104459 2 Ckoba Clamp
17 [240-1104350 2 Mpoknagka Gasket 36 |236HE-1104426 1 Tpy6ka nogeoaswas B cbope | Supply pipe, assy
18 [236HE-1104352 2 KpoHLuTeiiH Bracket 37 |236-1104441 1 Ckoba Clamp
19 |7511.1104344 6 YnnotHuTenb Seal 38 |236-1104457-b 1 MNpoknagka Gasket
20 |240-1104358 2 Konogka Block 39 | 236HE-1104422 1 Tpy6ka oTBOAsLan B cbope Discharge pipe, assy
21 1201420-M29 2 bBont Bolt 40 [315484-M29 2 Knsmmep Cleat




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

FUEL PIPELINES of engines with V-type fuel injection pump

m TPYBONPOBO/bI TOMJIMBHbIE aBuratenen ¢ V-o6pasHbim THB[

-55.-



rPYnnAa m

_56-
®UNBLTP FrPYBON OYUCTKU TOMNMUBA
COARSE FUEL FILTER
KonuyecrtBo, wr KonuyectBo, wir
$g Quantity per engine :3 Quantity per engine
Jc Ne petanu Ic Ne gpetanu
82| wnmysna unm kog HanmmeHoBaHue Description 82| wnmyana unm kog HaumeHoBaHve Description
£ Part Ne AIM3-7601.10 a9 Part Ne 5IM3-7601.10
zZ0 zZ0
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
- 1840.1105010 2 ®unetp rpybon ounctkm Tonnmeal Coarse fuel filter 10 [236-1104429 4 HakoHe4HuK End-piece
1 1840.1105084 2 dnaxey Flange 11 [316184-MM29 2 Mpobka Plug
2 |840.1117144 2 Mpobka cnueHas Drain plug 12 |312482-M34 2 LUanba Washer
3 [840.1105050 2 CrakaH Holder 13 |45 9346 1526 8 bont Bolt
4 1840.1028087 2 Konbuo Ring 14 145 9816 6046 8 LLlainba Washer
5 1252017-MN2 4 Llanba Washer 15 |840.1105015 2 Kpblilwka Cover
6 [840.1105408 2 [pyxuHa Spring 16 |25 3111 2221 2 Konbuo 120-126-36-2-1 O-ring 120-126-36-2-1
7 |840.1105412 18 [uck Disk 17 [252138-N2 2 Lan6a Washer
8 [310096-M29 4 Bont Bolt 18 |840.1105406 2 Ocb Axle
9 |[312326-MN34 8 LLlanba Washer 19 1840.1105402 2 [nck BepXHUI Upper disk




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

®UNBLTP NrPYEOU OYUCTKN TOMJIMBA
COARSE FUEL FILTER

-57 -



rPYnnAa m

_58-
Puc. 27 BO3AYLUHbIA ®UNLTP
Fig. AR FILTER
<o QKontlfuec‘rBo, wr <o QKontv_Hec'rBo, wr
z’ i Ne getanm uantity per engine % E Ne getanu uantity per engine
82| wnmysna unm kog HanmmeHoBaHue Description 82| wnmyana unm kog HaumeHoBaHve Description
£ Part Ne AIM3-7601.10 a9 Part Ne 5IM3-7601.10
zZ0 zZ0
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
- |236H-1109010 1 ®unsTp BO3ayLWHbIA B cOope Alr filter, assy 6 [251647-129 1 anka Nut
1 |1236H-1109048 1 Kopnyc gwunetpa B cbope Filter housing, assy 7 1311808-MN2 1 lanka Nut
2 |236H-1109030 1 KonbLio ynnoTH1TenLHoe Sealing ring 8 |312351-M29 1 Lllaiba Washer
3 |236H-1109080 1 OneMeHT huUnbTpyHoLLMiA Filter element, 9 |236H-1109448 1 3arnylika 6yHkepa B'0W| plug
B cbope assy 10 | 236H-1109436 1 ByHkep unbtpa B cbope Filter bowl, assy
4 |236H-1109577 2 lMpoknagka Gasket 11 |312658-I12 1 Lan6a Washer
5 [312316-I129 1 LLanba Washer 12 {250517-M2 1 l"anka Nut




nnnnnn

CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

Puc. 27 BO3AYLUHbIA ®UNBLTP
Fig. AIR FILTER

-59 -



rPYnnAa m

CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

- 80 -
P_Mc. 28 HACOC TONMNMUMBONOAKAYMBAIOLLUN psagHoro THB[
Fig. FUEL FEED PUMP of in-line fuel injection pump
KonuyecrtBo, wr KonuyectBo, wir
g% Ne qetanu Quantity per engine g% Ne qerany Quantity per engine
c = c 2
§;§ WK y3na unu kog ;Mg%gggg HaumeHoBaHue Description §§ Unu ysna unu koa gmg%ggEE HanmeHoBaHue Description
£ Part Ne AM3-236HE2 a9 Part Ne AM3-236HE2
zZ0 AM3-236BE2 zZ0 AM3-236BE2
AM3-7601.10 AM3-7601.10
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
1 1236-1106213-5 1 Kopnyc Tonnueonogkaunsato- | Fuel feed pump housing, 16 (25 3111 3053 1 Konbuo 006-010-25-2-1 O-ring 006-010-25-2-1
Lero Hacoca B cbope assy 17 1236-1106342 1 Konnavok 3aLmnTHbIi Protective cap
2 [236-1106256 1 KonbLo cTonopHoe Locking ring 18 [236-1106306-B 1 KonbLo Ring
3 |133.1106222 1 LLiTok c BTYNKOM B c6Ope Rod with bushing, assy 19 |236-1106324- 1 Kopnyc umnnHapa Cylinder body
4 [236-1106240 1 Tonkatenb NOpPLUHS Piston pusher 20 | 236-1106292-E 1 Lununap Cylinder
5 [236-1106246 2 Cyxapb Tonkarens Pusher retaining block 21 |45 9536 1005*" 3 Wnunbka Stud
6 [236-1106242 1 Ponvik Tonkarens Pusher roller 22 1240-1106285 1 lMpoknaaka Gasket
7 [42.1106244-10 1 Ocb ponuka Roller pin Hacoc Tonnueonogxadusatowmii | Fuel feed pump,
8 [236-1106264 2 KnanaH Hacoca Pump valve 23 |236-1106210-A2 ! B cbope assy
9 [236-1106272 2 IMpywvHa knanaHa Valve spring 24 | 252154-M29* 3 LLlan6a Washer
10 | 852212 2 LLlan6a Washer 25 |250508-M29*1 3 larka Nut
11 [236-1106276 1 Mpo6ka knanaHa Valve plug 26 [201420-M29*2 3 Bont Bolt
Hacoc TonnueonpokadusatoLLuii | Fuel priming pump, 27 |252134-M29*2 3 Llaiiba Washer
12/1236-1106288-B 1 B cBope assy 28 | 236-1106234-A 1 MpoGKa NpyxHb! Spring plug
13 [236-1106314-B 1 PykosTka Handle 29 133.1112342 1 KonbLo ynnoTHuTensHoe Sealing ring
14 |[236-1106298-E 1 lMopLueHb co wrokom B cbope | Piston with rod, assy 30 |236-1106232 1 lMpy>MHa NOpLUHSI Piston spring
15 [236-1110479 1 KonbLo ynnoTHuTensHoe Sealing ring 31 |1236-1106228 1 lMopLueHb Hacoca Pump piston

*1 nns peurateneit AM3-236HE2, -236BE2, -7601.10
*2 nns peurateneit AM3-236HE, -2366E

*1 for engines AM3-236HE2, -236BE2, -7601.10

*2 for engines AM3-236HE, -236BE




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

R
<)
|II!|“" J 14

LI

Puc. 28 HACOC TONNMBOMNOAKAYUBAIOLLWUN psgHoro THBL
FUEL FEED PUMP of in-line fuel injection pump

Fig.

-61 -



fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

-B2-
HACOC TOI'IJ'IMBOI'IOJZIKA‘-IMBAIOLLIMW V-o6pas3Horo THB[
FUEL FEED PUMP of V-type fuel injection pump
KonuyecrtBo, wr KonuyectBo, wir
$g Quantity per engine :3 Quantity per engine
Jc Ne petanu Ic Ne gpetanu
82| wnmysnaunmkon | qmM3-236HE-6 HaumeHoBaHue Description 83| wnmysnannukon | gM3-236HE-6 HanmeHoBaHue Description
£ Part Ne AM3-236HE-18 a9 Part Ne AM3-236HE-18
zZ0 AM3-236HE2-3 zZ0 AM3-236HE2-3
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
1 [33.1106350-01 1 Hacoc py4Hol npokayku Hand fuel priming pump 16 | 1/61008/11 2 aika M8 Nut M8
2 |33.1106376-10 1 MopLueHb Piston 17 1 1/05166/77 2 LWaiba @8 Washer @8
3 [33.1106379 1 KonbLo ynnoTH1TENsHOE Sealing ring 18 1323.1106010 1 Hacoc TonnveonoakaumBatowwii| Fuel feed pump,
4 [33.1106377 1 Mpoknagka Gasket ) B cbope assy
5 133.1106920 1 Yexon 3aLmnTHbLIN Protective casing 19 1332.1106090 1 Kopnyc Tonnmeonogkadunsat- | Fuel feed pump housing,
6 |33.1106356 1 Lnnuuap Cylinder ) Lero Hacoca B cbope assy
7 [320-88602 1 Wrngpr Dowel pin - 13321106091 1 Kopnyc Tonnusonoakayueato- Fgel feed pump housing
8 |320-88754 3 Mpoknapka 16x22x1,5 Gasket 16x22x1,5 i LLiero Hacoca ¢ ceanamu with seats
9 [33.1106272 2 MpyvHa KnanaHa Valve spring 20 |33.1106268 2 Cepnno knanata Valve seat
10 | 33.1106264 2 KnanaH Hacoca Pump valve 21 1332.1106094 1 Kopnyc Housing
11 1332.1106311 1 MoplueHb Piston 22 [1/24292/31 2 Lnunbka M8x1,25x20x6 Stud M8x1,25x20x6
12 [332.1106316-01 1 [pyxwuHa nopLuHs Piston spring 23 133.1106285 1 Mpoknagka Gasket
13 [33.1112342 1 KonbLio ynnoTHMTENBHOE Sealing ring 24 133.1106222 1 LLTok co BTYynkon Rod with bushing
14 [33.1106234-10 1 Mpobka npyxmHbl Spring plug 25 | 33.1106322 1 BonT Kpenmnexus kopnyca Cylinder body fastening
15 133.1106276 1 Kopnyc knanaxa Valve housing ) uunuHapa ¢ BTynkomn B cbope | bolt with bushing, assy




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

HACOC TONNMBOMNOAKAYUBAIOLLUN V-o6pasHoro THBA
FUEL FEED PUMP of V-type fuel injection pump

-63-



rPYnnAa m

_64-
Puc. 30 KOPMNYC PETNYNATOPA YACTOTbI BPALLEHUA aBuratenen AM3-236HE, AM3-2366E
Fig. SPEED GOVERNOR HOUSING of engines AM3-236HE, AM3-2366E
<o QKontlfuec‘rBo, wr <o QKontv_Hec'rBo, wr
z’ i Ne getanm uantity per engine % E Ne getanu uantity per engine
82| wnmysna unm kog HanmmeHoBaHue Description 82| wnmyana unm kog HaumeHoBaHve Description
SE e | Ame 1R 7
zZ0 zZ0
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
1 [(807.1110020 1 Kopnyc perynsatopa B cbope Governor housing, assy 17 |46 1212 1092 1 Moglumnuuk 202 Bearing 202
2 |807.1110022 1 Kopnyc perynaropa Governor housing 18 |236-1110045 2 Ipy3 perynstopa Governor weight
3 |236-1111196 1 KonbLo ynnoTHUTENbHOE Sealing ring 19 1236-1110532 2 Ponuk Roller
4 |312768-" 1 LWawnba Washer 20 | 236-1110046-b 1 JepxaBka rpy3oB Weights holder
- 1312630-M* 1 Lllanba Washer 21 1236-1110049 2 Ocb Axle
5 1316617-M15* 1 BeepTbiLL Screw stopper 22 1236-1110060-A3 1 Mydbta rpy3os B cb6ope Weights coupling, assy
- [236-1111032* 1 BBepTbiL Screw stopper 23 [236-1110065-b 1 laTa ynopHas Thrust pivot
6 |[260003-I115 1 Maney, Pin 24 1236-1110067 1 KonbLo npyxuHHOE Spring ring
7 253111 2013 1 KonbLo 005-008-19-2-1 O-ring 005-008-19-2-1 25 146 1611 0211 1 MoawwmnHuk 8102 Bearing 8102
8 |258639-M15 3 Wrngr Dowel pin 26 [60.1110062-02 1 MydTa rpysos Weights coupling
9 [311200-M29 3 BuHT Screw 27 1250634-1115 1 anka Nut
10 | 312529-M15 3 Llaiiba Washer 28 [312556-M15 1 LLlanba ctonopHas Locking washer
11 {310139-M15 1 bont Bolt 29 |236-1110512 1 Jemndep Damper
12 [236-1110040-A2 1 [epxaBka rpy3os Weights holder 30 |236-1110521 1 ®naHey Flange
13 |236-1110558-B 1 CrakaH Cup 31 1236-1110517-62 4 Cyxapb Retainer
14 [236-1110042 1 CTONOp NPYXWHHbIV Spring lock 32 |236-1110516-63 1 LectepHs Gear
15 (46 1212 0838 1 Mogwwmnuuk 200 Bearing 200 33 |236-1110518-b 1 Bryrnka Bushing
16 | 236-1110051-B 1 Banwvk gepxasku Holder shaft 34 1310140-M15 2 Bont Bolt

* ycTaHaBMNMBaETCsl OAVH U3 BapUaHTOB

* one of the above versions is installed




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

Puc. 30 KOPNYC PEIMNYNATOPA YACTOTbI BPALLEHUA aBuratenen AM3-236HE, AM3-2366E
Fig. SPEED GOVERNOR HOUSING of engines AAM3-236HE, AM3-2365E

-65 -



rPYnnAa m

_66-
Puc. 31 KOPMYC PENNYNATOPA YACTOTbI BPALUEHUA pBuratenen iIM3-236HE2, AM3-2366E2, AM3-7601.10
Fig. SPEED GOVERNOR HOUSING of engines AAM3-236HE2, AM3-2366E2, iIM3-7601.10
<o QKontlfuec‘rBo, wr <o QKontv_Hec'rBo, wr
z’ i Ne getanm uantity per engine % E Ne getanu uantity per engine
82| wnuyanaunu kog AM3-236HE2 HaumeHoBaHue Description 82| wnuyanaunm kop AM3-236HE2 HanmeHoBaHue Description
£ Part Ne AM3-2366E2 a9 Part Ne AM3-236BE2
z0 AM3-7601.10 20 AAM3-7601.10
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
1 [84.1110022 1 Kopnyc perynatopa Governor housing 17 160.1110065 1 MNaTa ynopHas Thrust pivot
2 1260003-M15 1 Maney Pin 18 |236-1110067 1 KonbLio npyxu1HHoe Spring ring
3 1253111 2013 1 KonbLo 005-008-19-2-1 O-ring 005-008-19-2-1 19 146 1611 0211 1 Mopwwunuvk 8102 Bearing 8102
4 |258639-M15 3 Wrndgr Dowel pin 20 [60.1110062-02 1 MydpTa rpysos Weight coupling
5 [311200-M29 3 BuHT Screw 21 1250634-M15 1 lanka Nut
6 [175.1110300 1 [epxaBka rpy3oB B cbope Weight holder, assy 22 |312556-1129 1 Llanba Washer
7 [236-1110558-B 1 CrakaH Sleeve 23 [236-1110512 1 Jemndpep Damper
8 [236-1110042 1 CTONOp NPYXWHHbIA Spring lock 24 1236-1110521 1 ®naHel Flange
9 |46 1212 0838 1 Mogwwmnuuk 200 Bearing 200 25 |1236-1110517-b2 4 Cyxapb Retainer block
10 |236-1110051-B 1 Banuk gepxaku Weight holder shaft 26 |236-1110516-63 1 LectepHs Gear
11 {46 1212 1092 1 MopwwmnHuk 202 Bearing 202 27 |236-1110518-b 1 Brynka Bushing
12 1175.1110320 2 py3 perynsitopa B cbope Governor weight, assy 28 [310140-M15 5 Bont Bolt
13 |236-1110532 2 Ponvik Roller 29 |312529-M15 3 Lllan6a Washer
14 [175.1110304 1 [epxaBka rpy3os Weight holder 30 |252155-1129 2 Lan6a Washer
15 [236-1110049 2 Ocb Axle 31 [175.1110463 1 Ynop pblyara npyXuHbl Thrust of spring lever
16 [60.1110060-02 1 Mydta rpy3oB B coope Weight coupling, assy




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

516

KOPNYC PEIMYNATOPA YHACTOTbI BPALLEHUA aBuratenen AM3-236HE2, IM3-236BE2, IM3-7601.10
SPEED GOVERNOR HOUSING of engines AM3-236HE2, AM3-236BE2, AM3-7601.10

Fig. 31

- 67 -



fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

-68 -

P_Mc. 32 PErynaATopP YACTOTbl BPALWWEHUA asuratenen AM3-236HE, AM3-2366E
Fig. SPEED GOVERNOR of engines AM3-236HE, AM3-2366E
59 S s 1 2 3 4 J
=l g Ne petanu . 36 852204 1 Lanba Washer
g | WNMYInaWMMKOR | gs o36HE RETICETTEEN L pecp L 37 [236-1110390 1 Ocb ckobbl Clamp axle
g8 FEL AM3-2365E 38 [175.1110130 1 Kynvica B cbope Link, assy
39 |236-1110136-b 1 Ocb Kynuchbl Link axle
1 2 3 4 5 40 |236-1110372-b 1 dukcaTop Kynuchl Link lock
1 160.1110129 1 Kpbliuka perynstopa Governor cover j; 238511111(1)(1);;7 1 E;’Jz';'(c“a”a ¢ukcatopa ::ic;ik Spring
2 |236-1110499-A3 1 Qﬁgﬁ;ﬁ;‘gﬁ,“ﬁ;ﬂ” Ignasspkeectt'on hole cover 43 [60.1110220-02 1 T10N3yH KynChbl Link slider
3 [60.1110498-01 1 KpbllLika CMOTPOBOIO fioka Inspection hole cover 44 |852020-M15 1 Bont Bolt
4 |852380-M15 2 BUHT Screw 45 [311512-M15 1 [anka Nut
5 [252154-M29 13 Waii6a Washer 46 292103 2 laitka Nut
6 [310600-M15 2 BUHT Screw 47 [240B6-1110416 1 Kopnyc npyxwHbl koppektopa | Corrector spring body
7 |236-1110490 1 MpyxuHa GydepHas Buffer spring 48 [33.1110414 1 MpyxwvHa koppekTopa Corrector spring
8 [60.1110492-10 1 Kopnyc 6ycepHoit MpyxWHbI Buffer spring body 49 1423.1110412 1 KoppekTop Corrector
9 [311511-M15 1 lalika Nut 50 | 238HB-1110406-A2 1 Pbivar perynatopa Governor lever
10 852920 1 [alika Nut 51 1852350-1115 1 BuHT Screw
11 [250508-M29 4 lalika Nut 52 |258012-1115 3 WnnuHt Cotter-pin
12 |312370-M29 5 Lllanba Washer 53 |236-1110066 1 Ocb NsAThl yNOpHOW Thrust pivot axle
13 [25 3111 2013 1 KonbLio 005-008-19-2-1 O-ring 005-008-19-2-1 54 1236-1110433 1 Cepbra perynsitopa Governor shackle
14 1310612-M15 1 BuHT Screw 55 [317849-M 1 Maney Pin
15 [852003-M15 1 Bont Bolt 56 |45 9346 5503 1 Bont Bolt
16 [236-1110200 1 BWHT perynunpoBoYHbIii Adjusting screw 57 [60.1110466 1 Pbluar npyxuHbl Spring lever
17 [60.1110380-01 1 Ckoba Kynucel B cope Link clamp, assy 58 160.1110462 1 INpyxwvHa perynatopa Governor spring
18 [852000-129 1 bBont Bolt 59 |807.1110454-02 1 Tara peliku B cbope Rack rod, assy
19 [310611-M15 1 BuHT Screw 60 |60.1110441-01 1 Pblyar peiku Rack lever
20 [312700-M15 1 LUaiba Washer 61 |60.1110438 1 MpyxuHa pblvara penku Rack lever spring
21 [236-1110089 1 MpyxvHa KoMneHcaumoHHast | Compensating spring : C 3auenom B cbope complete with grip, assy
22 |236-1110088 1 Ochb phlyaros Axle of levers 62 |160.1110448 1 MpyxvHa pbiyara penku Rack lever spring
23 | 852205 2 Wainba \Washer 63 [60.1110449 1 3aLen npyxuHbl Spring grip
24 | 852369-1M29 2 BuHT-3arnyLIKa Screw-plug 64 | 852372 1 BuHT Screw
25 1236-1110151 1 Pbiuar ynpasneHus Speed governor control 65 |236-1110154-A 1 lMpoknagka KpblLku perynatopa | Governor cover gasket
perynsitopom lever 66 |60.1110080 1 Polyar asynneuui Double-arm lever
26 |252134-M29 1 LLlanba Washer 67 |852364-MN15 1 BuHT Screw
27 1201418-M29 1 bont Bolt 68 |250511-M15 1 lanka Nut
28 [312347-M15 1 Waiba Washer 69 |[313955-M15 1 3arnywika Blank plug
29 |236-1110482 1 Konbuo ynnotHuTensHoe Sealing ring 70 |236-1110134-b 1 BBepTblLL OCH KYTUChl Link axle screw stopper
30 [236-1110476-b 2 Brynka Bana Shaft bushing 71 [236-1110394 1 KonbLio yinoTHuTensHoe Sealing ring
31 |25 3111 3064 2 Konbuo 016-020-25-2-2 Ring 016-020-25-2-2 72 236-1110396 1 MpyxuHa ckoBbl Kynnchl Link clamp return
32 |314003-I1 1 LUnoxka Key BO3BpaTHas spring
33 160.1110467-30 1 Ban pelyara npyxwHsbl Spring lever shaft 73 |236-1110398 1 Kpbilka Bo3BpaTHO NpyxuHbl | Return spring cap
34 |852381-M15 5 BuHT Screw 74 |1236-1110262 1 LLlan6a ckobbl Kynuchbl Link clamp washer
35 |236-1110392 1 BeepTbiLL ocK ckobbI Clamp axle screw stopper 75 |236-1110376 1 Ocb pblyara octaHoBa Break lever axle




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

Fig. 32

PErYnATOP YACTOTbI BPALWEHUA aBuratenen AM3-236HE, SIM3-2366E

SPEED GOVERNOR of engines AM3-236HE, AM3-2366E

>38

35

36%

- 69 -




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

Puc. 33 PErYnATOP YACTOTbI BPALWWEHUA aBuratenen AM3-236HE2, AM3-236BE2, AM3-7601.10

Fig. SPEED GOVERNOR of engines AM3-236HE2, AM3-2366E2, iM3-7601.10
KonuyecrtBo, wr
$g Quantity per engine 1 2 = = g
= 5 Ne petanu . 35 [236T-1110392 1 BBepTbiLL ocK ckobbl Clamp axle screw stopper
gz | Wmysnaunukoa |  qM3-236HE2 HaumeHogatne DR Ll 36 852204 1 LWaii6a Washer
38 Part Ne sIM3-2365E2 37 [236T-1110390 1 0 I I
2q AM3-7601.10 - Cb CKOOb Clamp axle
38 [175.1110130 1 Kynuca B cbope Link, assy
1 2 3 4 5 39 [236-1110136-b 1 Ocb Kynuchbl Link axle
1 160.1110129 1 Kpblilka perynsTopa Governor cover 40 | 236-1110372-b 1 dukcatop Kynmcbl Link lock
2 1236-1110499-A3 1 Mpoknagka kpbilLK1 cMOTPoBoro| Inspection hole cover 41 |175.1110227 1 Mpyxuta cukcatopa Lock spring
) ) nioka gasket 42 [60.1110132 1 Kynuca Link
3 160.1110498-01 1 KpblILLka CMOTPOBOIO ftoKa Inspection hole cover 43 [60.1110220-02 1 [on3yH Kynuchbl Link slider
4 [852380-M15 2 BuHT Screw 44 [852020-M29 1 Bont Bolt
5 1252154-M29 13 Lllanba Washer 45 1175.1110070-10 1 KoppekTop B cbope Corrector, assy
6 |310600-M15 2 BuHT Screw 46 | 852510 2 lanka Nut
7 |236-1110490 1 MpyxuHa BycdepHas Buffer spring 47 |2406-1110416 1 Kopnyc npyxuHbl koppektopa | Corrector spring body
8 |8077.1110492 1 Kopnyc 6ydepHow npyxuHbl Buffer spring body 48 [175.1110072 2 KonbLio npoctaBoyHoe Spacing ring
9 |311511-M29 1 laika Nut 49 |175.1110414* 1 Mpym1Ha KoppekTopa Corrector spring
10 1852920 1 laika Nut 49 [421.1110414 1 MpyxuHa KoppekTopa Corrector spring
11 [250508-M29 4 Faitka Nut 50 [175.1110412 1 Koppextop Corrector
12 |312370-M29 2 Waiiba Washer 51 [175.1110433-10 1 Haknagka orpaHuynTensHas Restricting strap
13 125 3111 2013 1 Konbuo 005-008-19-2-1 O-ring 005-008-19-2-1 52 1852021-M15 1 BONT CTOMOPHbIiA Locking bolt
14 |310612-M15 1 BuHT Screw 53 [60.1110418 1 Wai6a ynopHast Thrust washer
15 |852003-T129 1 Bonr _ Bolt _ 54 [258012-115 3 WnAvHT Cotter-pin
16 1175.1110200 1 BUHT perynvpoBoYHbii Adjusting screw 55 [60.1110266 1 Pbluar koppekTopa B c6ope Corrector lever, assy
17 16007.1110380-01 1 Ckoba Kynuchl B cope Link clamp, assy 56 18527801115 1 Manew Pin
12 2?52??'{:122 1 Eom 20” 57 [60.1110223-02 1 Kynuca koppekTopa Corrector link
- MH,T crew 58 1175.1110263-10 1 Brynka koppekTopa Corrector bushing
20 |312700-M15 1 LLlainba Washer
- - 59 [852350-M15 1 BuHT Screw
21 1236-1110089 1 MpyxuHa KOMNEHCALMOHHas Compensating spring
60 |175.1110406-10 1 Pbivar perynstopa Governor lever
22 |1236-1110088 1 Ocb pblyaros Axle of levers
~ 61 [201418-N15 1 bont Bolt
23 |852205 2 Lllanba Washer -
62 |60.1110466 1 Pblyar npyxvHbl Spring lever
24 [852369-M29 2 BuHT-3arnywka Screw-plug -
Peiar ynpasnenus Speed governor control 63 [90.1110462-10 1 lNpyxwvHa perynatopa Governor spring
25 |236T-1110151 1 DErynSTOpoM lever 64 |423.1110454-01 1 Tara peiikv B cGope Rack rod, assy
26 |252134-MN29 1 Waii6a Washer 65 |60.1110441-01 1 Pblyar penku Rack lever
27 [201418-M29 1 Bont Bolt 66 |318-85302 1 laiika Nut
28 [312347-Mn15 1 Waitba Washer 67 | 852372 1 BUHT perynupoBoYHbIi Adjusting screw
29 (25 3111 0243 1 KonbLio ynnoTHUTenbHoe Sealing ring 68 |[236-1110154-A 1 lNpoknagka Kpblwwku perynstopa | Governor cover gasket
30 | 236T-1110476-b 2 Brynka Bana Shaft bushing 69 |60.1110080 1 Pbivar gsynnedui Double-arm lever
31 |25 3111 0241 2 KorbLo ynnoTHUTENbHOE Sealing ring 70 |852364-M15 1 = Screw
32 [314003-N 1 LLinoHka Key 71 [250511-M15 1 lanka Nut
33 [ 175.1110467 1 Ban pblyara npyxuHel Spring lever shaft 72 |313955-1115 1 3arnywwka Blank plug
34 |852381-M15 5 BuHT Screw 73 1236T-1110134-b 1 BBepTbILL OCK KyNKChI Link axle screw stopper

* ana asuratenen AM3-7601.10

* for engines AM3-7601.10




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

7 8 9 @
1
14,1312 11
16
17

%/18

b ok i e, e A

pn

-
g o

Puc. 33 PErYnATOP YACTOTbI BPALWEHUA aBuratenen AM3-236HE2, AM3-236BE2, AM3-7601.10
Fig. SPEED GOVERNOR of engines AM3-236HE2, AM3-2366E2, AM3-7601.10

-71 -



fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

Puc. 33 PErYNATOP YACTOTbI BPALWWEHUA aBuratenen AM3-236HE2, AM3-236BE2, iM3-7601.10 (MpoaomxkeHue)

Fig. SPEED GOVERNOR of engines IM3-236HE2, AM3-236BE2, AM3-7601.10 (Continued)
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
KonbLio ynrnoTHUTeNnsLHoe ocu Link axle sealin MpyxuHa ckobbl KynuchbI Link clamp return
74 |25 3111 0239 1 ymcs y fing o 78 |236T-1110396 1 B§3y8p e spring P
75 1 60.1110438 1 lMpykuHa peblyara penku Rack lever §pring 79 |236T-1110398 1 Kpblluka Bo3BpaTHOW NpyxmHbl | Return spring cap
: ¢ 3auenom B cbope complete with grip, assy 80 [236-1110262 1 Lllanba ckobbl Kynuchbl Link clamp washer
76 |60.1110448 1 lNpy1Ha pelyara penku Rack lever spring 81 |236-1110376 1 Ocb pblyara 0CcTaHoBa Break lever axle
P_Mc. 34 KPbILWWKA PEIMNYNATOPA BEPXHAA U PbIMATM C KOPPEKTOPAMMW V-o6pasHoro THBA
Fig. UPPER GOVERNOR COVER AND LEVERS WITH CORRECTORS of V-type fuel injection pump
Sg ST L 2 3 4 >
:s: 5 “nnf‘;&’?‘ﬁ:T:;: coR PR Description - [33.1110163-10 1 Pblyar penku Rack lever
o= AM3-236HE- "
Y- Part Ne gmigg?ngfg 23 |33.1110161-10 1 D anpo o TATaM | ek e comPiete
- 11/07342/01 3 WnauHT 2x15 Cotter pin 2x15
1 2 3 4 5 24 1870701-IM129 1 LnnuHT-NnpoBonoka Cotter pin wire
- |1870779-N 1 Maney &J7x32 Pin &7x32
- |32.1110024 1 EF:%(L;J;,(: PETYIIATORA BEPXHAR ;Jspsp;er governar cover 25 [870769-N 1 LIJTMqla-lT J6x25 Dowel pin @6x25
1 [320-88019 2 BonT peryn1poBouHbIii M6x40 | Adjusting bolt M6x40 26 |33.1110954 1 LWarba cronopHas Locking washer
2 |1/58962/11 6 aitka M6 Nut 27 [33.1110952 1 LLlaiGa cTonopHas Locking washer
3 [33.1110025 1 Kpbiluka perynstopa BepxHsisi | Governor cover, upper 28 133.1110172-21 1 LLiTok koppekTopa Corrector rod
4 [33.1110476 2 BTynka pblyara ynpasneHus Control lever bushing 29 133.1110065-11 1 MsTa ynopHas Thrust pivot
5 [33.1110949 2 KonbLo ynnoTHuTenbHoe Sealing ring 30 [33.1110958 1 Maney Pin
Pblvar ynpasnexus Governor control Pbiyar mydtbl Lever of weights
6 [32.1110184 2 peryng¥OEOM oo 31 (33.1110162 1 roy208 y coupling 9
7 [1/09022/21 2 Bont M6x16 Bolt M6x16 32 |870519-M15 1 lanka M16 Nut M16
8 [1/11977/71 10 LLainba @06 Washer 06 33 133.1110416 1 Kopnyc npyxwHsl Corrector spring
9 [1/26444/01 2 LWan6a @6x15 Washer @6x15 ' KoppekTopa body
10 11/09026/21 6 Bont M6x25 Bolt M6x25 34 1332.1110544 1 Brynka guctaHuMoHHas Distance bushing
11 [870003-M29 2 Bont M6x20 Bolt M6x20 35 [33.1110089 1 Brynka gucraHuMoHHas Distance bushing
12 |870001-M29 2 BonT peryn1posoyHbiii M6x30 | Adjusting bolt M6x30 36 |33.1110412-10 1 KoppekTop Corrector
13 [33.1110026 1 Mpoknaaka Gasket 37 [333.1110164-30 1 Pbluar perynstopa Governor lever
14 |33.1110396-01 1 MpyxvHa BosspaTHas poidara | Lever opposing spring 38 |33.1110088 1 Ocb pelvara perynstopa Governor lever axle
15 |33.1110596 1 Pbiuar BbIKMIOYEHNs Nofaum Feed shutoff lever 39 [870505-M29 1 lanka M10 Nut M10
16 [33.1110467 1 Ban pblvara ynpaeneHus Shaft of control lever 40 [33.1110080-10 1 Bont perynunposoyHbIi Adjusting bolt
17 [33.1110420 1 Brynka pblvara perynstopa Bushing of governor lever 41 133.1110466 1 Pbiyar npyxwHbl Spring lever
18 [32.1110094 1 Manew pblyara Myl Pin of coupling lever 42 |333.1110462-20 1 lMpyxwuHa perynartopa Governor spring
19 [33.1110176 1 MpyxwuHa KoppekTopa Corrector spring 43 1333.1110448-20 1 [NpyxwvHa pelyara peek Spring of racks lever
20 [33.1110177-01 1 ["aiika koppekTopa Corrector nut 44 |33.1110505 1 Pbivar cTapToBOM NPY»XMHBbI Starting spring lever,
21 133.1110174-10 1 Tonkatenb koppekTopa Corrector pusher i B cGope assy
Pbluaru perynstopa Governor levers with 45 |320-88333 2 laiika M5 Nut M5
22 | 333.1110160-21 1 c Koppekaorgamw P correctors 46 | 870456-M15 1 LWanba 016 Washer 016




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

KPbILUKA PETYIATOPA BEPXHAA U PbIYATM C KOPPEKTOPAMM V-o6pa3sHoro THB[,
UPPER GOVERNOR COVER AND LEVERS WITH CORRECTORS of V-type fuel injection pump

Fig. 34

-73 -



rPYnnAa m

CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

-74 -
P_Mc. 35 KPbILLKA PEFYNATOPA 3A0HASA U OEPXXABKA NPY30B C MY®TON V-o6pas3Horo THB[
Fig. REAR GOVERNOR COVER AND WEIGHTS HOLDER WITH COUPLING of V-type fuel injection pump
sa QKontlfuec‘rBo, wr <o QKO.H:_I‘-IGCTBO, wr
? i Ne getanm uantity per engine % E Ne getanm uantity per engine
82| wnmysnaunmkon | qmM3-236HE-6 HaumeHoBaHue Description 83| wmysnannmkon | gm3-236HE-6 HaumeHoBaHue Description
£ Part Ne AM3-236HE-18 a9 Part Ne AM3-236HE-18
z0 AM3-236HE2-3 20 AM3-236HE2-3
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
1 1333.1110670-30 1 LlectepHsi perynatopa Governor gear, 26 |1/07913/11 1 lanka M14x1,5 Nut M14x1,5
NpOMexyTo4Has B cGope intermediate, assy 27 [870868-MM2 1 Wanba @15 Washer ©15
2 |33.1110624 2 MoawmnHmk 201 Bearing 201 28 | 332 1106352 ] SKCLIEHTPVK Np1BOAa TonmmBo- | Eccentric of fuel feed
3 133.1110682 1 KonbLio NpyxunHHOE ynopHoe Thrust spring ring ) NoAKaYMBatoLLEro Hacoca pump drive
4 |870627-M29 1 LWainba @12 Washer ©012 29 |33.1110521 1 draHeL BegyLLel WecTepHn Driving gear flange
5 [333.1110672-30 1 LLlecTepHs npoMexyToyHas Intermediate gear 30 333.1110515-30 1 LLlecTepHs perynsatopa Governor driving gear,
6 |1/05196/01 1 LWanba ©@8x17 Washer ©8x17 ) Bedyuias B cbope assy
7 11/61056/11 1 lanka M8 Nut M8 31 133.1110519-10 2 Bcraska Insert
8 |1/07344/01 1 LWnnuHT 2x25 Cotter pin 2x25 32 [333.1110516-30 1 LLlecTepHs BeayLas Driving gear
9 |236-1106242 1 Ponvk Tonkatens Pusher roller 33 [33.1110517-10 4 Cyxapb BefyLel WecTepHn Driving gear retainer
10 |33.1106244 1 Ocb pornuka Tonkarens Pin of pusher roller 34 [870643-MN15 1 LLlaiba ©21 Washer ©21
11 |33.1106248 1 lMpyxu1Ha Tonkarens Pusher spring 35 |320-88720 3 LWanba @17 Washer 917
12 133.1106240 1 Tonkatenb npueoga Tonnueo- | Pusher qf fuel feed 36 |870614-12 2 Wanba @17 Washer ©17
noaka4msaioLLiero Hacoca pump drive 37 [333.1110040-20 1 JepxaBka rpy3oB B cbope Weights holder, assy
13 ?3?3.112111%55)0 1 MoAwmnkk 203 Bearing 203 38 ?3?3'112111203;3)7 1 Moaumnkmk 106 Bearing 106
14 1332.1110154-10 1 lMNpoknagka 3agHen KpbILUKK Cover gasket, rear 39 |333.1110046 1 [lepxaBKa rpy3os Weights holder
- 1333.1110128-30 1 Kpblilka perynatopa 3agHss Rear governor cover, 40 |33.1110049 2 Ocb rpy3a Weight axle
B cBope assy 41 [33.1110326 2 Ocb ponvka Roller pin
- 1/24292/31 2 Wnunbka M8x1,25x20x16 Stud M8x1,25x20x16 42 |33.1110045-02 > [pya perynstopa 8 cope Governor weight, assy
15 1333.1110129-31 1 KprvLLIKa perynsropa 3agHss Rear governor cover Fpya perynstopa co 8Tynkamu | Governor weight with
16 | 1/11977/71 6 LWaiba &6 Washer ©6 - 133.1110321-02 2 B c6ope bushings, assy
17 |320-88166 1 BurT M6x43 Screw M6x43 - [33.1110047-01 2 [pys perynsopa Governor weight
18 133.1106245-10 1 BWHT cTONOPHBIN Locking screw 43 [236-1110532 2 Ponvk rpy3a Weight roller
;g ?/2600-232/5241 ; EPOK”JQK?GWG Saﬁ'ﬁé%? 44 ]33.1110056-01 4 Brynka rpysa Weight bushing
21 [1/05166/77 2 I.IJC;HMT6a 58 Woasherx®8 45 133.1110060 ygggsepery”mpa Ssos\;ernor couping,
22 | 236BE-1111431 1 ®naHew Flange 46 | 320-88962 1 Konbuo cronopHoe @16 Locking ring @16
23 1236-1011358-A 1 Mpoknagka Gasket 46 1612 0324 ]
24 | 320-88150 5 BurT M6x43 Screw M6x43 47 | (33.1110618) 1 Moawwnknk 8103 Bearing 8103
25 133.1110684 1 KonbLio NpyxunHHOE ynopHoe Thrust spring ring 48 [33.1110062 1 MydTa perynatopa Governor coupling




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

KPbILLWKA PEIYNATOPA 3AOHAA U AEPXKABKA N'PY30B C MY®TOMW V-o6pasHoro THBA
REAR GOVERNOR COVER AND WEIGHTS HOLDER WITH COUPLING of V-type fuel injection pump

7P

™M
$o
(TR

-75 -



rPYnnAa

7

I
-76-
P_Mc. 36 KOPPEKTOP NOAA4YX TOMJIUBA NO HAAAQYBY psgHoro THBA
Fig. FUEL SUPPLY CORRECTOR of in-line fuel injection pump
<o KonuyectBo, wr <o KonuyectBo, wr
H i Ne getany Quantity per engine s E Ne getanu Quantity per engine
§;§ WK y3na unu kog gmg%gggg HaumeHoBaHue Description §§ Unu ysna unu koa gmg%ggEE HanmeHoBaHue Description
£ Part Ne AM3-236HE2 a9 Part Ne AM3-236HE2
zZ0 AM3-236BE2 zZ0 AM3-236BE2
AM3-7601.10 AM3-7601.10
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
- 1423.1110860-10*1 1 KoppekTtop nogauu Tonnuea Fuel supply corrector, 26 |250508-M29 4 EVLE] Nut
) no HaaAysy B cbope assy 27 |252154-1M29 6 Lllan6a Washer
- 423.1110860-20*2 1 KoppekTop nopaun tonnmsa | Fuel supply corrector, 28 [423.1110924 1 Mpoknazka npocTasku Spacer gasket
Eo Hannysy B cbope iSST I t 29 |45 9536 1005 2 [Ununbka Stud
. _50*3 OPPEKTOp noaa4n Tonnnea uel supply corrector, 30 |423.1110927-11 1 Pbiuar koppekTopa Corrector lever
423.1110860-50 1 no Haanysy B c6ope assy 31 |852753-N 1 Wncpr Dowel pin
1 [423.1110880-10 1 Kopnyc membpaHbl Diaphragm body 32 [318-85205 1 Bont Bolt
2 1421.1110830 1 Konnayok kopnyca npyxuHbl Spring body cap 33 |318-85205 > BonT Bolt
3_|312327-MN3 L Warica Washer 34 |312482-N34 4 \Wai6a Washer
g 4111214181_:' 018528 1 1 Eizkac p g::'ng bod 35 13106111129 ! Bt Sorew
. - nyc NPYXWHbl i y :
6 [421.1110826-20 1 lNpyxwuHa KoppekTopa Corrector spring 36 | 240-1104390-b 1 I%?)Eae::%ﬂpi,oua posayxa gigrerector air supply
7 |421.1110786-10 1 30MoTHUK KOppeKTopa Corrector spool 37 852378 3 BUHT Screw
8 [42.1111902 1 Beeptbiw B cbope Screw stopper, assy 38 [421.1110894 1 Kpbilika MembpaHs! Diaphragm cover
9 [852212 1 LWarba Washer 39 |312370-MN15 1 Llan6a Washer
10 [421.1110881 1 Mpoknagka kopnyca membpaHsl | Diaphragm body gasket 40 |312325-MN15 1 Waitba Washer
11 1318-85418 4 Lan6a Washer 41 [421.1110878-01 1 Mewm6paHa Diaphragm
12 1421.1110901 1 Ocb pblyara Lever pin 42 (421.1110882 1 dnanel Flange
13 1421.1110899 1 Pbiyar koppektopa Corrector lever 43 (852921 1 Wanba Washer
14 1421.1110802 1 Mpy*vHa nopLiHs Piston spring 44 1421.1110898 1 Brynka wroka Rod bushing
15 1423.1110866 1 Kopnyc koppekTopa Corrector body 45 |318-85283 1 laiika Nut
16 [423.1110932 1 MpyxuHa rmnb3bl Sleeve spring 46 1421.1110897 1 LLTok membpaHsbl Diaphragm rod
17 1421.1110869 1 Mpoknagka Gasket 47 |421.1110905-10*2 1 MpyXu1Ha MembpaHbl Diaphragm spring
18 [423.1110930 1 lunb3a ynopa Stop sleeve - |421.1110905-20*3 1 IMpyxvHa MembpaHbl Diaphragm spring
19 [421.1110800 1 MopLueHb Piston - 1421.1110905*" 1 IMpyu1Ha MembpaHbl Diaphragm spring
20 [423.1110923 1 pocTaBka koppekTopa Corrector spacer 48 1421.1110895 1 lNpoknagka Kpblwwku koppekTopa| Corrector cover gasket
21 1423.1110925-10 1 Ynop Stop 49 [423.1110893 1 Kpblllka koppekTopa Corrector cover
22 1423.1110378 1 MNpoknagka dnaHua Flange gasket 50 |252134-129 2 Lllan6a Washer
23 (423.1110921 1 ®nanxey Flange 51 |1852011-IM29 2 Bont Bolt
24 1852010-M29 2 Bont Bolt 52 |310048-M29 1 bont Bolt
25 |252135-1M2 4 IENGE] Washer 53 1852017 1 bont Bolt

*1 nna peuratenen AM3-7601.10
*2 nns pBurateneit AM3-236HE, -236HE2, -2366E2
*3 nns pBuratenei SM3-2366E

*1 for engines AM3-7601.10
*2 for engines AM3-236HE, -236HE2, -2365E2
*3 for engines AM3-2366E



fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

Cir
“Hg!j“ig;lf----

KOPPEKTOP NOOAYM TOMNUBA NO HAAAQYBY psaHoro THBA
FUEL SUPPLY CORRECTOR of in-line fuel injection pump

Fig. 36

-77 -



rPYnnAa m

-78.-
P_Mc. 37 KOPPEKTOP NOOA4YY TOMNNBA NO HAOAOYBY V-o6pasHoro THBA
Fig. FUEL SUPPLY CORRECTOR of V-type fuel injection pump
<o QKontlfuec‘rBo, wr <o QKontv_Hec'rBo, wr
z’ i Ne getanm uantity per engine % E Ne getanu uantity per engine
82| wnmysnaunmkon | qmM3-236HE-6 HaumeHoBaHue Description 82| wnmysnannmkon | qmM3-236HE-6 HaumeHoBaHue Description
£ Part Ne AM3-236HE-18 a9 Part Ne AM3-236HE-18
zZ0 AM3-236HE2-3 zZ0 AM3-236HE2-3
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
1 |236BE-1111430* 1 Tpy6ka nogsoaa Bo3ayxa Cprrector air supply 22 [333.1110706-21 1 MpyxwvHa koppekTopa Corrector spring
K KOPPEeKTOopy no Hannysy pipe 23 1333.1110708 1 Mpoknagka kopnyca membpaHsbl | Diaphragm body gasket
- | 236BE-1111430-A%2 1 TpyGka nopsofa Bo3ayxa Corrector air supply 24 |333.1110716 1 Tapernka npyxuHbi Disk spring
K KOPPEKTOpy 1O Hanaysy pipe BBepTbiLL ¢ UALTPOM Screw stopper with filter,
2 [310122-M29 2 Bont Bolt 25 |333.1110312 1 B cGope assy
3 1312482-1134 4 LWar6a Washer 26 [320-29001 1 [Wai6a 14x19x1,0 Washer 14x19x1,0
4 |870003-M29 2 Bont M6x20 Bolt M6x20 27 |333.1110715 1 MpyXW1Ha NOpPLIHS Piston spring
5 [1/11977/71 8 LWanba ©6 Washer ©6 28 |333.1110714-30 1 MopLueHb KoppekTopa Corrector piston
6 [1/09024/21 5 Bont M6x20 Bolt M6x20 29 [1/03780/11 1 BuHT M6x70 Screw M6x70
7 1333.1110704-20 1 Kpbliwka membpaHsb Diaphragm cover Kopnyc koppektopa Corrector body,
8 [333.1110750 1 Mem6paHa co wrokom B cbope | Diaphragm with rod, assy - |333.1110710-30 1 B cbope assy
9 |1/58962/11 2 lanka M6 Nut M6 30 |333.1110712-20 1 Kopnyc koppekTopa Corrector body
10 [1/26397/01 1 LUlainba 6x11 Washer 6x11 31 1333.1110718 1 Tpy6ka LeHTpupytoLas Centering pipe
11 |312325-M15 1 LWaiba &6 Washer ©6 32 [333.1110717 1 LLnunbka Stud
12 |333.1110755 1 Mem6paHa Diaphragm 33 |870505-M29 1 laika M10x1 Nut M10x1
13 | 333.1110756 1 Tapenka Disk 34 |333.1110984 1 lMpoknagka KoppekTopa Corrector gasket
14 1333.1110757 1 Brynka wroka Rod bushing 35 |333.1110707-30 1 HaKOHEYHMK LNUMbKK Stud end-piece
15 [333.1110754 1 LLITok Rod 36 |1/05166/77 2 LWaiiba &8 Washer @8
16 | 320-24004 1 lanka M3 Nut M3 37 |1/05196/01 1 LWaiba @8 Washer @8
17 |333.1110732-31 1 Kopnyc memGpatibl Diaphragm body 38 [320-88229 1 LLnunbka M8x30 Stud M8x30
- [333.1110730-31 1 Kopnyc membpaHbl B cbope Diaphragm body, assy 39 [320-88145 1 BuHT M8x20 Screw M8x20
18 |333.1110733 1 BUHT Hanpaensiowwii Guide screw 40 [33.1111058 2 KonbLo ynnoTHuTensHoe Sealing ring
19 [1/61008/11 3 lanka M8 Nut M8 41 [333.1110736-31 1 BUMHT perynunpoBoqHbIN Adjusting screw
20 |333.1110719 1 Konbuo npyxuHHoe Spring ring 42 |333.1110734-31 1 BWHT perynmpoBOYHbiil Adjusting screw
21 1333.1110720-20 1 3onotHuk koppekTopa B cbope | Corrector spool, assy 43 [333.1110740 1 Pbluar koppektopa B c6ope Corrector lever, assy
- 1333.1110722-20 1 30M0THMK KOppekTopa Corrector spool - |333.1110742 1 Pbluar Koppektopa Corrector lever
- 1333.1110724 1 LTngot 3onoTHKKa Spool pin - 333.1110744 1 Maney pbiyara koppekTopa Corrector lever pin
- 1333.1110725 1 dukcaTop 3010THWKA Spool holder - 1333.1110700-20 1 KoppekTop nogauv Tonnmea Fuel supply corrector,
- |320-22005 1 BuHT M4x6 Screw M4x6 ) no Hapaysy B cbope assy

*1 nna nBuratenen Ha aBTobychl JINA3
*2 nns gBWraTeneit Ha aBToMoGUIK "Ypan"

*1 for engines on LIAZ buses
*2 for engines on the Ural trucks



fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

KOPPEKTOP NOOAYM TOMNUBA NO HAQAQYBY V-o6pa3Horo THB[
FUEL SUPPLY CORRECTOR of V-type fuel injection pump

Fig. 37

-79-



rPYnnAa m

CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

Puc.

38 TOMJIMBHbIA HACOC BbICOKOIO OABNEHUA asuratenen AM3-236HE, AM3-2366E

Fig. HIGH-PRESSURE FUEL INJECTION PUMP of engines AIM3-236HE, AM3-236BE
Konuuectso, wr 1 2 3 4 5
$2 Quantity per engine
= 5 Ne petanu L 29 160.1111118-20 6 LTyuep TonnmeHoro Hacoca Fuel pump pipe union
gz | MnMyanaunu koA AM3-236HE Hanmerosanne Description 30 [60.1111120 6 Cyxapb WTyLepa Pipe union retainer
o Part Ne =
28 £sIM3-236BE 31 [252134-MN29 3 LLlai6a Washer
32 |250508-1M29 3 lanka Nut
1 2 3 4 5 33 |201426-129 3 Bont Bolt
- - 34 |236M-1111034-A 1 BeepTbILL Kopnyca Body screw stopper
* TonnuBHbIN HAcOC BLICOKOTO High-pressure fuel -
- |604.1111005-10" ! AasnexHns B cbope injgcti%n pump, assy 35 |312327-M 3 Waiiba Washer
- 1607.1111005-10*2 1 TOMMMBHbIA HACOC BLICOKOMO High-pressure fuel 36 |310952-M115 1 Bunt Screw
: [asnenus B cbope injection pump, assy 37 |316126-M15 2 Mpo6ka Plug
1 [60.1111021-30 1 Kopnyc Hacoca B cGope Pump housing, assy 38 |236M-1111083-A 6 KonbLio ynnoTHuTensHoe Sealing ring
- [236-1111042-A 2 Brynka peliku Rack bushing 39 [60.1111074-30 6 Mapa nnyHxepHas Plunger-and-barrel
2 160.1111027 6 3arnylika Blank plug 40 [236-1111040 1 Peitka THB[] H-P fuel pump rack
3 |852606-M15 1 Lan6a Washer 41 160.1111169-01 1 OkpaH Screen
4 146 2412 0498 1 MopwwmnHuk 7205A Bearing 7205A 42 852206 2 Lain6a Washer
5 [236-1111196 1 KonbLio ynnoTHuTensHoe Sealing ring 43 [236-1111245 2 KonbLo ynnoTHUTEeNnbHOE Sealing ring
6 |60 1111280-10 1 YkasaTerb Hayana nogauu Fuel delivery start 44 [80.1111425 1 Mpobka kopnyca Body plug
) TOnnunBea indicator 45 [60.1111036 2 BBepThil Kopnyca Body screw stopper
7 1236-1111193 2 Mpoknagka KpbILLKu Cover gasket 46 |852894-M15 2 Mpobka cnycka Bo3gyxa Air-bleed plug
8 1236-1111194 3 lMpoknagka KpbILLKK Cover gasket 47 1236-1111122 6 BUWHT yCTaHOBOYHbII BTYMKMA Plunger bushing locating
9 |236-1111195 3 Mpoknagka KpbILLKu Cover gasket nnyHxepa screw
10 [60.1111182-10 1 KpbllLka nofwmMnH1Ka Bearing cover 48 852800 1 LWnoHka Key
11 |311200-1M29 4 BUHT Screw 49 [236-1111060-b 6 BeHel, 3yb4athiit B cbope Gear ring, assy
12 |25 3131 2454 1 Mahxera 2,2-25 x 42-2 Collar 2,2-25 x 42-2 50 |60.1111062 6 Betew 3y6uatbiit Gear ring
13 |60.1111282-01 1 KnanaH nepenyckHoi B c6ope | Bypass valve, assy 51 | 852384 6 BuHT Screw
14 | 852893-M15 1 Mpobka Plug 52 |236-1111064-b 6 Brynka 3y64artoro BeHua Gear ring bushing
15 | 852205 4 Mpoknazka Gasket 53 [236-1111150-b 6 Tapenka npyXuHbl BEPXHSS Spring retainer, upper
16 852210 4 Waitba Washer 54 1236-1111148-b 6 MNpyxuHa Tonkarens Tappet spring
17 [60.1111289-10 1 MpyxuHa Spring 55 [236-1111151-b 6 Taperka npyXuHbl HWKHAS Spring retainer, lower
18 [60.1111152 1 Knanau Valve 56 [60.1111136-02 6 Tonkarenb nnyHxepa B cbope | Plunger tappet, assy
19 [60.1111285-10 1 Kopnyc knanata Valve body 57 |314019-M 1 LLinoHka Key
20 |60.1111286 1 BeepTbil knanaqa Valve screw stopper 58 | 312439-M15 1 Wan6a Washer
- [60.1111306 1 3arnyLika Blank plug 59 [46 2412 0453 1 Moawwmnuuk 7204A Bearing 7204A
21 1312630-M 2 MEYE Washer 60 |236-1111177-B3 1 Onopa KynaykoBoro Bana Camshaft support
22 |238HB-1111238 1 Brynka peiiku Rock bushing 61 {25 3111 2013 2 Konbuo 005-008-19-2-1 O-ring 005-008-19-2-1
23 [236-1111032 1 BeepTbil kopryca Body screw stopper 62 |852011-M15 2 Bont Bolt
24 1310704-1129 1 BuHT Screw 63 |160.1111172-30 1 Ban kynaykoBbi Camshaft
25 [901.1111102 6 KnanaH HarHetaTenbHbli Delivery valve, 64 |236-1111226-A2 1 lMpoknagka KpbILUIKW Cover gasket
) B cbope assy 65 [60.1111222 1 Kpbiwka THB[ H-P fuel pump cover
26 160.1111086 6 Mpoknagka knanaya Valve gasket 66 |236-1111227-b 2 BUWHT KpenneHms KpbILLKu Cover fastening screw
27 133.1111108 6 lMpyxu1Ha knanaHa Valve spring 67 1852203 3 LLlan6a Washer
28 160.1111113-10 6 Ynop knanaHa Valve stop (Tip, detent) 68 |236-1111229-b 1 BUWHT KpenneHus KpbILLKu Cover fastening screw

*1 nna peurarenen AM3-236HE
*2 nns peurateneit IM3-2366E

*1 for engines AM3-236HE
*2 for engines AM3-2366E



fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

13
A

4 15 16~ 17 18

12

Puc. 38 TOMJIMBHbIA HACOC BbICOKOI'O AABINEHUA asuratenen AM3-236HE, AM3-2366E
HIGH-PRESSURE FUEL INJECTION PUMP of engines IM3-236HE, IM3-2365E

Fig.

-81 -



rPYnnAa m

CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

Puc.

39 TOMJIMBHbIA HACOC BbICOKOIO AABNEHUA asuratenen AM3-236HE2, AM3-2366E2, AM3-7601.10

Fig. HIGH-PRESSURE FUEL INJECTION PUMP of engines AM3-236HE2, iIM3-236BE2, AM3-7601.10
ss S s 1 2 3 4 5
= 5 Ne petanu L 28 [42.1111163 2 KonbLio npyxuHHoe Spring ring
8| um y;;?t Vh’:“ kon gmgggggg% HanmeHoBaHve Description 29 [42.1111077 1 BTynka nofluMnH1Ka Bearing bushing
o O " i [acutenb KpyTUIbHBIX Torsional balancer
=% AIM3-760110 30 | 7511.1111450-10 ! KoneGaHMle'IYHBJJ, of H-P fuel pump
1 2 3 4 5 31 [60.1121114 1 MNpyxu1Ha Tapenbyatas Plate spring
TonnuBHbIN HACOC BbICOKOTO High-pressure fuel 32 1318-85304 ! laitka Konbyesan Ring nut
- [133.1111005*1 1 [IABNIEHNs B COOpe injection pump, assy gi ;,?6111312;159 ‘11 ﬁsg%::;op TosKarens Eltijsgher holder
" TonnuBHbLIN HACOC BLICOKOTO High-pressure fuel - -
- |133.1111005-10* 1 naBnexus B cbope injgcti%n pump, assy 35 [258639-M15 1 ;“TV'(*)T Dowel pin
N TonnUBHbI HACOC BbICOKOTO High-pressure fuel ka3arenb Hauana noaauu indi
- |135.1111005*3 1 paEneis B Bope injgcti%n bump. assy 36 |135.1111280 1 ronuea Fuel feed start indicator
1 1175.1111130-01 6 gig%g;éTonnMBHoro Hacoca ng)l/ pump section, 2; ggg?gg_nzg 1 mz;g: w:zﬂz:
2 852212 1 Lai6a Washer 39 [201458-MN29 8? bont Bolt
3 [42.1111905 1 BeeprhiLL Screw stopper 40 [42.1111078 3 lNpoknagka perynupoBoyHas Adjusting shim
4 [316617-M29 1 BeepThiLL Screw stopper 41 [42.1111079 7 lNpoknagka perynupoBoyHas Adjusting shim
5 |312768-1 3 Lllan6a Washer 42 [42.1111080 1 lNpoknagka perynmpoBoyHast Adjusting shim
6 |42.1111386 24 Mpoknaaka perynuposoyHas | Adjusting shim 43 [25 3111 2181 1 Konbuo 068-074-36-2-1 O-ring 068-074-36-2-1
7 142.1111385-01 60 lNpoknagka perynupoBoyHast Adjusting shim 44 1175.1111072 1 KpblLlLka nofwmnHuka Bearing cap
8 [17.1111375 6 ®naHeL, HOXMMHON Pressure flange 45 142.1111090 1 MatxeTa Collar
9 |252156-M29 12 LLlanba Washer 46 |252135-M2 6 LLlan6a Washer
10 |250517-M29 12 lanka Nut 47 1135.1111282 1 KnanaH nepenyckHon B cbope | Bypass valve, assy
11 1135.1111412 1 Kpbllwka 3almTHas Protective cover 48 |318-85366 1 Mpobka Plug
12 [42.1111414 4 BuHT Screw 49 1852205 1 Lllan6a Washer
13 1852301 12 Lnunbka Stud 50 852210 6 LLan6a Washer
14 1310952-M15 1 BuHT Screw 51 117.1111148 1 MpyxuHa Spring
15 [17.1111032 1 BeeprthiLL kopnyca Housing screw 52 160.1111152 1 KnanaH Valve
16 |175.1111021 1 Kopnyc Hacoca B cbope Pump housing, assy 53 16007.1111285-10 1 Kopnyc knanaHa Valve body
17 [135.1111184 1 Pevika THBJ Rack of H-P fuel pump 54 142.1111032 1 BBepTbILL 3KpaHMPOBAHHbLIN Shielded screw stopper
- [236-1111042-A 2 Brynka peviku Rack bushing 55 |312630- 1 Llanba Washer
18 [42.1111046 1 dukcatop Holder 56 142.1111186 1 KpblLuka penku Rack cover
19 852802 1 LnoHka Key 57 1421.1110869 1 Mpoknagka Gasket
20 |135.1111055 1 Ban kynaykoBbilit Camshaft 58 [312700-M29 2 LLlan6a Washer
21 1314019 1 LInoHka Key 59 |1201420-5 1 Bont Bolt
22 142.1111082 1 KonbLio ynopHoe Thrust ring 60 |250608-I115 1 lanka Nut
23 |6-7506A 2 MoAWWNHYK PONMKOBbIN Roller bearing 61 117.1111110 6 Tonkatenb niyHxepa B coope  [Plunger pusher, assy
24 142.1111087 2 LLlanba guctaHumoHHasn Distance washer 62 |17.1111115 6 KonbLo cTonopHoe Locking ring
25 (42.1111063-10 2 Onopa KynaykoBoro Bana Camshaft support 63 [17.1111118 6 Ponuk Tonkarens Pusher roller
26 |25 3111 3015 2 Konbuo 007-010-19-2-2 O-ring 007-010-19-2-2 64 [17.1111114 6 Tonkatenb nnyHxepa Plunger pusher
27 142.1111065 2 Bont onopel Support bolt 65 |17.1111124 6 Ocb ponuka Tornkarens Pusher roller axle

*1 nna peuratenen AM3-236HE2
*2 nna neuratenen AM3-2366E2
*3 nna neuratenen AM3-7601.10

*1 for engines AM3-236HE2
*2 for engines AM3-236BE2
*3 for engines AM3-7601.10



fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

Puc. 39 TOMJIMBHbIA HACOC BbICOKOIO AABNEHUA asuratenen AM3-236HE2, AM3-2366E2, AM3-7601.10
HIGH-PRESSURE FUEL INJECTION PUMP of engines AAM3-236HE2, AM3-236BE2, AiM3-7601.10

Fig.

-83 -



rPYnnAa m

g4
P_Mc. 40 TOMNNUBHbIA HACOC BbICOKOIO OABJIEHUSA V-o6pa3HbIn
Fig. HIGH-PRESSURE FUEL INJECTION PUMP V-type
KonuyecrtBo, wr
$g Quantity per engine 1 2 = = g
is Ne petanu L 29 |33.1111575 6 MsTa Tonkarens Pusher pivot
A y;na V"‘l’:“ koA | gM3-236HE-6 Hanwvenosahve Description 30 {337.1111110 6 TonkaTenb niyHxepa B cGope | Plunger pusher, assy
28 art Ne e 31 |320-88620 6 WTucpr 2,9x13 Dowel pin 2,9x13
32 [337.1111124 6 Ocb Axel
1 2 3 4 5 33 337.1111114 6 Tonkarenb Pusher
o . 34 [33.1111117-01 6 Cyxapb Retainer
} 101 TonnmBHbINM HAcoC BLICOKOTO High-pressure fuel -
323.1111005-10 ! [aBnenus B cbope injection pump, assy 35 | 337.1111122-01 6 Brynka Bushing
_ 1324.1111005-10+ 1 TonnmBHbIi Hacoc Bhicokoro | High-pressure fuel 36 |337.1111118 6 Ponuk Roller
) [aBnexus B cbope injection pump, assy 37 1323.1111028 4 Maney Pin
1 [323.1111020 1 Kopnyc Hacoca B cbope Pump housing, assy 38 |312356-129 4 Lan6a @8 Washer @8
2 |320-88802 2 Mpo6bka M20 Plug M20 39 [840.1014576 2 Bont Bolt
3 1323.1111025 1 Kopnyc Hacoca Pump housing 40 [840.1014576-10 2 Bont Bolt
4 |356-72095 12 Wnuneka M10x1,25x22 Stud M10x1,25x22 41 178.1111097 2 Brynka Bushing
5 [32.1111098 2 Koxyx 3alunTHbI Protective case 42 |33.1111418 2 BWHT CTONOPHbIiA Locking screw
6 |870355-M29 2 BuHT M6x32 Screw M6x32 43 [870455-M 2 LLlainba @8 Washer @8
7 [33.1111126 2 BuHT Screw 44 [323.1111059-10*" 1 MonymydTa npusoaa Drive half-bushing
8 [335.1111410 1 Ocb pbiyara peek Racks lever axel 45 | 236HE2-1111450*2 1 Mydra nemndepHas B c6ope | Damper bushing, assy
9 [33.1110469 1 Ocb pblyara NpyxwHel Spring lever axel 46 |1/05174/71 1 Wainba @20 Washer @20
10 [1/10877/76 1 KonbLo cTonopHoe &5 Locking ring &5 47 1320-24003 1 Maiika Nut
11 [33.1111400 1 Pbivar peek Racks lever 48 |337.1111076 1 Mpoknagka Gasket
12 |1/03388/11 2 Wrncpr 10x22 Dowel pin 10x22 49 [337.1111072-21 1 Kpbllka nofiumnHuka nepearss | Bearing cap, front
13 [33.1111032 1 Beeprbiw _ Screw stopper 50 [337.1111090 1 Maroxeta B c6ope Collar, assy
14 |3321.1110676 1 Ocb MPOMEXYTOUHOM LLIECTEPHU _A)t(el of (r;zgtulator 51 | 320-88145 6 BuHT M8x20 Screw M8x20
51353 1117180 . geiy”mpa 'Qerkme, 'hate gear 52 |1/05166/77 6 Waii6a 8 Washer @8
12 5951111181 1 Do ey o 53 [323.1111056-30 1 Ykasarens Indicator
' ciika nesas ack, ‘e 54 [320-31007 2 Mpobka M27x1,5 Plug M27x1,5
17 [323.1111055 1 Ban kynaykoBbii Camshaft —
- 55 |33.1112342 2 KonbLio ynnoTHUTENnbHOE Sealing ring
18 | 6-7506A 2 [MoawmnnHmuk Bearing
=3 56 |320-35001 1 LLInoHka 6x9 Key 6x9
19 [78.1111077 2 Mpoknagka Gasket = -
3 57 [33.1111042 4 Brynka peviku Rack bushing
20 [78.1111078 3 Npoknagka Gasket -
3 58 [33.1111047-20 4 Mpobka kopnyca Housing plug
21 |178.1111079 2 Mpoknagka Gasket
- 59 [33.1111079-01 1 Xuknep Jet
22 |337.1111074 1 Kpbilwka noglwmnHuka 3agHss | Bearing cap, rear =
60 [1/11977/71 2 Llaiba @6 Washer @6
23 |320-88164 6 BuHT M8x19 Screw M8x19
>4 1870800-11 1 Inonka 5x22 Key 5x22 61 [220102-NM29 2 BuHT M6x10 _ Screw M6x10
25 [1/21647/21 12 Tavka M10 Nt M10 62 |338.1111140-20 1 KnanaH nepenyckHon B cbope | By-pass valve, assy
26 11/05168/77 12 Waniba 210 Washer 210 63 |338.1111142-10 1 Kopnyc knanaHa Valve body
27 |320-88727 12 \Waiba 210 Washer 210 g‘s‘ g;&;11111111;123 — 1 ﬁ;a”a” . \S/";‘J'r"sg
. CeKLys TONNMMBHOTO Hacoca | Fuel pump section, ' - YXIH !
28 |323.1111039-01*" 6 B cch‘,pe assyp P 66 |338.1111147-10 1 Ynop Support _
- 324 1111039 6 CeKuns TonnuBHOro Hacoca | Fuel pump section, 67 |338.1111143 1 Konbuo 3anopHoe Locking ring
) B cbope assy 68 |338.1111149 1 lanka Nut

*1 ycTaHaBnuBaetcs Ha gsuratenu AM3-236HE-6, AM3-236HE-18 gns aBTobycos JIMA3
*2 ycTaHaBnuBaeTcst Ha asuratens AM3-236HE2-3 ans aBTomobunen "Ypan"

*3 HanbonbLLee KONMYeCTBO

*1 mounted on the engines AM3-236HE-6, AM3-236HE-18 for LIAZ buses

*2 mounted on the engine AM3-236HE2-3 for Ural trucks

*3

maximum quantity




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

62<

>30

NN X
&}.ﬁ fIEJ-I-B'*N\_\_\\\ '-‘{I]t\
}_.1

Puc. 40 TOMJIMBHbIA HACOC BbICOKOI'O ABJIEHUA V-06pasHblit
HIGH-PRESSURE FUEL INJECTION PUMP V-type

Fig.

-85 -



rPYnnAa

7

I
_86-
CEKUUA PAOHOIO THBA
SECTION OF IN-LINE FUEL INJECTION PUMP
KonuyecrtBo, wr KonuyectBo, wir
$g Quantity per engine :3 Quantity per engine
Jc Ne petanu Ic Ne gpetanu .
82| wnuyanaunu kog AM3-236HE2 HaumeHoBaHue Description 82| wnuyanaunm kop AM3-236HE2 HanmeHoBaHue Description
£ Part Ne AM3-236B5E2 a9 Part Ne AM3-236BE2
zZ0 AM3-7601.10 20 AAM3-7601.10
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
- 1175.1111130-01 6 CeKuus TonMBHOTO Hacoca !—ligh-pressure fuel ‘ 10 [42.1111134 6 Tapernka npyvHbl BEPXHSIS Spring retainer, upper
BbICOKOrO AaBMeHus injection pump section 11 {17.1111138 6 Mpy*uHa TonkaTens Pusher spring
- [135.1111212 6 LWryuep c knanaqom B c6ope | Union with valve, assy 12 [42.1111135 6 Tapenka NpYX1Hbl HIDKHSSA Spring retainer, lower
1 1135.1111256 6 Lityuep TonnueHeliA Beicokoro | High-pressure fuel 13 [318-85557 6 LLtucpT Kopnyca Housing dowel pin
i A3BrneHnA union 14 |25 3111 2069 12 Konbuo 021-025-25-2-1 O-ring 021-025-25-2-1
2 | 171111167 6 SkpaH kopnyca Housing screen 15 |14.1111255 6 KorbLio cTonopHoe Locking ring
3 253111 2081 18 KonbLo 032-036-25-2-1 O-ring 032-036-25-2-1 KnanaH HarHeTaTenbHbI Delivery valve,
4 [17.1111133-10 6 Kopnyc cexuumn Section housing 16 |14.1111220 6 B cGope assy
- [17.1111132-02 6 Kopnyc cekuum B cbope Section housing, assy 17 114.1111226 6 Ceano knanaHa Valve seat
5 [175.1111150-10 6 Mapa nnyHxepHas Plunger-and-barrel couple 18 [14.1111224 6 KnanaH HarHeTaTenbHbIN Delivery valve
6 [175.1111154-10 6 MnyHxep Plunger 19 |42.1111257 6 lNpoknagka ynnoTHUTensHas Sealing gasket
7 1175.1111158-10 6 Brynka nnyHxepa Plunger bushing 20 [14.1111228 6 lMpyxvHa knanaHa Valve spring
8 171111174 6 Brynka noBopotHas Swiveling sleeve 21 [14.1111234 6 Ynop npyxuHbl knanaHa Valve spring stop
9 1421111176 6 KornbLio npyxuMHHOe Spring ring 22 |25 3111 3073 6 KonbLo 024-028-25-2-2 O-ring 024-028-25-2-2




16

15

CEKLUUA PAOHOIO THBA
SECTION OF IN-LINE FUEL INJECTION PUMP

14  13°

-87 -




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

-88-
CEKLUUA V-OBPA3HOIO THBA
SECTION OF V-TYPE FUEL INJECTION PUMP
Konuuectso, wr Konunuecrtso, wr
$g Quantity per engine :3 Quantity per engine
Jc Ne neranu Ic Ne netanu
3 ;5:3 WIK y3na unu Kop, SIM3-236HE-6 HanmeHoBaHue Description 8 :.g Wnu y3na unu Kop, AM3-236HE-6 HanmeHoBaHue Description
£ Part Ne AAM3-236HE-18 a9 Part Ne AIM3-236HE-18
49 SIM3-236HE2-3 z0 SIM3-236HE2-3
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
1 1332.1111135 6 Tapenka npyxwHbl Tonkatenst | Pusher spring retainer 10 |323.1111256-10 6 LWTyuep Union
2 |337.1111138-03 6 MpyxwuHa Tonkatens Pusher spring 11 [323.1111324 6 Ynop Stop
3 |870622-1 6 Waiba @19 Washer @19 12 [323.1111228 6 lNpyu1Ha knanaHa Valve spring
Brynka noBopoTHas ¢ ocbto Swiveling sleeve with ) KnanaH HarHeTaTenbHbINn .
4 3321111172 6 B cBope axle, assy 13 [323.1111220-10 6 B CGOpe Delivery valve, assy
5 3321111174 6 Brynka nosopoTHas Swiveling sleeve 14 323.1111224 6 KnanaH HarHetaTenbHbli Delivery valve
6 |33.1111067 6 Ocb Axle 15 [337.1111226-10 6 Cegrno knanaHa Valve seat
7 |33.1111069 12 KonbLio ynnoTHUTENbHOE Sealing ring 16 |33.1111259 6 KoribLo ynnotHuTensHoe Sealing ring
8 [33.1111054 6 KonbLo ynnoTtHuTensHoe Seal?ng ring _ 17 1337.1111150-20 6 ﬂaga nnyHxepHas Plungi]er-and-barrel
K Section housing complete B COope couple, assy
9 [337.1111041 6 m?ﬁ%i e Le'”“‘bTOM with dowel pin and flange,| | 18 [337.1111158 6 BTynka nnyHxepa Plunger bushing
W P assy 19 | 337.1111154-20 6 MnyHxep Plunger




CEKLUA V-OBPA3HOIO THBA
SECTION OF V-TYPE FUEL INJECTION PUMP

-89-



rPYnnAa m

CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

-90 -
Puc. 43 POPCYHKA pBurartenein ¢ o6wmMmMmm ronioBKamMmum LMIIMHAPOB
Fig. INJECTOR of engines with joint cylinder heads
KonuyecTBo, Wit KonuyecTBo, Wit
g% Ne Quantity per engine g% . Quantity per engine
E s o netanu M3 236HE . E s Ne netanu } .
82| wnuysnawunu kop HanmmeHoBaHue Description 82| wnuysnaunu kop AM3-236HE HaumeHoBaHue Description
% Part Ne AIM3-2365E Eg Part Ne AM3-2365E
28 AM3-236HE2-1 25 AM3-236HE2-1
sIM3-236BE2-1 AM3-236BE2-1
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
1 [310438-I12 6 LWnunbka Stud 13 |852632-I 6 Lanba Washer
2 1236-1112163-62 6 Ckoba Clamp 14 1267.1112168 6 BUHT perynupoBOYHbIN Adjusting screw
3 [312466-MN2 6 LWanba Washer 15 [267.1112194 6 [anka Nut
4 1250515-M2 6 [anka Nut 16 |267.1112166 6 Konnak ¢opcyHku Injector cap
5 [267.1112134 6 LWTtaHra Rod 17 [267.1112010-03 6 dopcyHka B cbope Injector, assy
6 |267.1112382 6 MpocTaBka Spacer 18 |267.1112154-01 6 LWTyuep Union
7 [511.1112110 6 PacnbinuTens Sprayer 19 [267.1112172 6 CTepxeHb unbTpa Filter bar
8 [267.1112116 6 [alika pacnbinuTens Sprayer nut LLUTyuep ¢ dunsTpom Union complete with filter,
9 [312471-N 6 Waiba Washer 20 [267.1112150-01 6 B c%opz ? P assy P
10 [33.1112140 6 MpyxwuHa Spring 21 (204.1112010-50*" 6 dopcyHka B cbope Injector, assy
11 1267.1112136 6 Taperska npy>uHbl Spring retainer - 1334.1112010*2 6 dopcyHka B cbope Injector, assy
12 [267.1112024 6 Kopnyc gopcyHku Injector body - |335.1112110-50%*2 6 Pacnbinutens Sprayer

*1 nnst aBUraTenei ¢ V-o6pasHbIM HaCOCOM

*2

BO3MOXKHa ycTaHoBka B3ameH 204.1112010-50 Ha V-o6pa3Hbii THB[ npoussoacTea A30A

*1 for engines with V-type fuel pump
*2 it is possible installation instead of 204.1112010-50 on the V-type fuel injection pump of YaZDA production




POPCYHKA gBuratenen ¢ o6wumMm ronoBKkamMmm LMIMHAPOB
INJECTOR of engines with joint cylinder heads

21

-91-




rPYnnAa m

_92-
Puc. 44 POPCYHKA pBurateneu ¢ MHAMBMAYaNnbHbIMU rofIoBKaMu LIUITMHAPOB U pAaHbIM THBA
Fig. INJECTOR of engines with individual cylinder heads and in-line fuel injection pump
sa QKontlfuec‘rBo, wr <o QKontv_Hec'rBo, wr
? i Ne getanm uantity per engine % E Ne getanu uantity per engine
82| wnuyanaunu kog AM3-236HE2 HaumeHoBaHue Description 82| wnuyanaunm kop AM3-236HE2 HanmeHoBaHue Description
£ Part Ne AM3-236B5E2 a9 Part Ne AM3-236BE2
zZ0 AM3-7601.10 zZ0 AM3-7601.10
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
- 151.1112010-10 6 ®opcyHka B cbope Injector, assy 3 [51.1112024 6 Kopnyc dopcyHku Injector body
1 [51.1112192 6 MpyxwuHa POPCYHKM Injector spring 4 [267.1112172 6 CrepxeHb unstpa Filter bar
2 |318-85412* 6 Lllanba Washer 5 |51.1112020 6 Kopnyc ¢hopcyHku ¢ unstpom Injectpr body complete
2 [318-85412-01* 6 Laii6a Washer ) B cBope with filter, assy
2 |318-85412-02* 6 Wan6a Washer 6 |51.1112134 6 LUtaHra popcyHkum Injector rod
2 |318-85412-03* 6 Waii6a Washer 7 |51.1112382 6 MpocTaska B coope Spacer, assy
2 |318-85412-04* 6 aii6a Washer 8 [51.1112110-10 6 Pacnbinutens Sprayer
2 |318-85412-05* 6 Llainba Washer 9 |51.1112116 6 [alika pacnbinuTens Sprayer nut
2 |318-85412-06* 6 LLlait6a Washer 10 [312471-N 6 LLlan6a Washer
2 1318-85412-07* 6 Lllanba Washer 11 [310488-IM2 6 LWnunbka Stud
2 |318-85412-08* 6 LWanba Washer 12 [7511.1112163 12 Ckoba kpenneHusi QopCcyHKM Injector fastening clamp
2 1318-85412-09* 6 Llanba Washer 13 |312695-M15 6 Lllan6a Washer
2 |318-85412-10* 6 LWawba Washer 14 [311901-M2 6 lalika Nut

*

Haunbonbluee KonmyecTso.
[laBneHue Ha4yana BNpbICKMBaHUSA perynmpoBaTb Habopom Lanb nos.2,

HO He 6onee 3 WT. Ha POPCYHKY.

* Maximum quantity.
The pressure of the injection start should be adjusted with the washers
set under position 2, don't use more then 3 pieces per injector.



fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

Puc. 44 POPCYHKA pgBurateneu ¢ MHAMBMAYanbHbIMU rofioBKaMu LIUITIMHAPOB U pAaHbIM THBL
INJECTOR of engines with individual cylinder heads and in-line fuel injection pump

Fig.

-03 -



rPYnnAa m

_o4.
KONJNEKTOPbI BMMYCKHbIE
INTAKE MANIFOLDS
KonuyecrtBo, wr KonuyectBo, wir
$g Quantity per engine :3 Quantity per engine
Jc Ne petanu Ic Ne gpetanu
82| wnuysnawnmnkop | 236HE HaumeHoBaHKne Description 82| wnuyanaunukop | 236HE HaumeHoBaHue Description
=0 Part Ne 23ebE | 7601.10 = Part Ne 23eBE | 7601.10
48 P49
236BE2 236BE2
1 2 3 4 5 6 1 2 3 4 5 6
) ) ) Konnektop BnyckHom npaebin | Intake manifold, right, 13 |45 9327 1074 1 1 Bont Bolt
236HE-1115012 ! B cBope assy 14 |312434-N34 1 1 Lanba Washer
- |7601.1115012 . 1 Kon6neKTop BMyCkHo npasblit | Intake manifold, right, 15 |236HE-1115128 1 1 |Matpy6ok BryckHoit Intake branch pipe
B Coope assy Mpoknagka coeauHuTenbHOro | Gasket of connecting
1 [236HE-1115021 1 - Konnektop BnyckHoun npaebin | Intake manifold, right 16 236-1115036-A2 2 - natpy6ka branch pipe
1 17601.1115021 - 1 Konnektop BnyckHomn npasbin | Intake manifold, right Mpoknaaka coeaunnutensHoro | Gasket of connecting
K v 6 C g oi 16 [7511.1115036 - 2 6 branch pi
2 |236HE-1115059-10 1 1 POHLLITEVH TpyGebl onnecting pipe natpy6ka ranch pipe
coenmnHuTenbHou bracket 17 [236-1115024 1 - KonnekTop BnyckHOM NeBbilii Intake manifold, left
3 1201495-M29 4 4 |bont Bolt 17 |17601.1115024 - 1 Konnextop BnycKHOIA NeBkIN Intake manifold, left
4 |252136-N2 16 16 |llaiba Washer i
_ 18 |236-1115026 6 ) Mpoknagka BnyckHOro Gasl_<et of intake
Tpyba coeamHuTenbHas Connecting pipe, konnekTopa manifold
5 |7511.1115280-01 1 1 .
B cbope assy 18 | 2386-1115026 6 lMpoknagka BMyCcKHOro Gasket of intake
6 [2381-1115048 1 1 PykaB Hose ) j KomnnekTopa manifold
7 |238P-1115138 2 2 XOMYT CTSKHOM Coupling clamp 19 |310423-M29 12 - LWnunbka Stud
8 [236-1109045-A 1 1 KonbLo ynnoTHUTENbHOE Sealing ring - [201499-129 - 6 bont Bolt
9 [236-1115034-b 1 1 BeepThiL Screw stopper - 1201501-M29 - 6 bont Bolt
10 [236-1115032- 1 1 Matpybok coeanMHNUTENBHBIN Connecting branch pipe 20 [250513-M29 12 - laiika Nut
11 |200315-M29 4 4 Bont Bolt 21 1316105-M29 1 1 Mpobka Plug
12 |312300-M2 4 10 [LWaitba Washer 22 |316603-29 1 1 BeepTbiLL Screw stopper




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

KONNEKTOPbI BMYCKHbIE
INTAKE MANIFOLDS

-95-



rPYnnAa m

CUNOBBLIE ATPEFATDI _ 96 _
Puc. 46 ®UNbTP TOHKON OYUCTKN TOMNMUBA
Fig. FINE FUEL FILTER
Konuuectso, wr Konunuecrtso, wr
g%‘ Ne qetanu Quantity per engine g% Ne qerany Quantity per engine
§;§ WK y3na unu kog gmg%gggg HaumeHoBaHue Description §§ Unu ysna unu koa gmg%ggEE HanmeHoBaHue Description
£ Part Ne AM3-236HE2 a9 Part Ne AM3-236HE2
z0 AM3-236BE2 20 AM3-236BE2
AM3-7601.10 AM3-7601.10
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
1 1236-1117010-A4 1 dunetp Filter 13 1201-1117120 1 lpoknagka Gasket
2 1252136-M2 2 LWanba Washer 14 1236-1117028-b 1 Kpbilwka Cover
3 [250512-M29 2 [anka Nut 15 1201-1117116-A 1 MNpoknagka Gasket
4 [312630-M34 1 LWawba »xuknepa Jet washer 16 [201-1117118 1 lMpoknagka Gasket
5 |240H-1117147 1 KnanaHr-xwuknep Jet-valve 17 1201-1117040-A 1 OnemMeHT UNLTPYIOLLNIA Filer element
6 |240H-1117155 1 XKuknep Jet OnemMeHT unbTPyHoLLNiA Filter element,
7 |46 9118 5560 1 LLapuk Ball - |201-1117038-A ! B ynaKoBke packed
8 |240H-1117158 1 IMpyxwHa Spring 18 | 204A-1117029 1 MpyxwHa Spring
9 1252002-M29 2 LWaiba Washer 19 [201-1117016-62 1 Konnak Bowl
10 | 240H-1117160 1 lMpobka Plug 20 |312482-M34 1 LLlai6a Washer
11 [316121-M29 1 Mpobka Plug 21 1316184-I29 1 lMpobka Plug
12 1201-1117122-b 1 Bont Bolt 22 |310254-M2 2 bont Bolt




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

Puc. 46 ®UNBLTP TOHKOW OYUCTKU TOMNUBA
Fig. FINE FUEL FILTER

-97 -



fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

- 98-
P_Mc. 47 TYPBOKOMIMPECCOP
Fig. TURBOCHARGER
<o KonuyectBo, wr <o KonuyectBo, wr
H i Ne getany Quantity per engine s E Ne getanu Quantity per engine
§;§ WK y3na unu kog gmg%gggg HaumeHoBaHue Description §§ Unu ysna unu koa gmg%ggEE HanmeHoBaHue Description
£ Part Ne AM3-236HE2 a9 Part Ne AM3-236HE2
zZ0 AM3-236BE2 zZ0 AM3-236BE2
AM3-7601.10 AM3-7601.10
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
1 (12.1118130-10 1 Kopnyc komnpeccopa B cbope | Compressor casing, assy 20 [2389-1118158 1 Mpoknagka Gasket
2 1201418-M29 3 Bont Bolt 21 1201505-M29 2 Bont Bolt
3 [12.1118134 1 Kopnyc komnpeccopa Compressor casing 22 [122.1118030 1 Brynka nogwunHukosas Bearing bushing
4 |25 3111 6057 3 Konbuo 010-044-75-2-5 O-ring 010-044-75-2-5 23 |12.1118270 2 LLan6a ynopHas Thrust washer
5 |240H-1118282 1 KoribLo ynnoTHuTensHoe Sealing ring 24 [12.1118268 1 LLlait6a pacriopHas Spacing washer
6 [12.1118135-10 1 Bcraska kopnyca komnpeccopa | Compressor casing insert 25 [122.1118276 1 Brynka ynopHas Thrust bushing
7 [12.1118120 1 laiika Nut 26 |12.1118272 1 MOoAWMMHUK YNOPHbIi Thrust bearing
8 112.1118110-12 1 Koneco komnpeccopa Compressor impeller 27 {12.1118180 1 OkpaH macnocbpacsipatowmii | Oil scraper screen
9 [12.1118036 1 Bont-cTonop Lock-bolt 28 [12.1118284 1 MacnooTpaxatenb Oil slinger
10 112.1118294 1 MpocTaBka kopnyca Typ6uHbl | Turbine housing spacer 29 (12.1118283 1 Brynka ynnoTHuTenbHbIX konel, |Sealing rings bushing
11 [12.1118106 4 KoribLo ynnoTHuTensHoe Sealing ring 30 | 122.1118086 1 Koneco TypbuHbI ¢ Bariom Turbine wheel with shaft,
12 [12.1118154-20 1 Kopnyc TypbuHbl Turbine body ) B cbope assy
13 [12.1118024 1 Kopnyc nogLumnHukos Bearings housing 31 1201457-M29 12 bont Bolt
- 1258364-M2 2 Wtndr Dowel pin 32 |252135-M2 8 LLlai6a Washer
14 [310437-N 6 LWnunbka Stud 33 [12.1118102 4 MnacTuHa komMnpeccopa Compressor plate
15 [12.1118103 3 MnactuHa Plate 34 (12.1118280 1 Kpbliluka kopnyca noawmnHukoB | Bearings housing cover
16 112.1118104 6 bont Bolt 35 |12.1118240 1 KonbLo ynnoTHUTensHoe Sealing ring
17 1310443-N 2 LWnunbka Stud 36 |252005-M2 4 LWai6a Washer
18 |250512-M5 4 laiika Nut - 1122.1118002 1 KomnnekT poTopa Set of turbocharger
19 [312300-M2 4 LWawnba Washer ) Typ6oKoMnpeccopa rotor




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

S5

i
L

o,

‘47 TYPBOKOMIMNPECCOP
TURBOCHARGER
-99-

Fig.



rPYnnAa

7

I
2100 -
P_Mc. 48 TPYBKW NOOBOOA U CITUBA MACJIA TYPBOKOMITPECCOPA
Fig. TURBOCHARGER OIL SUPPLY AND DRAIN PIPES
KonuyecrtBo, wr KonuyectBo, wir
$g Quantity per engine :3 Quantity per engine
Jc Ne petanu Ic Ne gpetanu
82| wnuysnawnmnkop | 236HE HanmmeHoBaHue Description 82| wnuysnaunmkoa | 236HE HaumeHoBaHue Description
= Part Ne 23ebE | 7601.10 253 Part Ne 23eBE | 7601.10
= 236BE2 = 236BE2
1 2 3 4 5 6 1 2 3 4 5 6
1 (122.1118010-07 1 1 Typ6okomnpeccop B cbope Turbocharger, assy - 17601.1118220 i 1 Tpy6ka nogeoaa macna Tyrbocharger oil supply
2 |315455-M29 1 1 Knsmmep Cleat K TypGokomnpeccopy B cBope | pipe, assy
3 |236HM-1111558 1 1 Tpybka nogsoga macna Supercharge corrector 16 [238H-1017243 2 2 l"aika ynopHasi Thrust nut
K KOPPEKTOpy Mo HapayBy oil supply pipe 17 | 238H-1017318 2 2 [Kombuo Ring
- |236BE-1111558*" 1 _ | Tpy6ka nongopa macna Supercharge corrector 18 |314678-1129 2 2 |lWryuep npoxogHon Through-pass pipe union
K KOPPEKTOPY N0 HaAAYBY oil supply pipe 19 [314802-M 2 2 |Mydpra koHycHast Cone coupling
4 |310236-N29 1 1 {bonr Bolt 20 | 238H-1017216 2 2 |HakoHeunwk End-piece
5 [201495-M2 2 2 Bont Bolt 1 1310096-N2 . 1 3 Bolt P
6 |252156-M2 4 4 |WanGa Washer - onT o :
7 1312326-N34 2 2 Wai6a Washer 22 |314681-n29 1 1 LWTtyuep kpennexust Tpyoku Cylmdgr blqck pipe
K Grioky fastening pipe union
8 |238d-1118224 1 1 ®naHxey Typbokomnpeccopa Turbocharger flange 536-1306082 5 Oil drain bi -
9 23801118225 1 1 Mpoknazka Gasket 23 - 1 1 LWtyuep Tpybku cnueBa macna il drain pipe union
10 1201458-n29 1 - BonT Bolt 24 |236-1306084 1 1 PykaB Hose .
11 |252135-Mn2 2 1 LanGa Washer 25 |297575-1M129 2 2 WnnuHT Cotter pin
12 [252005-N29 2 2 LWaii6a Washer 26 [316215-1 2 2 XomyT ¢ npspkkon B cbope Clip with clasp, assy
13 [238H-1017153 4 4 | CkoBa kpenneHus Tpy6Kku Pipe fastening clamp 27 |201497-M29 2 2 |Bonr Bolt
14 |201466-M29 1 1 Bont Bolt 28 |238H-1017150 2 2 Brynka Bushing
- |240-1104336-5*2 4 4 Brynka Bushing 29 |238[1-1017156 1 1 MpocTtaBka ckobbl Clamp spacer
Tpy6ka nogsoga macna Turbocharger oil supply Matpybok cnuea macna Qil drain branch pipe,
15 [236H-1118226 1 - K TyPGOKOMMPECCopy pipe 30 [236H-1118340 1 1 B cBope assy
X3 Tpy6ka noasoaa macna Turbocharger oil supply . Matpy6ok cnvea Macna Oil drain branch pipe,
- | 236BE-1118226 ! - K Typ6okomnpeccopy pipe - | 236BE-1118340" 1 } B 06%{)(3 assy PP
) ) Tpybka nogeoaa macna Turbocharger oil supply 31 |238-1118322 1 1 Mpoknagka Gasket
oo TiTeRee ! |ypbokoumpeccopy pipe 32 [310122-N2 1 1 5§m Bolt
Tpybka nogesoga macna Turbocharger oil supply .
- |236H-1118220 1 - K TypPGOKOMIPECCOpy B c6ope | pipe, assy 33 | 312482-NM34 2 2 LLlan6a Washer
_ |238BE-1118220% ] | Tpy6ka noneopa macna Turbocharger oil supply 34 |240-1104337 1 1 Mpoknagka knammepa Cleat gasket
Kk TypGoKomMnpeccopy B coope | pipe, assy 35 |315352-129 1 1 Knammep Cleat

*1 nns gBurateneit ¢ V-o6pasHbiM HaCOCOM
*2 ycTaHaBnmBaeTca B3aMeH nos. 28
*3 nns gBWraTeneit Ha aBTOMOGUIU "Ypan"

*1 for engines with V-type fuel pump
*2 installed instead of pos. 28

*3 for engines on the automobiles Ural




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

= b

=) .}
g' !

A

TURBOCHARGER OIL SUPPLY AND DRAIN PIPES

IF__’_VIC. 48 TPYBKW NOOBOOA U CITUBA MACJIA TYPBOKOMIMTPECCOPA
ig.

-101 -



rPYnnAa m

_102-
P_Mc. 49 MY®TA ONEPEXEHUA BMPbICKUBAHUA TOMNNUBA
Fig FUEL INJECTION ADVANCE COUPLING
KonuyecrtBo, wr KonuyectBo, wir
$g Quantity per engine :3 Quantity per engine
g s Ne neranu g s Ne netanu o -
Q= wnuysna unu kopg HanmeHoBaHue Description Q= | wvnuysna unu kopg HanmeHoBaHue escription
£ CEe e AM3-236HE g L AM3-236HE
28 sIM3-236B5E 28 sIM3-236B5E
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
1 1807.1121010-11 1 MydTa onepexerns snpbicku- | Fuel injection advance 9 |25 3111 2221 1 Konbuo 120-126-36-2-1 O-ring 120-126-36-2-1
' BaHMsa ToNnuea B cbope coupling, assy 10 (60.1121038 2 MpocTaska Spacer
2 |852505-M15 1 l"aika konbLeBas Ring nut 11 [60.1121034-10 2 Mpys Weight
3 |60.1121114 1 MNpyxwuHa Tapensyatas Nut 12 [60.1121020-30 1 MNonymydta Begomas Driven half-coupling
4 (2531312603 1 Matxerta 2,2-75x94-2 Collar 2,2-75x94-2 13 160.1121103 6 Mpoknagka Gasket
Injection advance 14 [236-1121072 4 lNpoknagka Gasket
5 |60.1121086-40 ! Kopnye mycpre! coupling case 15 [60.1121070-11 2 Mpyxura Spring
6 |60.1121052-10 1 MonymydTa BegyLas Driving half-coupling 16 |852621-115 2 LLanba Washer
7 |60.1121066-01 1 Marxeta Begyuien nonymydtsl | Driving half-coupling collar| 17 | 852204 2 LLlan6a Washer
8 |807.1121060-10 1 Brynka Bushing 18 [311253-1115 2 BuHT Screw




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

Puc. 49 MY®TA ONEPEXEHUA BMPbICKUBAHUA TOMITUBA
Fig. FUEL INJECTION ADVANCE COUPLING

-103 -




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

-104 -
BOAOAHbIE TPYBbl U TEPMOCTATDI asuratenen AM3-236HE, AM3-2366E, iIM3-236HE2-1, iIM3-2366E2-1
WATER PIPES AND THERMOSTATS of engines IM3-236HE, AM3-2366E, iIM3-236HE2-1, AM3-2366E2-1
KonuyecTtBo, wr KonuyecTBo, wrt

$g Quantity per engine :3 Quantity per engine
Jc Ne petanu Ic Ne gpetanu
82| wnmysna unm kog HanmmeHoBaHue Description 82| wnmyana unm kog HaumeHoBaHve Description
=7 Part Ne 236HE |236HE2-1 =¥ Part Ne 236HE |236HE2-1
2 S - 236BE (236BE2-1 2 S " 236BE (236BE2-1

1 2 3 4 5 6 1 2 3 4 5 6

1 1200276-M29 4 4 bont Bolt - |236-1003290- ™2 1 - Tpy6a BogsiHas npaBasi Water pipe, right

2 |252135-M2 16 16 |Laiba Washer - |236-1003290- [*3 1 1 Tpy6a BogsiHas npaBasi Water pipe, right

Matpybok ¢ 3awmnTHBIM Branch pipe complete 12 [236-1003292 4 4 Mpoknagka Gasket
3 |7511.1306051-10 ! ! 9KpaHoM with protective screen 13 [250511-M29 8 8 |Taiika Nut
* MaTpybok ¢ 3aWmnTHBIM Branch pipe complete 14 [ 216235-1129 ) ) M Stud
- R 1
23671306051 1 ' |arpanow with protective screen 15 [316215-1 4 4 x;:;: ;ac6ope Cliup assy

4 |236-1306053 ! L MarpyGox Branch pipe TpOWHUK C COEQMHUTESNbHBIMU Tee-‘joint complete with

5 |7511.1306055 1 1 OKpaH 3alMTHbI Protective screen 16 [7511.1306070-10 1 1 Tpy6Kamit B cope connective pipes, assy

6 _|236-1306054-A 4 4 ?pOK”a”"a %’?‘Sket = 17 [236-1003291-B 1 1 |Tpy6a sonsHas nesas Water pipe, left

epmocTar ermosta " - T2 " :
7 4591441038 2 2 |TC107-1306100-06 TC107-1306100-06 — 233.12231239;6 0r5*3 1 1 ;pyﬁa . \évaterhp"?e’ ot
8 |7511.1306050-10 2 2 Kopobka TepmocTata Thermostat box complete . = arpyook ranc p!pe
. - C HUMNenemM B cGope with nipple, assy - |236BE-1306053 1 - Matpybok Branch pipe

- |7511.1306052-10 2 2 Kopobka TepmocTara Thermostat box 19 |310061-M29 4 4 Bont Bolt

- [7511.1306082 2 2 Hunnenb Nipple 20 |297575-1129 4 4 WnnuHt Cotter pin

- |2060-1011066 2 2 Mpoknagka Gasket 21 1236-1003114-B 2 2 KonbLio ynnoTHUTenbHOe Sealing ring

9 |459930 0006*2 1 - [KpanNC7-0 Cock M1C7-0 22 |236-1306084 2 2 [PykaB Hose

- |314537-M29 1 1 YronbHUK Elbow 23 |252134-M2 4 4 |WanGa Washer

- [316121-N29*" 1 1 Mpobka Plug 24 1201420-M29 4 4 Bont Bolt

10 | 316169-M12 4 4 Mpobka Plug 25 |7511.1306080-10 1 1 Tpy6a nepenyckHas Bypass pipe

11 |1236-1003290-B 1 1 Tpyba BogsHas npasas Water pipe, right 26 |240-1303246 2 2 ®nanel Flange

*1 nnst gBuraTeneit Ha aBTOMOGUN "Ypan"
*2 nns geuratenein AM3-236HE-3 Ha aBToBychl MA3
*3 nnst ABUraTenei, Ha KOTopble MPeAYCMOTPEHa YCTaHOBKa SMEKTPOMArHUTHORO KnanaHa

*1 for engines on the automobiles Ural
*2 for engines AM3-236HE-3 on the MAZ buses

*3 for engines, provided for installation of the solenoid valve




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

BOOAHBIE TPYBbl U TEPMOCTATDI auratenen AM3-236HE, AIM3-2366E, IM3-236HE2-1, IM3-236BE2-1
WATER PIPES AND THERMOSTATS of engines AM3-236HE, AM3-2366E, AM3-236HE2-1, AM3-236BE2-1

-105 -



fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

- 106 -

BOOAHBIE TPYBbl U TEPMOCTATDI aBuratenen AM3-236HE2, AM3-2366E2, AM3-7601.10
WATER PIPES AND THERMOSTATS of engines AM3-236HE2, AM3-236BE2, AM3-7601.10

KonuyecrtBo, wr KonuyectBo, wir
$2 Quantity per engine $g Quantity per engine
Jc Ne petanu Ic Ne gpetanu
82| wnuyanaunu kog AM3-236HE2 HaumeHoBaHue Description 82| wnuyanaunm kop AM3-236HE2 HanmeHoBaHue Description
£ Part Ne AM3-236B5E2 a9 Part Ne AM3-236BE2
2a AM3-7601.10 2a AM3-7601.10
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
1 1200276-M29 8 bont Bolt 11 |316169-IM2 3*2 Mpobka Plug
2 [252135-M2 20 LWainba Washer 12 1201468-M29 6 bont Bolt
Matpybok ¢ 3aWwmTHBEIM 3KkpaHoM | Branch pipe complete with 13 [201460-129 6 bont Bolt
3 |7511.1306051-10 2 B cbope protective screen, assy 14 |7511.1303268 6 Mpoknagka Gasket
4 [236-1306053 2 Matpy6ok Branch pipe 15 [7601.1303105 1 Tpy6a BogsHas nesas Water pipe, left
5 |7511.1306055 2 OKpaH 3aWMTHbIN Protective screen - |7601.1303105-10*" 1 Tpy6a BoagsiHas nesas Water pipe, left
- [7511.1306052-10 2 Kopobka TepmocTtara Thermostat box - |316185-M2*1 2 Mpobka Plug
- [7511.1306082 2 Hunnenb Nipple - |12064-101166*" 2 MNpoknagka Gasket
- 12064-1011066 2 Mpoknagka Gasket 16 |316215-M 4 XomyT B cbope Clip, assy
6 |236-1306054-A 4 lNpoknagka Gasket 17 17511.1306070 1 Tpongvn( ¢ coefinHuTenbHeiMu | Tee-joint complete with
7 |45 9144 1038 2 TepmocTat Thermostat Tpyokamu connective pipes
TC107-1306100-06 TC107-1306100-06 18 1236-1306084 2 PykaB Hose
8 |7511.1306050-10 2 Kopo6ka Tepmocrata Thermostat box complete 19 1236-1003114-B 2 KonbLio ynnoTHuTensHoe Sealing ring
; C Hunnenem B cbope with nipple, assy 20 |297575-1129 4 WnnanHt Cotter pin
9 |314537-M29 1 YronbHuK Elbow 21 | 240-1303246 2 ®naHel Flange
- |459930 0006*1 1 KpaH MNC7-0 Cock 1C7-0 22 [252134-MN2 4 LLlanba Washer
10 |7601.1303104 1 Tpy6a BogsiHas npasas Water pipe, right 23 [201420-M29 4 bont Bolt
- |7601.1303104-10*" 1 Tpy6a BogsiHas npaBasi Water pipe, right 24 17511.1306080 1 Tpy6a nepenyckHas Bypass pipe

*! nns aBuraTenei Ha aBToBycChl
*2 2 \UT. ANs ABUraTeneii Ha aBTObYyChl

*1 for engines on the buses

*2 2 pieces for engines mounted on the buses




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

BOOAHBIE TPYBbl U TEPMOCTATDI auratenen AM3-236HE2, AM3-236B6E2, AM3-7601.10
WATER PIPES AND THERMOSTATS of engines AM3-236HE2, AM3-236BE2, AM3-7601.10

-107 -



rPYnnAa m

- 108 -
BOD,HHOIZ HACOC
WATER PUMP
KonuyecrtBo, wr KonuyectBo, wir
g% Ne petanm Quantity per engine g% Ne qerany Quantity per engine
§;§ WK y3na unu kog gmg%gggg HaumeHoBaHue Description §:§ Unu ysna unu koa gmg%ggEE HanmeHoBaHue Description
£ Part Ne AM3-236HE2 a9 Part Ne AM3-236HE2
zZ0 AM3-236BE2 zZ0 AM3-236BE2
AM3-7601.10 AM3-7601.10
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
- |236-1307010-6*" 1 Hacoc BogsHoii B cbope Water pump, assy 12 [310423-M29 4 LWnunbka Stud
- |236-1307010-61*" 1 Hacoc BogsHoii B cbope Water pump, assy 13 |236-1307048-b 1 Mpoknagka Gasket
1 1236-1307216-I" 1 LLkns npuBoga Drive pulley 14 1250511-1129 2 lanka Nut
2 18401.1307136 1 KornbLo cTtonopHoe Lock ring 15 1252135-M2 2 LLlai6a Washer
3 |46 1932 9125 2 MoawmnHuk 1160304K Bearing 1160304K 16 |236-1307084 1 MaTpy6ok BoasiHOro Hacoca Water pump branch pipe
4 1850.1307023 1 Banuk Hacoca Pump shaft 17 |25 3111 2302 1 Konbuo 112-120-46-2-1 O-ring 112-120-46-2-1
5 |840.1307026 1 Bopgoc6pachiBaterb Water scraper 18 [236-1307078 1 3arnyLuka Kpblib4YaTku Impeller blank plug
6 |236-1307015- 1 Kopnyc Housing - 1236-1307030-B 1 Kpbinsyatka B cbope Impeller, assy
- |236-1307014-0 1 Kopnyc BOJSIHOTO Hacoca Water pump housing‘ - |236-1307030-™2 1 Kpbl]’lb‘-iaTKa B 060pe Impeller, assy
B cbope assy 19 1236-1307032-B 1 Kpbineyatka BogsHoro Hacoca | Water pump impeller
7 |252136-I12 4 LWaiba Washer 20 |850.1307062 1 MatxeTa Collar
8 |[250513-1M29 4 laiika Nut 21 |850.1307039*2 1 Brynka Topuosoro ynnotHeHus |End seal bushing
9 [216526-IM129 2 LWnunbka Stud - 18401.1307039 2 Brynka TopuoBoro ynnotHenus |End seal bushing
Brynka ynnotHuTensHoro N . - 1840.1307035 1 Brynka TopuoBoro ynnotHenns |End seal bushing
10 | 236-1307017-T 1 KOJ}I/bLI.a ! Sealing ring bushing 22 |850.1307031*2 1 YnnoTHeHue TopLioBoe B cbope |End seal, assy
11 |1240-1005582-b 1 KonbLo ynnoTHMTENbHOE Sealing ring - 1840.1307031 1 YnnoTHeHue TopuoBoe B cbope |End seal, assy

*1

one of the above versions is installed

*1 ycTaHaBnMBaEeTCA OAUH U3 BapUaHTOB
*2 installed on the pump 236-1307010-51

*2 ycTaHaBNMBaETCs Ha Hacoc 236-1307010-61



BOOAHOM HACOC
WATER PUMP

-109 -



rPYnnAa m

CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

-110 -
Puc. 53 YCTPONCTBO HATAXXHOE PEMHSA NPMBOAA BOAAHOINO HACOCA
Fig. WATER PUMP BELT DRIVE TENSIONER
<o KonuyectBo, wr <o KonuyectBo, wr
H i Ne getany Quantity per engine s E Ne getanu Quantity per engine
§;§ WK y3na unu kog gmg%gggg HaumeHoBaHue Description §§ Unu ysna unu koa gmg%ggEE HanmeHoBaHue Description
£ Part Ne AM3-236HE2 a9 Part Ne AM3-236HE2
zZ0 AM3-236BE2 zZ0 AM3-236BE2
AM3-7601.10 AM3-7601.10

1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5

- 1236-1307155 1 YcTponcTBo HaTsxxHoe B coope | Belt tensioner, assy 9 [310098-M29 2 Bont Bolt

1 [2406-1318056 2 Konbuo 647 O-ring 647 10 |[312672-129 2 Lllanba Washer

2 1840.1307194 1 Kpbilwka wk1Ba Cover 11 |236-1307184 1 Ocb Axle

3 |236-1028224 1 KonbLio cTonopHoe Locking ring 12 236-1307306 1 Pbivar Lever

4 146 1982 7140 2 Moglumnuuk 6-180603KC9 Bearing 6-180603KC9 13 1236-1307206 1 KpoHLwTenH Bracket

5 [236-1307149 1 Brynka pacnopHas Spacing sleeve 14 |312696-129 1 LWanba Washer

6 |236-1307111 1 Brynka pacnopHas Spacing sleeve 15 1312647-M2 2 Laiba Washer

7 |236-1307180 1 LkvB HaTspkHOrO yeTponcTea | Tensioner pulley 16 |201682-1129 2 Bont Bolt

PemeHb 3y6uathin 1 kn. Toothed belt the1s! class
8 | 2564211301 ! 11101045 I-11x10-1045




rPYnnAa m

CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

YCTPOUCTBO HATAXXHOE PEMHA NPUBOOA BOAAHOIO HACOCA

WATER PUMP BELT DRIVE TENSIONER

-1 -



rPYnnAa

7

I
112
NMPUBOO BEHTUNATOPA
FAN DRIVE
KonuyecrtBo, wr KonuyectBo, wir
g% Ne qetanu Quantity per engine g% Ne qerany Quantity per engine
§;§ WK y3na unu kog gmg%gggg HaumeHoBaHue Description §§ Unu ysna unu koa gmg%ggEE HanmeHoBaHue Description
£ Part Ne AM3-236HE2 a9 Part Ne AM3-236HE2
zZ0 AM3-236BE2 zZ0 AM3-236BE2
AM3-7601.10 AM3-7601.10
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
- 1238-1308011-b 1 MpuBog BeHTUNsATOpa B cbope | Fan drive, assy 26 |46 1212 1626 1 MogLumnuuk 6-205K Bearing 6-205K
- |238-1308011-A*" 1 MpvBop BeHTUNsITOpa B c6ope | Fan drive, assy 27 |45 9824 6263 1 LInoHka Key
1 [236-1308646 1 Kpbllwka nepegHsis MygTbl Coupling cover, upper 28 |236-1308648 1 Ban mydbl B cope Coupling shaft, assy
2 1252005-M29 6 Lanba Washer 29 |240H-1118106 2 KonbLo ynnoTHUTENbHOE Sealing ring
3 [252135-1M2 9 LUaiba Washer 30 [236-1308218 1 Tpy6ka B cbope Pipe, assy
4 1310034-M29 6 Bont Bolt 31 |45 9414 6081 2 BuHT Screw
5 |238-1308652 1 Crynuua Hub 32 |7511.1308103*2 1 LWTyuep Union
6 |250638-M29 1 lanka Nut 33 |310423-1129 4 LUnunbka Stud
7 |252160-M2 1 Lainba Washer 34 |312630-M*2 1 LLan6a Washer
8 [236-1308630 4 Anck BepyLwmit Driving disk 35 | 238-1308101*" 1 Kopnyc npueoga co wtudtom  |Drive housing complete
9 |236-1308632 3 [lnck BegombIn Driven disk B cbope with dowel pin, assy
10 |236-1308036 3 Mpoknagka Gasket 36 |236-1308108-b 1 Mpoknagka Gasket
11 |1240-1307090 1 MaHxeTa B cbope Collar, assy 37 |238HB-1118107 4 KonbLo ynnoTHuTensHoe Sealing ring
12 [236-1308600 1 MopLiexb B cbope Piston, assy 38 |236-1308056 1 Brynka pacnopHas Distance bushing
13 1236-1308616 1 Obovima Holder 39 |- 1 MopwwmnHuk 3553205 Bearing 3553205
14 |236-1308634 1 Ynop nopLuHa Piston thrust 40 |45 9327 1074 1 Bont Bolt
MpyXmHa HaxuMHas Pressure spring, 41 [311401-M2 1 anka Nut
15 | 236-1308620 6 BHYTPEHHAA inner 42 [236-1308104-62 1 LectepHs Gear
16 |236-1308635 6 [py1Ha OTTSHKHAsA Release spring 43 [201456-N29 3 BonT Bolt
17 |236-1308618 6 MpyxuHa HaxxMmHas HapyxHas | Pressure spring, outer 44 1236-1308107-A 1 dnaHeL ynopHbIi Thrust flange
18 |236-1308606 1 Mopwetb Piston 45 |46 2213 3853 1 MoawmnH1k 32605KM Bearing 32605KM
19 [25 3111 2299 1 Konbuo 108-115-46-2-1 O-ring 108-115-46-2-1 46 | 236-1308042 1 Wan6a ynopHast Thrust washer
20 [236-1701067-A 1 KOJ'IbLI,O B 40 O-ring B 40 47 236-1308514 1 BTyJ'IKa Bushing
21 1250513-M29 4 lanka Nut - :
22 |200328-M29 1 Bont Bolt 48 1236-1308024-6 1 Eégﬁp? i E;‘!ﬁ%,;°;”s‘;,'§te v
23 |252136-M2 6 LWanba Washer _ | 236-1308024*" 1 LLkvB co BTYNKOW Pulley complete with
24 1236-1308047 1 Ban npvBoga B c6ope Drive shaft, assy B cbope bushing, assy
25 146 1212 1092 1 Mogumnuuk 202 Bearing 202 49 [236-1308395 1 MatxeTa B cbope Collar, assy

*1

TONbKO 4119 3anacHbIX YacTen

*2 yCTaHABNMBAIOTCS TONBKO C M03. 35 Ha npusoa 238-1308011-A

*1 for spare parts only

*2 installed with pos. 35 only onto drive Ne 238-1308011-A




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

nPMBOA BEHTUNATOPA
FAN DRIVE

-113 -



rPYnnAa

7

I
- 114.-
NPUBOO BEHTUNATOPA gBuratenewn ana astomo6unen MA3
FAN DRIVE of engines for MAZ trucks
<o KonuyectBo, wr <o KonuyectBo, wr
=4 Quantity per engine sS2 Quantity per engine
Jc Ne petanu Ic Ne getanu
82| wnmysnaunmkon | AM3-236HE-20 HaumeHoBaHKne Description 82| wnuysnaunukop | AM3-236HE-20 HaumeHoBaHue Description
zZ0 zZ0
AM3-236BE2-8 AM3-236BE2-8
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
- |236HE-1308011-E 1 MpuBog BeHTUNsATOpa B cbope | Fan drive, assy 11 |1236-1308104-62* 1 LecTtepHsi Gear
KpbinsyaTka BeHTUNATOpa Fan impeller, 11 |1236-1308104-63* 1 LectepHs Gear
! |238H-1308012 ! B cBope assy 12 [201456-M29 3 bont Bolt
2 |311401-M2 2 laika Nut 13 |252135-112 3 Lain6a Washer
3 |236-1308090-B2 1 MydbTa ynpyras B cbope Elastic coupling, assy 14 1236-1308107-A 1 ®naHeL| ynopHbilid Thrust flange
4 1236-1308025-B2 1 LlkvB npvBoga BeHTMNATOPA Fan drive pulley 15 1252136-M2 10 Llan6a Washer
5 1459824 6266 1 LlinoHka Key 16 |[250513-M29 4 lanka Nut
6 |236HE-1308102 1 Kopnyc Housing 17 |236-1308055-b 1 Brynka Bushing
7 |236-1308108-b 1 Npoknagka Gasket 18 [210-1701230 1 MatxeTa B cbope Collar, assy
8 |- 1 MoalwmnHuk 355205 Bearing 355205 19 [200328-M29 2 Bont Bolt
9 |236HE-1308512 1 Brynka pacnopHas B cbope Distance bushing, assy 20 |46 2213 3853 1 MopwwunHuk 70-32605KM Bearing 70-32605KM
10 |216259-M29* 4 Wnunbka Stud 21 | 236HE-1308050-B 1 Ban Shaft
10 | 310423-M29* 4 LWnnbka Stud 22 1201499-MM29 4 bont Bolt

* ycTaHaBNUBAETCs OAVH 13 BapuaHToB

* installed one of the alternatives




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

NPUBOO BEHTUNATOPA gBuratenewn ana astomo6unen MA3
FAN DRIVE of engines for MAZ trucks

-115 -



fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

- 116 -

NPMBOO KOMMNPECCOPA U TEHEPATOPA pBuratenen ansi aBTo6ycoB
COMPRESSOR AND ALTERNATOR DRIVE of engines for buses

KonuyecrtBo, wr KonuyectBo, wir
g% N Quantity per engine g% Ne Quantity per engine
c o netanu c o netanu
28| wunmyana unu kop gmg%ggngg HaumeHoBaHue Description 32| wunmyana unu kop gmg%ggngg HaumeHoBaHue Description
£ Part Ne AM3-236HE-9 a9 Part Ne 5sIM3-236HE-9
zZ0 AM3-236HE-16 zZ0 AM3-236HE-16
AM3-236HE-18 AM3-236HE-18
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
MpuBog koMnpeccopa Compressor and 8 |236-1308104-52*° 1 LectepHsi Gear
R A*1
- | 236HE-1308011-A 1 " reHepaTopa B c6ope alternator drive, assy 8 [236-1308104-53* 1 LecTepHs Gear
MpuBog kOMNpeccopa Compressor and 9 [201456-MN29 3 Bont Bolt
*2
- | 236HE-1308011-6 1 W reHepaTopa B cbope alternator drive, assy 10 | 252135-12 3 Lan6a Washer
Lkve npusoga komnpeccopa | Pulley of compressor 11 |236-1308107-A 1 draHeL| ynopHbiIN Thrust flange
*2
1 |238HN-1308025 ! ¥ reHeparopa and alternator drive 12 1 216259-1129*3 4 Wnunska Stud
- | 236HE-1308025*! 1 LUkvs npmBoga komnpeccopa Pulley of compressor 12 [310423-M29*3 4 Wnuneka Stud
v reHeparopa and alternator drive 13 |46 2213 3853 1 MoawnnHvk 70-32605KM Bearing 70-32605KM
2 | 459824 6266 1 Wnotika Key 14 | 236HE-1308050 1 Ban Shaft
3 |236HE-1308102 1 Kopnyc Housing 15 |252136-M2 6 LWaiba Washer
4 (236-1308108-b 1 Mpoknagka Gasket 16 | 250513-M29 4 laiika Nut
5 |- 1 MopwmnHuk 355205 Bearing 355205 17 |236-1308055-B 1 Brynka Bushing
6 |236HE-1308512 1 Brynka pacnopHasi B cbope Distance bushing, assy 18 [210-1701230 1 MatxeTa B cbope Collar, assy
7 [311401-M2 2 lanka Nut 19 |200328-M129 2 Bont Bolt

*1 for engines mounted on the MAZ, LAZ buses
*2 for engines mounted on the LiAZ, Volzhanin buses
*3 installed one of alternatives

*1 nns gBurateneit Ha asTobyckl MA3, NTA3
*2 nns aBWrateneii Ha aBTobychl JIMA3, "BomkaHunH"
*3 ycTaHaBNMBAETCS OfMH U3 BApUAHTOB



fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

)

nPMBOO KOMIMNPECCOPA U TEHEPATOPA pBuratenen ansi aBToéycoB
COMPRESSOR AND ALTERNATOR DRIVE of engines for buses

- 117 -



rPYnnAa m

CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

Puc.

-118 -

57 BKNMIOYATEJIb MY®Tbl MPUBOOA BEHTUJTATOPA (TonbKo Ans 3anacHbIX YacTemn)

Fig. SWITCH OF FAN DRIVE COUPLING (for spare parts only)
<o KonuyectBo, wr <o KonuyectBo, wr
s i Ne getanu Quantity per engine s E Ne getanu Quantity per engine
§;§ WK y3na unu kog gmg%gggg HaumeHoBaHue Description §§ Unu ysna unu koa gmg%ggEE HanmeHoBaHue Description
£ Part Ne AM3-236HE2 a9 Part Ne AM3-236HE2
z0 AM3-236BE2 20 AM3-236BE2
AM3-7601.10 AAM3-7601.10
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
- |236-1308680 1 Bxntouatenb mydThl NprBoAa Switch of fan drive 18 | 236-1308745 1 IMpyxuHa cukcatopa Holder spring
BeHTUnsiTopa B cGope coupling, assy 19 1240-1011085 1 KonbLo Ring
1 1240-1005586 1 KonbLio ynnoTHUTENbHOE Sealing ring 20 |312472-N 5 Wanba Washer
2 |240B-1318234 1 Kpbiluka kopnyca Housing cover 21 |45 9144 1118 1 [laTumK TepMOCHMOBOiA Thermo-powered sensor
3 |252154-M2 2 Lllanba Washer TC 103-1306090-10 TC 103-1306090-10
4 1201418-M29 2 Bont Bolt 22 (25 3111 2062 1 Konbuo 014-018-25-2-1 Ring 014-018-25-2-1
5 |236-1308706 1 lMpyk1Ha Bo3BpaTHas Opposing spring 23 |25 3111 2081 1 KonbLo 032-036-25-2-1 Ring 032-036-25-2-1
6 |236-1308704 1 LLlai6a npyxuHbl Spring washer 24 |236-1308722 1 laitka Nut
7 |236-1308700 2 Laiiba Washer 25 |236-1308752 1 lNpoknagka Koprnyca Housing gasket
8 |236-1308694-A 1 30M0THIK Slide 26 |312326-M34 7 Lllan6a Washer
9 [236-1308696 2 MpyxuHa Spring 27 [310096-M29 2 bont Bolt
10 |200271-M29 1 BonT Bolt 28 [252006-MN29 1 LLlai6a Washer
11 |252135-M2 2 Waiiba Washer 29 | 236HE-1308763 1 Tpy6ka otBOgALLasA B cHope Outlet pipe, assy
12 [236-1308702* 1 Tonkatens Pusher 30 |236-1308097 1 Knammep Cleat
- |236-1308702-A* 1 TonkaTenb Pusher 31 |2406-1318124 1 Mpoknagka Gasket
13 [201460-129 1 BonT Bolt 32 |46 9116 2965 1 Wapuk b 3-60 Ball b 3-60
Kopnvc BkntoyaTtens Switch housing, 33 [236-1308728 1 LTok hukcatopa 3onoTHUKa Slide holder rod
14 | 236-1308682 1 5 eBope assy ’ 34 [316187-1129 1 Mpobra Plug
15 [238H-1722063 1 KonbLo ynnoTHMTENbHOE Sealing ring 35 | 236HE-1308754-A 1 Tpy6ka nogeoaswias B cbope | Supply pipe, assy
16 |[236-1308740 1 Mpobka kpaHa Cock plug 36 |310095-MM29 1 Bont Bolt
17 [46 9117 3985 2 Wapuk B 5,0-100 Ball 6 5,0-100 37 [314681-MN29 1 LWTyuep Union

* ycTaHaBNMBaETCsl OAMH U3 yKka3aHHbIX BapyaHTOB

* one of the above versions is to be installed




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

Puc. 57 BKIMIOYATEJIb MY®TbI MPUBOOA BEHTUITATOPA (TonbKo Ans 3anacHbIX YacTemn)
Fig. SWITCH OF FAN DRIVE COUPLING (for spare parts only)

-119 -



rPYnnAa m

2120 -
Puc. 58 QNEKTPOMAIHUTHbIN KNAMAH NPUBOAA BEHTUNATOPA 238-1308011-B
Fig. SOLENOID VALVE OF FAN DRIVE 238-1308011-b
KonuyecTtBo, wr KonuyecTBo, wrt
g%‘ Ne qetanu Quantity per engine g% Ne qerany Quantity per engine
§;§ WK y3na unu kog gmg%gggg HaumeHoBaHue Description §§ Unu ysna unu koa gmg%ggEE HanmeHoBaHue Description
£ Part Ne AM3-236HE2 a9 Part Ne AM3-236HE2
zZ0 AM3-236BE2 zZ0 AM3-236BE2
AM3-7601.10 AM3-7601.10
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
1 |238-1308101-B 1 Kopnyc npusoga co wrudtom Drive housing with dowel 10 1252006-M2 1 Laiba Washer
B cbope pin, assy 11 |2406-1318124 1 lNpoknagka Gasket
2 |200270-M2 2 bont Bolt 12 [236-1308097 1 Knsammep Cleat
3 |- 1 KnanaH anekTpoMarHuTHbI Solenoid valve 13 (310096-M29 1 Bont Bolt
KoM 32-20 KOM 32-20 14 [314681-1129 1 Wryuep Union
4 |252135-N2 2 Llanba Washer MpoBoz Conductor (wire)
5 [252005-1129 2 Lanba Washer 15 |- 1 K3M 32.160-01 K3M 32.160-01
6 |315455-M29 1 Knammep Cleat 16 |45 7373 3019 1 Tepmopere BKMOYeHNs Thermorelay of fan
7 1312326-M34 4 LUait6a Washer BeHTUnsTopa 661.3710-01 actuation 661.3710-01
8 |310095-M29 1 bont Bolt 17 1312382-1 1 Lllanba Washer
9 [7511.1308754-20 1 Tpy6ka B cbope Pipe, assy 18 |- 1 Konbuo 010-014-25-2-1 O-ring 010-014-25-2-1




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

SOLENOID VALVE OF FAN DRIVE 238-1308011-b

II:__’_Vlc. 58 QNEKTPOMAIMHUTHBLIW KNANAH NPUBOOA BEHTUNATOPA 238-1308011-6
ig.

-121 -



rPYnnAa m

122-
BEHTUNATOP N KOXXYX BEHTUNATOPA
FAN AND FAN CASE
Konuuectso, wr Konunuecrtso, wr
g% Ne Quantity per engine g% Ne Quantity per engine
c o netanu c o netanu
§;§ Unu y3na unum Kopg, gmg%gggg HaumeHoBaHue Description §§ WNU y3na unm Kog gmg%ggEE HaumeHoBaHue Description
£ Part Ne AM3-236HE2 a9 Part Ne AM3-236HE2
z0 AM3-236BE2 20 AM3-236BE2
AM3-7601.10 AAM3-7601.10
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
KpblnbyaTka BeHTUnaTopa Fan impeller, KpoHLWTenH kpennexHus Case fastening bracket,
1 |236HE-1308012 1 B cbope assy 7 |236HE2-1309072 1 KOXyXa Npasblii HYXHUI right, lower
2 |236HE-1309010 1 Koxyx BeHTUnsTopa B cbope Fan case, assy 8 1201497-M29 5 bont Bolt
3 1201456-M29 4 Bont Bolt 9 [252136-M2 6 Lllan6a Washer
KpoHLuTeH kpennexns Case fastening bracket, ) KpoHLuTeH kpennexns Case fastening bracket,
4 |236HE-1309064 1 KOXYXa NpaBblil BEPXHIN right, upper 10 | 236HE-1309074 ! KOXyXa IeBbli HXKHMIA left, lower
5 |7511.1309065 1 BTyrika KpoHLUTEHa Bracket bushing 11 1252135-M2 4 LWan6a Washer
KpoHLLTENH KpenneHus Case fastening bracket, 12 1250510-1129 4 laka Nut
6 |236HE-1309066 1 KOXyXa NeBbIii BEPXHWIA left, upper 13 [200319-M29 1 bont Bolt




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

BEHTUNATOP U KOXYX BEHTUNTATOPA
FAN AND FAN CASE

-123 -



rPYnnAa m

_124-
P_Mc. 60 CUEMJIEHMUE AiM3-183
Fig CLUTCH AM3-183
Konuuectso, wr 1 2 3 4 5 6
$2 Quantity per engine -
Ic Ne petanu L 30 [182.1601115 1 1 MpyXmHa HaX1MHas Pressure spring
§§ unu yana unu kog ggggg HanmeHoBaHve Description 31 [182.1601120 1 1 |KonbLio ynopHoe Thrust ring
g8 Part Ne 236HE2 | 760110 32 [182.1601093-10 1 - |Avick HaxvmHoi Pressure disk
236BE2 - [183.1601093-10 - 1| Buek HaxumHoit Pressure disk
1 2 3 4 5 6 33 [250636-M29 1 1 laika Nut
1 |182.1601130 1 1 | vk senombiit 8 coope Driven disk, assy 34 |238-1601010-B 1 1 |Kaptep cuennenns co erynkawy) Glutch housing with
2 [313020-M2 8 8  [3aknenka Rivet K pe Hus |.r:]gsr,]atssr?/ :
3 [184.1601158 4 4 |Ltndpt ynopHsii Thrust pin 35 | 236-1601030-A2 1 1 Bg;;ﬂ;i fioa Kaprepa u;?;:rl g hateh cover
4 1184.1601153 2 2 [Juck gemndepa Damper disk 36 [252137-MN2 12 12 [Wanba Washer
5 1184.1601167 2 2 |MpyxuHa Tapensyaras Disk spring 37 |310214-M129 12 12 |BoNT kpennewus kaprepa Clutch housing fastening
6 |161.1601142 1 1 CTynuua BeAoMOro ancka Driven disk hub cuennexus bolt
7 [181.1601150 8 8 MpyxwuHa gemndepa Damper spring 38 |236-1601215-b 1 1 Ban BbikntoyeHus cuennenus | Clutch release shaft
8 |184.1601131 1 1 [vick Beoombli ¢ PPUKLIMOH- Driven disk with friction 39 |314004-M29 1 1 LlInoHka Key
) HbIMM Haknagkamu B cGope lining, assy 40 | 238H-1601040 1 1 Kopnyc ynnotHutens sana Shaft seal housing
9 1183.1601404 24 24 | 3aknenka Rivet 41 |238H-1601042 1 1 KorbLio ynnoTHUTENbHOE Sealing ring
10 |{184.1601138* 2 2 Haknagka pvKUMOHHas Friction lining 42 (238H-1601044 1 1 KonbLo Ring
10 [184.1601138-01* 2 2 Haknagka gpukumoHHas Friction lining 43 [236-1601216-b2 2 2 Brynka Bushing
[vck Begomblid ¢ nnactuHamu | Driven disk with plates, 44 |252139-M2 8 8 lainba Washer
1| 1841601132 ! ! B cbope assy 45 |[310235-M29 8 8 bont Bolt
12 [183.1601402 24 24 | 3aknenka Rivet 46 [252135-Mn2 8 8 Waiba Washer
13 |184.1601134 1 1 [vck Benombli ¢ KonbLamu Driven disk with damper 47 |201454-M29 8 8 BonT Bolt
femncepa rings 48 |236-1601022-6 1 1 |Kpbiwka nioka kaprepa Housing hatch cover,
14 |{184.1601135 12 12 |lpacTuHa npyxuHHas Spring plate : B HUKHSSA lower
15 [182.1601342 16 16 |lnacTnHa HaXUMHOro Aucka Pressure disk plate 49 [183.1601203 1 1 Bunka BbikntoueHna cuennenus | Clutch release fork
16 |257257-12 4 4 [3aknenka Rivet 50 [182.1601187 2 2 |Cyxapb Retainer
17 [252006-112 4 4 VL] Washer 51 [310213-MN29 2 2 bont Bolt
18 1459348 1571 12 12 |Bont Bolt Mydpta BbikntoueHus cuennenusi| Clutch release coupling,
19 |252136-M2 14 14 |LWaitba Washer 52 |183.1601180-01 ! ! B cbope assy
20 [182.1601090 1 | Autck HaxvmMHO# ¢ Koxyxom Pressure disk with casing, 53 [182.1601183 1 1 |Konbuo npepoxparvTenstoe | Safety ring
) B cbope assy 54 [182.1601198-10 1 1 KonbLo Ring
183.1601090 ) 1 JNCK HAXVMHOW C KOXYXOM Pressure disk with casing, 55 1182.1601199-01 1 1 KonbLio 3amMKoBOE Lock ring
) B cbope assy 56 |183.1601197 1 1 KonbLio cTtonopHoe Locking ring
21 1182.1601343-10 4 4 BonT HaxuMHoro gucka Pressure disk bolt 57 [183.1601195 1 1 LLlar6a otpaxarensHas Deflecting washer
22 1182.1601122 1 4 |Koxyx cuennenms ¢ nnactura- | Clutch casing with plates, 58 |46 1214 0538 1 1 |MNogwmnnmk 70-117 Bearing 70-117
: mu B cbope assy 59 1182.1601193-02 1 1 Brynka noawmnHuka Bearing bushing
23 | 182.1601344 4 4 |Brynka Bushing 60 [183.1601185-01 1 1 [Mydra Bbiknioyerus cuennenus | Clutch release coupling
24 (182.1601360 1 1 KonbLo ynopHoe koxyxa Casing thrust ring 61 | 236-1601230-A 1 1 LUraHr cMa3kv NOALMIHIKA Bearing Iubrication hose,
25 [201464-MN29 12 12 |bont Bolt B ) B cbope assy
26 |182.1601097 6 6 Ckoba Clamp 62 |182.1601188 1 1 MpyxuHa MycThl Coupling spring
27 1182.1601364-50 12 12 |Brynka Bushing 63 |182.1601190 1 1 Ckoba npyKuHbl Spring clamp
28 [182.1601275 1 1 KonbLo cTonopHoe Locking ring 64 |260316-I12 1 1 3arnywuka Blank plug
29 1182.1601273 1 1 Lanba npyxvHHas Spring washer 65 |45 9167 5005 3 3 MacneHka 2.3.45 LI6 Lubricator 2.3.45 L6

* yCcTaHaBNMUBAETCS OAWH N3 BapUaHToB

* mounted one of the alternatives




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

24 ~23 ~22 21)

49 ~50 “48 ~47

Puc. 60 CLEMJIEHUE AM3-183
CLUTCH AM3-183

Fig.

-125 -



fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

-126 -

KOPOBKWU NEPEOAY sIM3-236MN3, -236I4, -236J11, -236Y3, AAM3-238BM5, -238BM7, -238BK7*
GEARBOXES AAM3-236I13, -236I14, -236J11, -236Y3, AM3-238BM5, -238BM7, -238BK7*

KonuyecTBo, Wit

$g Quantity per engine

Jc Ne petanu

82| wnuyanaunu kog 236BE HaumeHoBaHue Description

=0 Part Ne Z3OHE, | 236BE2

Z0o 7601.10
1 2 3 4 5 6
1 |236MM-1700004-30 11 - Kopo6ka nepefay ¢ 3almTHeIMK AeTansmu B cbope | Gearbox complete with protective parts, assy
1 [2360M-1700004-40 1*2 - Kopobka nepegav ¢ 3awmTHbIMK feTansamu B coope | Gearbox complete with protective parts, assy
1 1236J11-1700004-10 1*3 - Kopo6ka nepenay ¢ 3almtHeIMK Aetansmu B cbope | Gearbox complete with protective parts, assy
2 |236Y-1700004-30 1*4 - Kopobka nepegad ¢ 3awmTHbIMK feTansamu B coope | Gearbox complete with protective parts, assy
3 |238M-1700004-50 - 1*5 | Kopobka nepefad ¢ salmTHeIMKM AeTanamu B cBope | Gearbox complete with protective parts, assy
4 |1238M-1700004-70 - 1*6 | Kopobka nepenad ¢ 3autHeIMM AeTansmu B cbope | Gearbox complete with protective parts, assy
- |238K-1700004-70 - 1*7 | Kopobka nepefad ¢ 3aluTHeIMKM AeTansmu B cbope | Gearbox complete with protective parts, assy

*  Kopo6ku nepegay AM3-238BM5, AM3-238BM7, AM3-238BK7
npoussogctea OAO "TM3", Bo3MoXHa ycTaHOBKa kKopobok nepegay
AM3-238M5, AM3-238M7, AM3-238K7 npoussoactea

OAO "AsTtoausens" (AM3)

*1 kopobka nepegay AM3-2361M3 gns asTomobunen MA3

*2 kopobka nepenay AM3-236114 ans nepcrnekTMBHLIX aBToMobunein MA3
*3 kopobka nepegay AM3-236111 ans aBTobycoB

*4 opobka nepepay AM3-236Y3 ans asTomobunen "Ypan"

*5 opobka nepepay AM3-238BM5 ans asTomMobuneit MA3

*6 kopoBka nepenay AM3-238BM7 ans asTomobuneint MA3

*7 opobka nepepay AM3-238BK7 ans asTomobuneit KpA3

* gearboxes AM3-238BM5, AM3-238BM7, AM3-238BK7
of the “TMZ” JSC production; it's possible mounting
of the AM3-238M5, AM3-238M7, AM3-238K7 gearboxes

the “Avtodizel “ JSC production

*1 gearbox AM3-236013 for automobiles MAZ
*2 gearbox AM3-236013 for prospective automobiles MAZ

*3 gearbox AM3-236J11 for buses

*4 gearbox AM3-236Y3 for automobiles Ural

*5 gearbox AM3-238BMS5 for automobiles MAZ
*6 gearbox IM3-238BM?7 for automobiles MAZ
*T gearbox AM3-238BK?7 for automobiles KrAZ




fmans [ 755
I
CUJIOBLIE ATPEFATbI

KOPOBKW NEPEOAY AIM3-236113, -2360N4, -236J11, -236Y3, AM3-238BMS5, -238BM7, -238BK7
GEARBOXES AM3-236I13, -236I14, -236J11, -236Y3, AM3-238BM5, -238BM7, -238BK7

-127 -



fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

-128 -
KAPTEP KOPOBOK NEPEOAM AiM3-2361M3, AM3-236114, AM3-236J11, AM3-236Y3
GEAR CASE OF GEARBOXES AM3-236I13, AiM3-2361NM4, AM3-236J11, AM3-236Y3
KonuyecrtBo, wr KonuyectBo, wir
$3 Quantity per engine $g Quantity per engine
Jc Ne petanu . Ic Ne gpetanu .
82| wnmysna unm kog HaumeHoBaHve Description 82| wnmyana unm kog HaumeHoBaHue Description
7] Part Ne AM3-236HE =7} Part Ne AM3-236HE
20 AM3-236HE2 29 AM3-236HE2
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
1 [236-1701040-A 1 Kpbllwka noglumnHuka Bearing cover 20 |201544-N29 9 bont Bolt
2 1201499-M29 6 Bont Bolt 21 1210-1701210-A 1 MaHxeTa B cbope Collar, assy
3 |200-1701041 18 Laiba Washer 22 1200372-1129 1 Bont Bolt
4 1201.1721414 3 lNpoknagka perynmpoBoyHas Adjusting gasket 23 [316105-M29 1 lMpobka Plug
5 [201.1721416 2 lNpoknapaka perynupoBoyHast | Adjusting gasket 24 1316104-M129 5 Mpobka Plug
6 |236-1701042-A 1 Mpoknagka Gasket 25 |236-1701074-A2 1 Kpbiwwka sagHero nogwmnHuka | Rear bearing cover
7 |236-1701230 1 MatxeTa B cbope Collar, assy MPOMEXYTO4HOro Bana of countershaft
8 |236-1701015-b 1 Kaptep kopobku nepeaad Gear case 26 |236-1701075-A 1 Mpoknanka Gasket
KapTep kopobku nepenady Gear case with washers, 27 |201497-1129 16 Bont Bolt
- |236-1701009-b 1 - -
¢ Wwaitbamu B coope assy 28 |236-1701020 2 Kpblwka ntoka otbopa Power take-off hatch
9 [310224-M29 1 Bont Bolt MOLLHOCTA cover
10 [252135-Mn2 3 Wanba Washer 29 [200-1701021-A 2 |'|p0KJ'Ia,ElKa Gasket
11 1201457-129 P Bont Bolt 30 [316121-129 1 Mpobka ypoBHS CMasku Qil level plug
12 | 236-3802069-B 1 Mpoknazka Gasket 31 [336-1704049 1 CeTka 3abopHuka Oil intake gauze
- 32 [236-1704056-A 1 lNpoknagka Gasket
Brynka npusoga Speedometer drive
13 | 236-3802024 1 cnoveTpa bushing 33 | 236-1704054-5 1 Kpbillika 3860pAAKa Oil intake cover
LLlecTepHs npusoaa Speedometer drive 34 | 252136-M12 4 Wait6a Washer
14 1236-3802034-6 1 cnvaomeTpa gear 35 |312336-M134 1 \Wait6a Washer
15 [236-1702182 2 LLTnchT BepXHMIA ycTaHOBOUHBIIA | Locating pin, upper 36 |238-1721255 1 Mpobka CJ'W'BH06|'0 oteepctust | Drain ht0|e plug with
16 | 236-3802074 1 LUTVCOT YNOpHbIiA Thrust pin 3 15351721558 - ‘IflMaGFH"‘TOM B coope g‘lag”e , 888y
Mpokriazka kpbillki 3aHero | Cover gasket of rear - pobka ug
17 | 236Y-1701203 1 ng’wnﬂmp A bearing 38 [312480-M2 2 LLlaiiGa Washer
18 |236-1701205-64 1 Kpbilka 3aaHero nogwunHuka | Rear bearing cover 39 |236-1704130 6 KonbLo npyxmHHoe Spring ring
) ) BTOPUYHOTO Bana of output shaft 40 |34 9841 3023 1 Marnut ®3 7.770.055 Magnet ®3 7.770.055
. Kpbilka 3agHero nogwmnuuka | Rear bearing cover 41 [236-1704128 1 Koxyx marHuta Magnet case
- |236Y-1701205-A3 1 BTOPUYHOIO Bana of output shaft 42 |220116-N2 1 BuHT Screw
19 |252137-IN2 10 Laiba Washer 43 [316135-1M2 2 lMpobka Plug

* ana KM AM3-236Y3

* for gearbox AM3-236Y3




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

KAPTEP KOPOBOK NEPEOAY SIM3-236I13, AM3-23614, AM3-236J11, AM3-236Y3
GEAR CASE OF GEARBOXES AM3-236I13, AM3-236I14, AM3-236J11, AM3-236Y3

-129 -



fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

-130 -
BAJlbl U LLECTEPHU KOPOBOK NEPEOAY AM3-236113, AM3-23614, AM3-236J11, AM3-236Y3
GEARBOX SHAFTS AND GEARS OF GEARBOXES AM3-236MM3, AM3-236N4, iM3-236111, AM3-236Y3
KonuyecrtBo, wr
$g Quantity per engine 1 2 = = g
=l 5 Ne petanu . 25 (236-1701067-A 2 Konbuo b 40 Ring b 40
G| Uy Vg’;?t vrT:M KOR | oM3-236HE Hanmerosanne Description 26 |236-1701144-T 1 [Llait6a yropHast Thrust washer
98 : AM3-236HE2 26 |236-1701144-0*3 1 LLlainGa ynopHas Thrust washer
26 |236-1701144-E*3 1 Lllanba ynopHas Thrust washer
1 2 3 4 5 26 |236-1701144-X*3 1 LLlai6a ynopHas Thrust washer
1 (461212 1626 1 LLapukonoAwm1nHUK 6-205K Ball bearing 6-205K 27 |46 2213 4790 1 MoawwwnnHuk 6-42308AK Bearing 6-42308AK
2 [240-1307090 1 MakxeTa B c6ope Collar, assy 28 |236-1701063 1 Konbuo b 55 Ring b 55
3 |236-1701478-b 1 Kopnyc maHxeTbi Collar housing 29 |236H-1701056-A 1 LlecTepHs NOCTOSHHOTO Constantmesh gear
4 1311810-MN2 1 lanka Nut sauennenns 9
5 |200-1701034 1 KonbLio cTonopHoe Locking ring 30 |236-1701057-b 1 LlectepHsi otbopa mowHoct | Power take-off gear
6 |46 1294 5614 1 Mogwmntmk 17031411 Bearing 170314/1 31 | 236Y-1701053*' 1 WecrepHsa 5-oit nepena-u Countershaft 5" speed
7 |236H-1701027-b 1 Ban nepBuyHbIN B cbope Input shaft, assy npomex(yTquovro Bara gear -
8 [311710-N29 1 Tarka Nut - |238A-1701053*2 1 LLlecTepHs 4-oi1 nepeaayn Countershaft 4" speed
9 [236-1701243 1 Waiiba Washer T s e a3 005
10 | 236-1701240-52 1 ®naneL kpennenns kapaana | Flange for propshaft 32 |236-1701051 1 CCTEPHA 5-C1f NEpEAatin ountershaft 3% spee
- NPOMEXYTOYHOro Bana gear
11 [236-3802033-b 1 Yepesk npueoga cnugometpa | Speedometer drive worm -
—— 33 |236-1701059 1 Brynka pacnopHas Spacing sleeve
12 12001701192 L Konbuio cronopkoe Locking fing - |236-1701057** 1 LLlecTepHs otbopa MoLHocTn | Power take-off gear
13 | 46 1274 5487 1 MoawnnHuk 50411 Bearing 50411 prii OTBopa Mol g
LlecTepHs 1-oit nepeaayn 18t speed and reverse 34 1236-1701050 1 Lllecteprs 2-0f nepeau Countershaft 2 speed
14 (236-1701112-b 1 P Pea P MPOMEXYTOYHOro Bana gear
1 S9ANST0 XORa speed gear 35 |236-1701122-A 1 LWla6 Thrust wash
15 | 236-1701105-6 1 Ban BTOpUYHbIi Output shaft 26 (23617011452 : LIJaM a ynopHas - ”lisk Washer
LLlecTepHs 2-0i1 nepeaaun Output shaft 2" speed - - noHKa 3amKoBas ock key
16 |236-1701127 1 BTOPUUHOTO Ba/a gear 37 [314001-N 2 LLInoHka Key
17 [236-1701113-52 1 Brynka pacriopHas WwecTepeH | Gears spacing sleeve 38 | 314000-1 4 LnoHka Key
CuHXpOHM3aTOp 2-01 1 3-eli | Synchronizer of 2M 39 |258072-M29 1 LWnsauHT Cotter pin
18 |236-1701150-62 1 nepeaay and 3" speed 40 |200-1701060 1 LLlain6a ynopHas Thrust washer
19 [236-1701135 1 Bryrka Bushing 41 201563-M2 2 bont Bolt
20 |236-1701131 1 LWecrepHsi 3-ei nepeaaqn Output shaft 3" speed 42 |236-1701076 1 MnaxKa cTonopHas Locking plate
BTOpW4HOTO Barna gear_ 43 [200-1701065 1 KonbLio cTonopHoe Locking ring
21 1236-1701138 1 Brynka _ Bushing___ 44 |46 2213 6717 1 MoawmnHmk 692409K1M Bearing 692409K1M
22 | 236Y-1701129*" 1 ;'iz";‘fﬂg;of’:;‘gepeﬂaq” O;;f”t shaft 5 speed 45 |236-1701048-6 1 Ban NpOMEXyTOuHbIT Countershaft
UJeETe I Reve—— ?)ut Ut shaft 4" speed 46 [236-1701087 1 Llanba ynopHas 3agHsas Thrust washer, rear
- |238A-1701129* 1 BTOpI/NpHOFO Bana PeA gea‘r) P 47 1236-1701092 1 Ocb Gnoka LecTepeH Gears cluster axle
23 |236-1701151-A 1 CuHxpoHu3aatop 4-oi 1 5-on Synchronizer of 4t 48 (46 2532 1821 2 MoawmnHuk 64907K Bearing 64907K
] i nepeaay and 5" speed 49 1200-1701084 1 BTynka npomexyTtoyHas Intermediate bushing
Wapwuk b 7,938-10 Synchronizer ball ) : Briok wecTtepeH 3agHero Cluster of reverse speed
- |46 9118 5560 8 CUHXpOHM3aTopa B 7,938-10 50 | 236-1701082-6 1 xoaa gears
24 146 2253 6674 1 MogLumnuuk 76-592708M1 Bearing 76-592708M1 51 1236-1701093 1 LLlan6a ynopHas nepegHss Thrust washer, front

*1 nng kopobok nepeagay AM3-236113, AM3-236I14, AM3-236Y3
*2 nns Kkopobku nepeaay AM3-236J11

*3 ycTaHaBnNMBalOTCS NoaGopoM

*4 TorbKO ANS 3anacHbIX YacTei

*1 for gearboxes AM3-2360M3, AM3-2364, AM3-236Y3
*2 for gearbox AM3-236]11

*3 install by fitting

*4 for spare parts only



fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

BAJlbl U LULECTEPHN KOPOBOK NEPEAAY AM3-23613, AM3-23614, AM3-236J11, AM3-236Y3
GEARBOX SHAFTS AND GEARS OF GEARBOXES AM3-236013, AM3-236MN4, AM3-236J11, AM3-236Y3

-131-



rPYnnAa
I

7

CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

-132-

BAIbl U LULECTEPHU KOPOBOK NEPEOAY AM3-236113, AM3-2361M4, AM3-236J11, AM3-236Y3 (MpoaonxkeHune)
GEARBOX SHAFTS AND GEARS OF GEARBOXES AM3-236I13, AM3-236114, AM3-236J11, AM3-236Y3 (Continued)

236-1701603*

KomnnekT wectepeH 2-o
nepefauu

Set of 2" speed gears

nepemnaiu

1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
. KomnnekT Bana nepBu4Horo Set of input shaft 236-1701604* 1 KomnnekT wectepeH 3-en Set of 3 speed qears
- |236-1701601 1 C LLIeCTEpHel NMOCTOSIHHOIO with constant-mesh ) ) nepefauu peedg
3aLenneHus ear o
s g - |236-1701605* 1 Komnniekt wectepe 5-oi Set of 5 speed gears

* TOMnbKO 0N 3anacHblX YacTemn

Puc.

* for spare parts only

ne. a4 MEXAHWU3M NEPEKINIO4YEHUA KOPOBOK NEPEOAY AAM3-236MN3, AM3-2361M4, AM3-236J11
Fig. GEARSHIFT MECHANISM OF GEARBOXES £1IM3-236I13, AM3-2361M4, AM3-236J11
KonuuecTBo, Wit KonuuecTBo, Wit
$3 Quantity per engine :g Quantity per engine
gc Ne peranu Te Ne getanu
3;3_ Mnu y3na unm Kog, e HaumeHoBaHue Description 8§ WNW y3Nna unm Kog e HaumeHoBaHue Description
= o [="] =
38 Part Ne IM3-236HE2 g8 Part Ne SIM3-236HE2
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
LLIToK BUIIKM NepeksoveHmns Shift fork rod of 15t and 17 |252137-M2 1 LLanba Washer
1 1236-1702060-A2 1 1-011 nepefayu 1 3afHero xoga |reverse gear 18 |250615-M29 1 Tanka Nut
2 |236-1702014 1 Mpoknapka Gasket 19 |236-1702170-A 1 CanyH Breather
3 |236-1702015-B2 1 KpblLKa BepxHas Cover, upper 20 [262522-Mn2 1 Mpobka Plug
- |236-1702012* 1 Kpblilka BepxHss B cbope Cover upper, assy 21 | 310013-1129 12 BonT Bolt
} MpenoxpanuTens BkniodeHus | Shift safety lock of 1st Bunka nepexniodenst 1-on Shift fork of 15
4 |236-1702129 2 1-0i1 nepegauv v sagero xona |and reverse gear 22 |236-1702024 1 NepeaYM 1 33aHero Xoaa and reverse gear
5 |236-1702127-A 1 lNpyx1Ha npefoxpaHuTens Safety lock spring 23 | 236-1702106 3 MpyxuHa Spring
6 |236-1702132 1 EJTa';ZH MPYXWHb! ;SP”TQ Sk'eeveff - 24 (46 9118 7960 3 [Llapuk cTonopHbIf b 12,7-100 | Locking ball 5 12,7-100
TUEHT 3amKa LUITOKOB nterlock pin of forks 5 i nd
7 1236-1702087 1 Bunka nepexknioveHus 2-oi Shift fork of 2
BUJIOK rods 25 |236-1702027 1 n 3-eit nepepay and 3 gear
8 |316172-1129 1 BpoGKa rltugl i 26 |236-1702025 5 BWHT yCTAHOBOYHBIN Locating screw
apuK 3aMKa LUTOKOB nteriock ba B 4-011 Shift fork of 4th
9 (46 9118 6660 4 Unka nepeksnoyeHns 4-oi ork o
b 9,525-100 b 9,525-100 27 | 236-1702033 1 n 5-o1n nepepau and 5 gear
10 |236-1702122 1 MNpoknagka Gasket , 28 | 236-1702028 1 FonoBKa LToKa BUTTKW Fork rod head
- 1313407-M29 2 LLITNGT BEpXHEN KPbILLKM Upper cover pin TONOBKa LUTOKA BUNKA )
S|
11 [216258-M29 4 Wnnrbka Stud 29 |236-1702053 1 nepexTioyeHIs 1-oi nepesaun F°{jk rod head of 1 "
12 |252006-M29 4 LWain6a Washer W 3a4Hero xoaa anad reverse gear shi
13 |252136-M2 16 LLlanba Washer LLITok BUNKM NepekIioYeHns Shift fork rod of 2
14 |250513-M29 4 lavika Nut 30 |236-1702064 ! 2-0i 1 3-eit nepepiay and 3" gear
15 [236-1702126 1 Ocb nosogka Shifter arm axle 31 |236-1702074 1 LIJTQK BUIKM NepeKmiodeHns Shift fork rod of 4t
16 12361702125 1 MoBopaok nepekntoueHust 1-oit | Shifter arm of 15t 4-oii v 5-oi nepepad and 5 gear
B nepefayv v 3agHero xoga and reverse gear 32 |1260310-IM129 3 3arnyLwwka Blank plug

* AN 3anacHbIX YacTen

* for spare parts




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

MEXAHU3M NMEPEKIIOYEHUA KOPOBOK NEPEOAY sIM3-236MNM3, AIM3-236IN4, AM3-236J11
GEARSHIFT MECHANISM OF GEARBOXES AM3-236I13, AM3-236114, AM3-236711

Fig. 64

-133 -



fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

-134 -
MEXAHU3M NEPEKNTIOYEHNUA KOPOBKWU NMEPEOAY AiM3-236Y3
GEARSHIFT MECHANISM OF GEARBOX £IM3-236Y3
KonuyecrtBo, wr KonuyectBo, wir
$g Quantity per engine :3 Quantity per engine
Jc Ne petanu Ic Ne gpetanu
82| wnmysna unm kog HanmmeHoBaHue Description 82| wnmyana unm kog HaumeHoBaHve Description
£ Part Ne AIM3-236HE2-3 a9 Part Ne sIM3-236HE2-3
48 P49
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
Onopa pblyara nepekntodennst | Gearshift lever 25 1310013-M29 12 Bont Bolt
1 |236v-1702121-B ! nepena4 tower 26 |250615-M29 1 lanka Nut
2 |236Y-1702128-A 1 LTndr-cpnkcarop Lock pin 27 [252137-N2 1 Waitba Washer
3 1251086-1129 1 laitka Nut MoBopok Nepekmioyenus 1-oi | Shifter arm of 15t and
4 [288026-M29 1 XOMyTUK Clamp 28 |236-1702125 1 nepegayv n 3agHero xoga reverse gear
5 1236Y-1702133 1 Konnak onopbl pblyara Lever tower boot 29 [236-1702126 1 Ocb noBogka Shifter arm axle
6 [316215-M 1 XomyT Clamp Bunka nepekniovenus 1-on Shift fork of 1%t and
7 |297575-M29 1 LWnanHT Cotter pin 30 |236-1702024 ! nepeaaqv 1 3agHero xoaa reverse gear
8 [220086-M29 1 BuHT Screw 31 1236-1702106 3 MpyxuHa Spring
9 |250513I1-29 4 [anka Nut LLlapuk cTonopHbin Locking ball
32 |46 9118 7960 3
10 | 252136-M2 16 Wait6a Washer 5 12,7-100 __ [P12.7-100 _
11 |236-1702122 1 Mpoknanka Gasket 33 |236-1702027 1 Blgnkg nepeksIyeHuns 2-o ?)rr(}lft fork of 2" and
12 [216258-M129 4 nunbka Stud 1 (3361702035 : g -oAnepeaat i gf,ar
13 260310129 3 [eamywazs Blak plug 26 ' Binva repexosern 40 SH forkof &9 and
LLTok BUIKM NepeknoyeHuns Shift fork rod of 1t and 35 (236-1702033 1 - i th
4 | 235-1702000-A2 1 1-0 nepefa v 8AHEr0 X0Ra | reverse gear ?oi-gsmkzejigs: BUMKMN NEPeKno ghi?tef?);k rod head
15 |1236-1702014 1 lMpoknapka Gasket 36 |236-1702028 1 deHIs! 2-0ii 1 3-6if nepena of 24 and 31 gear
16 |236-1702015-b2 1 Kpebllwka BepxHas Cover, upper I
- < OFOBKA LUTOKA BANKY MEPEKIHO-| o ¢ oo gt
17 | 236-1702129 2 ﬂpqaoxpaHMTenb Bkntovernst | Shift safety lock of 1 37 |236-1702053 1 YeHMs: 1-0/t Nepenaqy v 3aaHero
1-oif nepenaum 1 3agHero xoaa |and reverse gear xona and reverse gear
18 [236-1702127-A 1 MpyxuHa npegoxpaHnTens Safgty lock spring 38 | 236-1702064 ] LLITOK BUNKV Nepekmodenns Shift fork rod 2™ and
19 [236-1702132 1 CTakaH NpyxuHbl Spring sleeve " 2-0i 1 3-eil nepegay 3 gear
20 |316172-M29 1 MpoGka Plug LLITOK BMMKY NepekmniodeHIs! Shift fork rod of 4™ and
- |313407-n29 2 Wrndpr Cotter pin 39 |236-1702074 1 4-0 1 5-0¥1 nepenay 5" gear
Lllapuk 3amKa LITOKOB Rods interlock ball HakoHeuHuk pelyara End piece of gear shift
21 |46 9118 6660 4 b 9,525-100 B 9,525-100 40 |2386-1702119 1 nepeknioveHns nepegady lever
22 1236-1702087 1 LTt 3amKa LUTOKOB BUNOK Interlock pin of forks rods - 1236-1702012 1 KpblLlka BepxHsisi B cbope Cover upper, assy
23 |236-1702170-A 1 CanyH Breather 41 1236Y-1702131-A 1 LWanba Washer
24 |262522-1N2 1 Mpobka Plug 42 [236Y-1702130 1 [NpyxwvHa pelyara Lever spring




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

MEXAHU3M NEPEKIIOYEHUA KOPOBKU NEPEOAY SIM3-236Y3
GEARSHIFT MECHANISM OF GEARBOX AIM3-236Y3

-135-



rPYnnAa m

CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

-136 -
P_Mc. 66 KAPTEP KOPOBOK NEPEOAU siIM3-238BMS5, iM3-238BM7, AM3-238BK7
Fig. CASE OF GEARBOXES sM3-238BM5, AM3-238BM7, IM3-238BK7
<o KonuyectBo, wr <o KonuyectBo, wr
=4 Quantity per engine sS2 Quantity per engine
Jc Ne petanu Ic Ne gpetanu
82| wnuyanaunu kog AAM3-2365E HaumeHoBaHue Description 82| wnuyanaunm kop AM3-236BE HanmeHoBaHue Description
£ Part Ne AM3-236BE2 a9 Part Ne AM3-236BE2
2a AM3-7601.10 2a AM3-7601.10
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
1 [236-1701040-A 1 KpblLka nogwmnHuka Bearing cover 14 [336.1704049 1 Certka 3ab0pHuKa Qil intake screen
2 [236-1701042-A 1 Npoknagka Gasket 15 [236-1704056-A 1 Mpoknagka Gasket
3 |236-1701230 1 MamxeTaB c6ope Collar, assy 16 |236-1704054-b 1 Kpblluka 3abopHuka QOil intake cover
KapTep kopobku nepenad Gearbox case, 17 1252136-M12 4 LLlai6a Washer
- |238M-1701009-40 1 B c%opF:a P P assy 18 |312336-M34 1 LLai6a Washer
4 |238M-1701015-40 1 Kaptep kopobku nepeaau Gearbox case 19 |238-1721255 1 Mpo6ka cnBHOrO OTBEPCTUA Magnetic drain plug,
5 [236-1702182 1 LUTUdT ycTaHOBOYHBIN Locating pin ¢ MarHuTom B cbope assy
6 |238M-1701207-41 1 KonkLio ueHTpupyiowee sapero | Centering ring of output 20 |238-1721258 1 Mpobka Plug
noALUMNHWKa BTOpKUYHOro Bana | shaft rear bearing 21 1312480-N2 2 LLlanba marHuta Magnet washer
7 |238M-1701078 1 He3no 3agHero noawunHMKa Seat_of countershaft rear 22 |236-1704130 6 KonbLo NpyX1HHOE Spring ring
MPOMEXKYTOYHOrO Bana bearing 23 |34 9841 3023 1 Maruut ®3 7.770.055 Magnet ®3 7.770.055
8 1252139-M2 8 Lllaitba Washer 24 1236-1704128 1 Koxyx marHuta Magnet case
9 |310235-M29 8 bont Bolt 25 |220116-M2 1 BuHT Screw
10 [200-1701021-A 2 Mpoknagka Gasket 26 |316135-112 2 Mpobka Plug
11 |1236-1701020 2 Kpbilwka ntoka ot6opa mowyHocTy | Power take-off hatch cover 27 1201.1721414 3 lMpoknagka perynmpoBoyHas Adjusting gasket
12 [200-1701041 18 Lllan6a Washer 28 1201.1721416 2 lNpoknagka perynmpoBoYHas Adjusting gasket
13 1201497-M29 16 Bont Bolt 29 |201499-M29 6 bont Bolt




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

KAPTEP KOPOBOK NEPEOAY siIM3-238BM5, sIM3-238BM7, AM3-238BK7
CASE OF GEARBOXES AM3-238BM5, AM3-238BM7, AAM3-238BK7

Fig. 66

- 137 -



fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

-138 -
P_Mc. 67 BAJlbl U LULECTEPHU KOPOBOK NEPEOAY AIM3-238BM5, AM3-238BM7, AM3-238BK7
Fig. SHAFTS AND GEARS OF GEARBOXES AM3-238BM5, AM3-238BM7, AM3-238BK7
<o KonuyectBo, wr <o KonuyectBo, wr
=4 Quantity per engine sS2 Quantity per engine
Jc Ne petanu Ic Ne gpetanu
82| wnmysna unm kog AAM3-2365E HaumeHoBaHue Description 82| wnmyana unm kog AM3-236BE HanmeHoBaHue Description
£ Part Ne AM3-236BE2 a9 Part Ne AM3-236BE2
zZ0 AM3-7601.10 zZ0 AM3-7601.10
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
1 (461212 1626 1 Wapwukonogwmnuuk 6-205K Ball bearing 6-205K 25 |238-1701280 1 MychTa BkntoueHMS 3agHEro Reve(se speed shift
2 |240-1307090 1 Marxeta B cbope Collar, assy xopa coupling
3 [236-1701478-b 1 Kopryc MaHxeTbl Collar housing 26 |238M-1701282 1 Brynka mycb! Coupling bushing
4 [(311810-N2 1 aiika Nut 27 1238-1701283 1 KonbLo npyxuHHOE ynopHoe Thrust spring ring
5 [200-1701034 1 KonbLo cTonopHoe Lock ring 28 1238-1701194 1 ["aika konbLeBast Circular nut
6 |46 1204 5614 g |Tomwma sap Beating 1703141 20 |46 1274 7501 1 |loauumncsazui stopsoro | Output shaft bearing
7 [236H-1701027-B 1 Ban nepBuyHLIi B c6ope Input shaft, assy 30 |238-1701034 1 KonbLio cTonopHoe Locking ring
8 [236H-1701030-B 1 Ban nepauyHbIit Input shaft 31 |236-1701145-A 1 LLnoHka wabb! Washer key
9 |236-1701043-b 2 Tpy6ka MacrnooTBoAHas Qil pick-up pipe 32 1314001-M 5 LLnoHka Key
10 [238-1701122 2 LLlait6a ynopHas Thrust washer 33 |238M-1701103 1 Ban BTOpWYHbIV B cbope Output shaft, assy
11 {238-1701121-10 1 Brynka nofmMnHm1Ka Bearing bushing 34 |238M-1701105 1 Ban BTOpuyHbIi Output shaft
12 |46 2583 2398 2 MopwmnHuk 66481811 Bearing 6648181 35 |310067-M2 2 BonT ynopHbiii Thrust bolt
1 [ omaroriz N o il O ) o N e O
14 | 236-1701150-E2 1 CVlHXpOHVl3aT0p 1-01 n 2-o1 Synchronizer of 15t and 37 |46 2113 0869 1 Moglumnuvk 3agHunin 3609 Bearing 3609, rear
) ) nepegad 2nd speed 38 |238H-1701048 1 Ban npomexyToYHbIN Countershaft
15 [238-1701113 1 Brynka pacnopHas Spacing sleeve 39 |314000-1 4 LnoHka Key
16 |236-1701135 1 Brynka Bushing 40 |238A-1701050 1 LlectepHs 1-o nepegaymn 1% speed gear
17 | 238A-1701131 1 LlectepHsi 2-oi nepepau Output shaft 2" speed 41 [238-1701059 1 Brynka pacnopHas Spacing sleeve
Y BTOPU4HOrO Bana gear 42 |238A-1701051 1 LlecTepHsi 2-o nepegaymn 2" speed gear
18 1236-1701138 1 Bryrka Bushing 43 [238A-1701053 1 LLecTepHs 4-ol nepeaayn 4" speed gear
19 |238A-1701129 1 LlecTepHs 4-o nepeaayv 4" speed gear 44 [236-1701057-6 1 [LlecTepHs oT60pa MolHoCTM | Power take-off gear
20 | 236-1701144-* 1 Llanba ynopHas Thrust washer LLlecTepHsa NOCTOSIHHOrO
20 |236-1701144-0* 1 Lllan6a ynopHas Thrust washer 45 | 236H-1701056-A 1 3auennpeHv|;| Constantmesh gear
20 |236-1701144-E* 1 Lllain6a ynopHas Thrust washer 46 |236-1701063 1 Konbuo b 55 Ring b 55
20 |236-1701144-X* 1 Lllan6a ynopHas Thrust washer MoAWwnnHYK NepeaHnii Bearing 6-42308AK,
- — - 47 146 2213 4790 1
21 |236-1701151-A ] CuhxpoHusaTop 3-eit u 4-oit | Synchronizer of 3 and 6-42308AK front
nepegau 4t speed 48 |238-1701082 1 LlectepHs 3agHero xoaa _Reverse _speed
22 | 46 2253 6674 1 MopwwunHuk nepeaHuii BTopuy- | Output shaft bearing NpoMexyTo4Has |ntermedlate gear
Horo Bana 76-592708M1 76-592708M1, front 49 (46 2532 1821 1 MogwmnHuk 64907K Bearing 64907K
23 [236-1701067-A 2 Konbuo b 40 Ring b 40 50 [238-1701092 1 Ocb LWeCTEPHU Gear axle
24 1238-1701140 1 LllecTepHs 3agHero xoaa Reverse speed gear 51 |45 9824 0265 1 LLinoHka 5x10 Axle key 5x10

* ycTaHaenuearoTcs nog6opomM

* install by fitting




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

Fig. 67

BAJlbl N LLECTEPHU KOPOBOK NEPEAAY AIM3-238BMS5, AM3-238BM7, AM3-238BK7
SHAFTS AND GEARS OF GEARBOXES AAM3-238BM5, AAM3-238BM7, AM3-238BK7

-139 -




aans [ 5
I
-140-

Puc. 68 MEXAHU3M NEPEKIIOYEHUA KOPOBOK NMEPEOAY sIM3-238BMS5, AM3-238BM7, IM3-238BK7

Fig. GEARSHIFT MECHANISM OF GEARBOXES £sIM3-238BM5, AM3-238BM7, iIM3-238BK7
Konuuectso, wr Konunuecrtso, wr
$g Quantity per engine :3 Quantity per engine
Jc Ne petanu Ic Ne gpetanu
82| wnuyanaunu kog AAM3-2365E HaumeHoBaHue Description 82| wnumyanaunm kon AM3-236BE HaumeHoBaHue Description
£ Part Ne AM3-236BE2 a9 Part Ne AM3-236BE2
zZ0 AM3-7601.10 zZ0 AM3-7601.10
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
1 1238-1702060 1 LLToK BUIIKM NepeksoyeHmns Shift fork rod of reverse 18 [236-1702170-A 1 CanyH Breather
3afHero xona gear 19 [313407-MN29 2 LLITMdT BEpXHEN KPbILLKM Upper cover pin
2 |236-1702028 1 ['0noBKa LUTOKa BUMKK Fork rod head 20 [262522-Mn2 1 Mpobka Plug
3 [236-1702025 5 BUWHT yCTaHOBOYHbIV Locating screw 21 |310013-M29 12 BonT Bolt
4 |238-1702053 1 ['onoBKa LUTOKa BUMNKK Fork rod head 22 [252136-12 12 Wain6a Washer
MpenoxpaxuTers 3anHero Safety lock reverse B 1-omt Shift fork of 15t and
5 |236-1702129 2 urka nepeknoyeHus 1-oi ift fork of 1tan
xona gear 23 | 236-1702027 1 1 2-oli nepefay 2" gear
6 |238-1702014 1 Mpoknagka Gasket Burka nepeknioyenns 3-eit Shift fork of 39 and
7 |238-1702015-b 1 KpbllLka BepxHss Cover, upper 24 |1236-1702033 1 1 4-oi nepegau 4" gear
- |238-1702012 1 Kpbiwwka Bepxtsisi B c6ope Cover upper, assy 25 |46 9118 7960 3 LLapuk cTonopHsiii b 12,7-100 | Locking ball 5 12.7-100
8 [236-1702132 1 CTakaH NpyxuHbl Spring sleeve 26 |236-1702106 3 MpyxvHa Spring
9 |236-1702127-A 1 lNpyx1Ha npegoxpaHnTens Safety lock spring Bunka nepexniodenns 3agHero | Shift fork of reverse
10 | 2162581129 4 Wnurbka Key 27 |238-1702050 1 xona gear
Llapuk 3amKa LUTOKOB Rod lock ball LLiToK BMMKY NepekmnioYeHIs! Shift fork rod of 39 and
11 |46 9118 6660 4 . P
b 9,525-100 5 9.525-100 28 |238-1702074 1 3-eii v 4-oi nepeniay 4 gear
12 [236-1702087 1 LUTnepT 3amka wtokos BUNoK | Lock pin of forks rods - |258250-n29C 2 LUnAuHT-NpoBONOKa Cotter pin wire
13 |316172-M29 1 MpoGka Plug LLITOK BMMKY NepekmioveHIs! Shift fork rod of 15! and
14 [ 252006-M129 4 IWaitba Washer 29 |238-1702064 1 1-0¥t 1 2-0if nepeaa 2 gear
15 |252136-M2 4 WaiGa Washer 30 |260310-M129 3 3arnyluka Blank plug
16 | 250513-M29 4 larika Nut 23861702114* 1 HakoHeuHuk pbivara nepeknio- | Shift lever end-piece com-
17 |1236-1702122 1 Mpoknapaka Gasket } } YeHus ¢ onopoii B cbope plete with support, assy

* Tonbko Ans KM AM3-238BK7 Ha aBToMoGunu KpA3 * only for gearbox AM3-238BK7 on KrAZ trucks



fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

MEXAHU3M NMEPEKIIOYEHUA KOPOBOK NMEPENAY sIM3-238BMS5, AM3-238BM7, IM3-238BK7
GEARSHIFT MECHANISM OF GEARBOXES AAM3-238BM5, AM3-238BM7, AAM3-238BK7

Fig. 68

141 -



rPYnnAa m

CUNOBBLIE ATPEFATDI _ 142 _
P_Mc. 69 KAPTEP OEMYNbTUTTIIUKATOPA
Fig. DEMULTIPLICATOR CASE
59 S s 1 2 3 4 >
= 5 Ne petanu - 36 [238-1723280 1 BeepTbiLL Screw stopper
§% unu ysna m:u Kop, AM3-2366E HanmmeHoBaHue Description 37 [239.1722024-10 1 Liunwnap Cylinder
g8 Part Ne LR 38 | 2014571129 6 BonT Bolt
39 [250005-112 6 Laiba Washer
1 2 3 4 5 40 [201.1708269-01 1 Mpvkum Clamp
1 |316180-n2 1 MpoGka Plug 41 1216234-M129 5 LWnunbka Stud
2 1201.1009042-B 1 Mpoknagka ynnotHutensHas | Sealing gasket 42 |258039-M29 1 WnauHT Cotter pin
3 [238-1721250-A2 1 Mpoknaaka kapTepa Case gasket 43 [45 7382 7006 1 [laTymk ckopocTtu 1103.3843 Speed gauge 1103.3843
4 |238M-1721042-60 1 HDOCTaBKa Spacer 44 125 3111 2066 1 Konbuo 018-022-25-1 Rlng 018-022-25-1
5 2391722142 1 BONT perynpoBodHbIit B coope | Adjusting bolt, assy 45 1202.1721205-41 1 KpeblLwKka BEIXO4HOMO Bana Output shaft cover
6 [239.1722144 1 BONT perynpoBoLHbii Adjusting bolt 46 |202.1721088-40 L Marixeta B cGope Collar, assy
7 [201.1722154-01 3 Wrngr Dowel pin 47 |45 9556 1060 6 laiika Nut
8 |45 9556 1062 1 laiika Nut 48 1252007-M2 10 LLlan6a Washer
9 [201.1722018-01 1 Mpoknanka Gasket 49 |45 9933 1201 1 Mpobka Plug
10 | 238M-1721168-20 1 Mydpra ay6uaTas B coope Toothed coupling, assy 50 |202.1721203-01 1 MpoknagKa KpbiLukn Cover gasket
11 | 258298-N 1 LUnnuuT Cotter pin 51 |201.3802034 1 giggﬁ::pgp“mﬂa Sgae;edometer drive
12 | 310049-I2 8 BonT kpennexnus mygTbl Coupling fastening bolt 52 (2163641129 y Lnvneca Stud
13 [239.1721015 1 Kaptep gemynstunnvkaropa Demultiplicator case 53 (201 1722057-01 5 Oce B Fork pin
14 1201.1708245-01 1 Knammep Cleat 52 1201 :1722050_41 1 Banka Fork
12 gfg;i;gg - fg LB”:n”T6a ‘é\ﬁfher 55 | 201.1722078-01 2 OBoiMa NoALMTAVKS Bearing holder
17 [252135-12 16 Laita Washer 56 |201.1722067 62 Ponvk 2x7,8 A5 Roller 2x7,8 A5
18 (2505111129 8 Faia Nut 57 [201.1722077-01 2 Ocb nogwunHnKa Bearing axle
58 |45 7373 4914 1 BK-40-36-3716000 BK-40-36-3716000
19 |201.3802063-01 L pokniaaka Aarinka Gauge gasket 59 [239.1722091 3 lNpoknagka perynupoBoyHas Adjusting gasket
1 [2rosmanis (T s 60 312535 T T [lleite Washer
22 [25 3111 2144 2 Kortbiio 025-031-36-2-1 Ring 025-031-36-2-1 g; 229513527%%% 1 ﬁ;ﬁ: gZKiaIgga I;;TIKE?IEJ-WO
23 1201.1722124-01 1 Llai6a npocTaBoyHas Spacmg washer 63 1236-1702106 1 Mpyxka Spring
24 1201.1722122 1 KonbLo 538 Ring 538 64 1312212112 2 lar6a Washer
25 1201.3802042-01 1 ®naHey gatumka cnugometpa | Speedometer gauge flange 65 1201.1721440-01 1 Kpbilwka kaprepa Case cover
26 (201.3802069-01 1 MNpoknagka naHua Flange gasket _ 66 12015651129 2 Bont Bolt
27 1201.3802052-01 1 Banwvk npusoga cnngomeTpa Speedomgter drive shaft 67 1201.1721442-01 1 MpoKNazKa KpbILIKN Cover gasket
28 1236-3802024 1 Brynka wectepHy Gear bushing 68 |25 3111 2624 1 KorbLio 013-018-30-2-1 Ring 013-018-30-2-1
29 1239.1722038-10 1 LLTok nopLuHs Piston rod KnanaH GrokvpoBKMA Locking valve complete
30 |239.1722041-01 1 Matxeta 1-80-3 Collar 1-80-3 69 |239.1708200 1 C 3NEKTPOMarHUTOM with electromagnet and
31 |238H-1722063 1 KonbLo ynnoTHUTENbLHOE Sealing ring un 6onTom B cbope bolt, assy
32 1239.1722035-01 1 lNoplueHb uMnuHapa Cylinder piston 70 |201466-M29 2 bont Bolt
33 [8.8287 1 [arika Nut 71 {201-1701036 2 lNpoknagka perynupoBoyHas Adjusting gasket
34 |25 3111 2202 1 KonbLo 94-100-36-2 Ring 94-100-36-2 72 1201-1701035 2 lNpoknagka perynupoBoyHas Adjusting gasket
35 [312326-M 1 LLaiba Washer 73 |238M-1721252-01 1 KonbLo ynopHoe Thrust ring




rPYnnAa m

CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

KAPTEP OEMYNbTUMNNUKATOPA
DEMULTIPLICATOR CASE

(=2}
©

SO
[« 1T

- 143 -



rPYnnAa m

144 -
Puc. 70 BAIlbl U LWUECTEPHU OEMYJIBTUTMTTIMKATOPA
Fig. DEMULTIPLICATOR SHAFTS AND GEARS
<o QKontlfuec‘rBo, wr <o QKontv_Hec'rBo, wr
z’ i Ne getanm uantity per engine % E Ne getanu uantity per engine
82| wnuyanaunu kog AAM3-2365E HaumeHoBaHue Description 82| wnuyanaunm kop AM3-236BE HanmeHoBaHue Description
£ Part Ne AM3-236BE2 a9 Part Ne AM3-236BE2
z0 AM3-7601.10 20 AAM3-7601.10
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
1 |46 2292 6822 1 Mopwwnuvk 822806[ Bearing 822806/ 15 [201.1721164-40 6 [MpyxwvHa Spring
2 [202.1721386-01 1 MydpTa coegnHuTensHas Connecting coupling 16 [238M-1721166-01 6 LWtndpt dukcatopa Lock pin
3 [201.1721390 1 KonbLio Ring 17 |258623-I12 1 Wrnpt Dowel pin
4 (202.1721375-51 1 LlectepHs conHeyHas Sun gear 18 [239.1721244 1 Bont kpenneHws naHua Flange fastening bolt
5 [238M-1721382-11 1 KonbLuo TopuoBoe End-face ring 19 1312392-1M2 1 Llainba Washer
6 |202.1721157-41 2 KonbLo puKLmoHHOE Friction ring 20 [239.1721243 1 LLlan6a Washer
Ban BbixogHow Output shaft complete 21 |238K-1721240-01 1 dnaHey, Flange
7 |238M721312-51 ! C yanvHuTenem with lengthening bar 22 |202.3802033-40 1 Yepesik npueoaa Speedometer drive
8 |238M-1721350 1 LLlecTepHs kopoHHasi B cbope | Crown gear, assy ) cnmgomeTpa worm
- |238M-1721354 1 LllectepHst KOPOHHas Crown gear 23 1202.1708230-41 1 KonbLo 3yb4atoe Toothed ring
- |238M-1721356-01 3 CerMeHT ynopHbIi Thrust segment 24 1201.1721413-01 1 KonbLo ynopHoe Thrust ring
- |253844-I 6 3aknenka Rivet 25 1201.1721414-01 2 Mpoknazka perynupoBoYHas Adjusting gasket
9 1201.1721180-51 1 Mydpra 3ybyaras Toothed coupling 26 |201.1721416-01 2 lNpoknagka perynmpoBoyHas Adjusting gasket
10 1202.1721330-51 5 Ocb catennurta Pinion axle 27 |200-1701034 1 KonbLo cTonopHoe Locking ring
11 146 9216 0750 140 Ponuk LU 8x16 AP Roller LI 8x16 AP 28 |46 1274 5384 1 MoawmnHuk 50217K5 Bearing 50217K5
12 1201.1721334-01 10 KonbLo TopLoBoe catennura Pinion end-face ring 29 [310067-M2 5 Bont Bolt
13 [202.1721340-41 15 Brynka npomexyToyHas Intermediate bushing - 258296-N2 1 WnnuHt Cotter pin
14 {202.1721325-41 5 Catennut Pinion 30 (202.1721182-51 1 KomnbLo MacnoHakonutens Oil accumulator ring




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

Puc. 70 BAJlbl N LLECTEPHU OEMYJNbTUMIINKATOPA
DEMULTIPLICATOR SHAFTS AND GEARS

Fig.

- 145 -



rPYnnAa m

CUNOBBLIE ATPEFATDI _ 146 _
P_MC. 71 YNPABNEHUE MEXAHU3MOM MNEPEKINIOYEHUA OEMYNBTUMTIUKATOPA
Fig. DEMULTIPLICATOR SHIFT MECHANISM CONTROL
KonuyecrtBo, wr KonuyectBo, wir
$2 Quantity per engine :3 Quantity per engine
Jc Ne pnetanu Ic Ne petanu
82| wnuyanaunu kog AAM3-2365E HaumeHoBaHue Description 82| wnumyanaunm kon AM3-236BE HaumeHoBaHue Description
£ Part Ne AM3-236BE2 a9 Part Ne AM3-236BE2
zZ0 AM3-7601.10 zZ0 AM3-7601.10
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
Bosgyxopacnpenenurenb Air distributor, BosnyxonpoBsog nogsoga - .
- |238H-1723010-01 1 B cBope assy 25 [238M-1723081-40 1 BO31YXa Air inlet pipeline
1 1310122-N2 7 Bont Bolt 26 |240-1104350 1 lMpoknagka Gasket
2 |238-1723280 4 BeeprbiLL Screw BoanyxonpoBop noggoaa - .
3 (3123261132 2 Llaiita Washer 27 1238M-1723082-40 1 Bo3nyXa Air inlet pipeline
4 |238H-1723028 2 Unnunap Cylinder - [238H-1723015-b 1 Kopnyc Housing
5 |238H-1723170 2 Lllainba ynopHasi Thrust washer Boanyxonposoa nogsoaa . -
28 |238M-1723162-40 1 Valve air inlet pipeline
6 |238H-1723020 1 3onoTHIK B CBope Spool valve, assy BO3YXA K KnanaHy Ve airiet pipet
7 |238H-1723024 1 30MOTHUK Spool valve 29 |238H-1723018-b 1 Kopnyc Bosgyxopacnpenenutens| Air distributor housing
8 |238-1723026 3 KonbLio ynnoTHUTenbHoe Sealing ring - |258637-112 1 LTt kopnyca Housing pin
9 [238-1723019 4 THe30 30M0THUKA Spool valve seat 30 |240-1005586 1 KorbLio ynnoTHuTenbHoe Sealing ring
10 |25 3111 2062 4 Konbuo 014-018-25-2-1 Ring 014-018-25-2-1 31 | 238H-1723092 1 Kopnyc BnyckHOro knanaHa Inlet valve housing
11 |252005-M2 2 LLainba Washer 32 |238H-1723036 1 MpyxvHa Spring
12 [252135-12 2 Llanba Washer 33 |238H-1723154 1 LLlan6a Washer
13 [201462-1129 2 Bont Bolt 34 | 238H-1723290 1 [unadparma Tonkartens B coope | Tappet diaphragm, assy
14 |238H-1723032 1 KnanaH BnyckHomB c6ope Input valve, assy 35 [238H-1723038 1 Tonkarenb Tappet
15 | 238M-1723037 1 IMpyxvHa Spring 2381723044 2 Cyxapb brokupytoLLero Lock devi tai
16 | 238H-1723049 1 Mpoknazka Gasket 36 |238-17230 yCTpoiicTBa ock device retainer
17 | 238H-1723041 1 KpbilLka kranaHa Valve cover 37 |238H-1723045 1 LLiTok Rod
18 [252134-M2 12 LWait6a Washer 38 |238H-1723047 1 MpyxuHa Spring
19 [201420-M29 11 Bont Bolt 39 [238H-1723048 1 Mpoknagka Gasket
20 [310239-M29 1 Bont Bolt Brynka Tonkarens Centering tappet
40 | 238H-1723043 1 ;
21 [312482-M34 12 Wait6a Washer LieHTpUpytoLLan bushing
22 [238H-1723100 1 CanyH Breather 41 [238H-1723031 2 KonbLo ynnoTHUTENbHOE Sealing ring
23 [310043-MN29 1 BonT Bolt 42 |1 238H-1723030 2 MopLueHb Piston
Ckoba kpennerus Air pipelines fastening 43 | 238-1723029-6 2 Mpoknaaka Gasket
24 1240-1104458 2 BO3[yXONPOBOZOB clamp 44 [252004-M2 8 LLlan6a Washer




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

Puc. 71 YNPABJIEHUE MEXAHU3MOM MNMEPEKIIOYEHUA OEMYNbTUMITIUKATOPA
DEMULTIPLICATOR SHIFT MECHANISM CONTROL

Fig.

- 147 -



rPYnnAa m

148 -
P_Mc. 72 MACHAHbIA HACOC KOPOBOK MNEPEOAY*
Fig. OIL PUMP OF GEARBOXES*
< KonuyectBo, wr < KonuyectBo, wr
s S Ne qetanu Quantity per engine H S Ne qerany Quantity per engine
c = c =
§;§ WK y3na unu kog gmg%gggg HaumeHoBaHue Description §§ Unu ysna unu koa gmg%ggEE HanmeHoBaHue Description
£ Part Ne AM3-236HE2 a9 Part Ne AM3-236HE2
z0 AM3-236BE2 20 AM3-236BE2
AM3-7601.10 AAM3-7601.10
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
- |236-1704010-A 1 Hacoc macnsHbiii B cbope Oil pump, assy 8 [200-1701041 4 Lanba Washer
1 [236-1704026 1 Mpobka Plug Kopnyc macnsiHoro Hacoca Oil pump housing,
2 |200-1704027 1 NpyxwuHa knanaxHa Valve spring 9 |236-1704015-6 ! B cBope assy
3 |46 9118 6660 1 Wapuk B 9,525-100 Ball 6 9,525-100 10 [236-1704017-A2 1 MNpoknagka Gasket
KpbiLika MacnsHoro Hacoca Oil pump cover, } : LWecTepHs Bedywias Driving gear,
4 |236-1704088-b 1 B cBope assy 11 |236-1704040-b 1 B c6ope assy
- [200-1601021 1 BTynka MacnsiHoro Hacoca Oil pump bushing 12 [236-1702186 1 KonbLio 3anopHoe Locking ring
5 [336.1704029 1 Mpoknagka Gasket 13 [336.1704045 1 LLlecTepHs BeayLas Driving gear
6 |336.1704030 1 LLlectepHsi Begomasi B cbope Driven gear, assy 14 146 9118 3460 1 LWapwuk B 4-100 Ball b 4-100
- 1336.1704033 1 LllectepHs Begomas Driven gear 15 |236-1704042-B 1 Banuk Shaft
- 1336.1704025 1 Ocb BEAOMOW LLECTEPHM Driven gear axel 16 [252005-M2 7 Llan6a Washer
7 |201499-M29 4 bont Bolt 17 1201457-M29 7 bont Bolt

* yCTaHaBNMBaeTCs Ha Bce MoAenu 5-Tv 1 8-CTyneHYaTbix KopoGok nepeaad AM3

* oil pump is installed on all models of the YaMZ 5" and 8™ speed gearboxes




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

Fig. 72

4
5@?@2

MACNAHBbIA HACOC KOPOBOK NEPEQAY
OIL PUMP OF GEARBOXES

- 149 -




rPYnnAa m

CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

- 150 -
Puc. 73 YCTPOUCTBO HATAXHOE
Fig. BELT TENSIONER
<o KonuyectBo, wr <o KonuyectBo, wr
H i Ne getany Quantity per engine s E Ne getanu Quantity per engine
§;§ WK y3na unu kog gmg%gggg HaumeHoBaHue Description §§ Unu ysna unu koa gmg%ggEE HanmeHoBaHue Description
£ Part Ne AM3-236HE2 a9 Part Ne AM3-236HE2
zZ0 AM3-236BE2 zZ0 AM3-236BE2
AM3-7601.10 AM3-7601.10
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
1 |25 6421 1403 1 PemeHb 3ybuatbin 1 k. Toothed belt the1s! class 11 |236-3509324-b 1 KonbLo pacnopHoe Distance ring
11-14x10-937 [1-14x10-937 12 |236-1307107 1 KonbLo Ring
2 |236-3509300-A3 1 YcTponcTeo HaTsxHoe B cbope | Belt tensioner, assy 13 | 236-3509312-B 1 WkuB Pulley
3 [201460-M29 2 bonr Bolt 14 |236-3509316-b 1 Ocb LWKMBA Pulley axle
4 |252135-M2 6 LLlanGa Washer 15 [45 9167 5012 1 Macnenka 2.3.90.L16 Grease cup 2.3.90.L16
5 1200271-M29 1 Bont Bolt 16 | 250659-1M29 2 lanka Nut
6 |236-3509318-B 1 Kpbiwka Cover 17 [204-1308054 1 Lllan6a Washer
7 1236-3509320 1 Mpoknagka Gasket 18 |236-3509306-A 1 KpoHLTenH Bracket
8 |236-1028224 1 KonbLio cTonopHoe Locking ring 19 [252137-N2 1 Lllanba Washer
9 [236-1307148 1 KonbLio ynopHoe Thrust ring 20 |250515-1129 1 anka Nut
10 (46 1212 1266* 2 Mogwmnuuk 203A Bearing 203A 21 1236-3509308-b 1 Bont-HaTsxuTens B cbope Tensioning bolt, assy
10 |46 1212 1322* 2 MoalwmnHuk 6-203A Bearing 6-203A 22 |1201454-129 3 Bont Bolt

* yCTaHaBnnueaeTca OAUH U3 BapuaHTOB

* one of the above versions is mounted




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

Puc. 73 YCTPOWUCTBO HATSIXKHOE
Fig. BELT TENSIONER

-151 -



rPYnnAa m

CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

-152 -
P_MC. 74 M’EHEPATOP 1322.3771 (1702.3771) B CBOPE, ErO KPENNEHWE U NPNBOA
Fig. ALTERNATOR 1322.3771 (1702.3771) ASSEMBLY, ITS FASTENING AND DRIVE
KonuyecrtBo, wr KonuyectBo, wir

$g Quantity per engine :3 Quantity per engine
Jc Ne petanu Ic Ne gpetanu
82| wnmysna unm kog AM3-236HE HanmmeHoBaHue Description 82| wnmyana unm kog AM3-236HE HaumeHoBaHue Description
= AM3-236BE2 == AM3-236BE2

1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5

1 |236-3701002 1 KomnnekT pemHeit npusoaa Set of alternator drive - |45 7371 05282 1 l'eHepatop 1702.3771 Alternator 1702.3771

reHeparopa belts 7 |238-3701780 1 Maney Pin

- 1256411 1107 2 Pewmetb 1 kn. 1-8,5x8-850 Belt 1! class 1-8,5x8-850 8 |236-3701774 1 KpoHLTenH Bracket

2 |236-3701025-b2 1 lNnaHka HaTshKHas Tensioning strap 9 |252006-M29 2 Wainba Washer

3 |250038-129 1 LWanba Washer 10 [252136-M2 2 Lan6a Washer

4 |252135-M2 1 LLlainba Washer 11 | 250512-M129 1 lanka Nut

5 1201458-1129 1 bont Bolt 12 [216233-M29 1 LLnunbka Stud

6 |45 7371 0697 1 leHepatop 1322.3771 B cbope | Alternator 1322.3771, assy 13 1201501-M29 1 Bont Bolt

- |45 7371 0641*1 1 leneparop 959.3701 Alternator 959.3701 14 [250511-M129 1 lanka Nut

*1 nns pBYraTeneit Ha aBTOMOGUIU "Ypan" - B3ameH noas. 6
*2 nns pBWraTeneii Ha aBTOMOGUIN KpA3

*1 for engines mounted on the Ural trucks instead of pos. 6

*2 for engines mounted on the KrAZ trucks




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

Puc. 74 MEHEPATOP 1322.3771 (1702.3771) B CBOPE, EI'O KPEMNEHUE U NPUBO[N
Fig. ALTERNATOR 1322.3771 (1702.3771) ASSEMBLY, ITS FASTENING AND DRIVE

-153 -



rPYnnAa m

154 -
Puc. 75 FMrEHEPATOP 6582.3701-03 B CBOPE, EFO KPENNEHUE U NPUBOO*
Fig. ALTERNATOR 6582.3701-03 ASSEMBLY, ITS FASTENING AND DRIVE*'
KonuyecrtBo, wr KonuyectBo, wir
$g Quantity per engine :3 Quantity per engine
Jc Ne petanu Ic Ne gpetanu
82| wnuyanaunu kog AM3-236HE HaumeHoBaHue Description 82| wnumyanaunm kon AM3-236HE HaumeHoBaHue Description
£ Part Ne AM3-236HE2 a9 Part Ne AM3-236HE2
zZ0 AM3-7601.10 zZ0 AM3-7601.10
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
KomnnekT pemHeit npusoga Set of alternator drive 8 |457371 0611 1 leHepaTop 6582.3701-03 Alternator 6582.3701-03,
1 |7511.3701002*2 1 reHeparopa belts (belt 13x10-900 B cbope assy
(pemeHb 13x10-900 2wr.) 2 pieces) 9 |7511.3701795-01 1 bont HaTtskuTens Tensioner bolt
KomnnekT pemHew npusoga Set of alternator drive 10 [238-3701780 1 Maney Pin
- |7511.3701002-01*2 1 reHepartopa beltls (belt AVX 13-900 11 [201458-129 1 BonT Bolt
(pemeHb AVX 13-900 2wr.) 2 pieces) 12 |252135-M2 2 LanGa Washer
2 | 250515-M29 1 laiika Nut 13 [252136-M2 2 Wari6a Washer
3 [252137-1N2 1 LWawba Washer 14 |250512-M29 1 avika Nut
4 1252007-M29 2 Wait6a Washer 15 |238-3701774-b 1 KpoHwuTenH Bracket
5 |7511.3701790-10 1 [naHka HaTskHas Tensioning strap 16 [201505-M29 1 Bont Bolt
6 |252006-I129 3 LWawnba Washer 17 [216233-1129 1 LWnunbka Stud
7 [310086-129 1 Bont Bolt 18 [250511-M129 1 [anka Nut
*1 Torbko Ans gBUraTeneit Ha aBTobychl *1 only for engines mounted on the buses

*2 yCTaHABMNMBAETCS OfMH U3 YKa3aHHbIX BAPUAHTOBR *2 installed one of the above versions



fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

——

g T e

A TALL

: N oy S
iy

MrEHEPATOP 6582.3701-03 B CBOPE, EIO KPEMJIEHUE U NPUBO[N
ALTERNATOR 6582.3701-03 ASSEMBLY, ITS FASTENING AND DRIVE

n
N~

SO
[« 1T

- 155 -



fmans [ 755
I

CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

- 156 -
P_Mc. 76 M’EHEPATOP 6582.3701-03
Fig. ALTERNATOR 6582.3701-03
<o QKont@uec‘rBo, wr <o QKontv_Hec'rBo, wr
% i Ne petanm uantity per engine % E Ne perany uantity per engine
82| wnuyanaunu kog AM3-236HE HaumeHoBaHue Description 82| wnumyanaunm kon AM3-236HE HaumeHoBaHue Description
£ Part Ne AM3-236HE2 a9 Part Ne AM3-236HE2
zZ0 AM3-7601.10 zZ0 AM3-7601.10
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
- 457371 0611 1 lenepatop 6582.3701-03 Alternator 6582.3701-03, 29 |HO-1801 1 Lllaiba Washer
B c6ope assy 30 | M4861-3728003-11 1 Lllaiba Washer
- 16582.3701300 1 Kpbiwka B cbope Cover, assy 31 | X-4019 2 laika Nut
1 |287K-3701301 1 Kpbiiuka Cover 32 |6-180603KCILL1 1 MopLWUIHUK Bearing
2 [X-1482-01 6 LWari6a Washer 33 | M30A-3701005 1 Yatuka onopHast Supporting cup
3 |HO-0102 3 But Screw 34 |287-3701305-A 1 KorbLIo ynnoTHUTENnbHOE Sealing ring
4 | X-4237-01 4 BuHt Screw 35 | BMB17-100-02 1 BroK BbINPAMUTENbHBIN Rectifier unit
5 |X-4001-01 8 LWaiba Washer 36 |6582.3701320 1 BbiBog Output
6 [250A1-3701053 1 Ckoba Clamp 37 | M42-3728309-01 1 YronbHIUK M30NALMOHHBIIA Insulating elbow
7 |65.3771060-08 1 KpblLLka NoALWMnIHMKa Bearing cover 38 | 221-3701342 1 MnactvHa Plate
8 |[8X-1537M 2 laika Nut 39 |HO-0801-10 1 BoNT KOHTAKTHbII Contact bolt
9 |1-MI0-37 1 LWainba Washer 40 |6507.3701100 1 Crarop B c6ope Stator, assy
10 | MX-0246-01 2 LLaitba npyxuHHas Spring washer 41 (r210.3701202 1 KonbLo Ring
11 | 287-3701319 1 Brynka Bushing 42 |6507.3701200 1 Potop B c6ope Rotor, assy
12 | 287-3701307 1 lMpoknagka ynnoTHUTenbLHas Sealing gasket 43 [ X-4148-01 1 LLinoHka cermeHTHas Circular key
13 | 266-3701011-A 1 LLetkogepxartenb Brush holder 44 (1287-3701053 1 Brynka ynopHas Thrust bushing
14 | HO-4503 1 Bont Bolt 45 |r287-3701405 1 LLlaiGa cneupanbHas Special washer
15 | '266-3701033 1 Knemma Cleat 46 |B521.3705009-01 4 LLlaGa npyxuHHas Spring washer
16 |74.3701019 1 Knemma Cleat 47 |HO-0603 4 BuHT Screw
17 | 273-3701013 1 MpyxuHa Spring 48 | MX-0139 3 BuHT Screw
18 [HO-8002 1 BuHT Screw 49 | 8X-1497A 3 LLlain6a Washer
19 |6582.3701030 1 LLetka Brush 50 | MX-0235A-01 1 laika Nut
20 |74.3701014 1 Koxyx Casing 51 [M287-3701074 1 Llanba koHuyeckas Cone washer
21 | X-1012-01 7 LLanba npyxuHHas Spring washer 52 | 8X-1533M 3 lanka Nut
22 | 8X-1545M 1 BuHT Screw 53 | 287-3701051-11 1 LWkuns Pulley
23 | HO-0428 2 BuHT Screw 54 | r287-3701055-A 1 BeHTunatop Fan
24 | HO-1011-01 2 LLlain6a Washer 55 [287-3701304 1 lNpoknagka Gasket
25 | A 120M1 1 PerynsaTop Regulator 56 |Ir287-3701401 1 Kpbilwka co ctopoHbl npueoga | End shield at drive side
26 | HO-0424 2 BuHT Screw KpblLLka co CTOPOHbI NpuBoaa End shield at drive side,
27 | 266-3701020-6-01 1 LLetka Brush - |287-3701400 ! B cBope assy
eTKkoaepxartenb Brush ho|der, 57 |M287-3701054 1 BTyJ'IKa Bushing
28 6562.3701010 ! 5 SBope assy 58 | 6-1180304K2C9LLI1 1 Moy Bearing




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

Puc. 76 MrEHEPATOP 6582.3701-03
Fig. ALTERNATOR 6582.3701-03

- 157 -



rPYnnAa m

158 -
Puc. 77 CTAPTEP B CBOPE U EIO KPEMJNEHUE*
Fig. STARTER ASSEMBLY AND ITS FASTENING*
Konuuectso, wr Konunuecrtso, wr
g%‘ Ne qetanu Quantity per engine g% Ne qerany Quantity per engine
§;§ Unu y3na unum Kopg, gmg%gggg HaumeHoBaHue Description §§ WNU y3na unm Kog gmg%ggEE HaumeHoBaHue Description
£ Part Ne AM3-236HE2 a9 Part Ne AM3-236HE2
z0 AM3-236BE2 20 AM3-236BE2
AM3-7601.10 AAM3-7601.10
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
Craprep 2501.3708-01 Starter 2501.3708-01, 5 1201563-M29 4 bont Bolt
1 4573751469 1 B cBope assy 6 |252137-M2 4 ENE! Washer
2 |240-3708721 1 Ckoba Clamp 7 |236-3708702-b 1 KPOHLUTEIH BEPXHMUA Bracket, upper
3 [200853-1129 1 bont Bolt 8 |236-3708704-b 1 KpOHLUTENH HIKHMIA Bracket, lower
4 |252138-112 1 LLlanba Washer 9 |240-3708724-b 1 Wrnept Cotter pin

* C mioHsa 2003 1. ycTaHaBnuBaeTcs ctapTep Mogenu 25.3708-11 ¢ noTepeit B3aM0O3aMEHSEMOCTU
B CBSI31 C U3MEHEHNEM MOoAyns WeCTepHU NpyMBoAa cTapTepa.

[aHHas 3ameHa Tpe6yeT YCTaHOBKM HOBbIX netaneun u C60pOLIHbIX enHUL, CM. NO HacTodALleMy KaTtanory:

* Since June 2003, the starter of 25.3708-11 pattern is erected with loss of interchangeability as a result
of variation of modulus starter drive gear. The given substitution demands installation of new parts

and assembly units, see under the present catalog:

So
g2 %% MpexHuin Ne Hosbin Ne
25| 88| peranu unuysna getanu unu ysna HavmeHoBaHue Description
2L |E8 Previous Ne New Ne
=0
3 | 38 |7601.1002310 7601.1002310-02 KapTep maxoBuka B cbope Flywheel housing, assy
3 - 17601.1002311 7601.1002311-02 Kaprtep maxoBuka B cbope Flywheel housing, assy
3 | 39 |7601.1002312 7601.1002312-02 KapTep maxoBuka Flywheel housing
8,9 | 19 | 236-1005115-K 236-1005115-H MaxoBuk B cbope Flywheel, assy
8,9 | 27 |236-1005125-b 236-1005125-B O6og 3ybyarbin Gearing rim
78 | 39 |25.3708600 25.3708600-10 lNpuBeog B cbope Drive, assy




Puc. 77 CTAPTEP B CBOPE U EIO KPEIMJIEHUE
Fig. STARTER ASSEMBLY AND ITS FASTENING

- 159 -



fmans [ 755
I

CUJIOBLIE ArPEFATbI _ 160 _
Puc. 78 CTAPTEP
Fig. STARTER
KonuyecrtBo, wr KonuyectBo, wir
g% Ne qetanu Quantity per engine g% Ne qerany Quantity per engine
§;§ WK y3na unu kog gmg%gggg HaumeHoBaHue Description §§ Unu ysna unu koa gmg%ggEE HanmeHoBaHue Description
£ Part Ne AM3-236HE2 a9 Part Ne AM3-236HE2
zZ0 AM3-236BE2 zZ0 AM3-236BE2
AM3-7601.10 AM3-7601.10
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
1 |CT103A-3708338 1 KonbLo Ring 26 |25.3708320 1 TpaBepca Cross member
2 [25.3708101 1 Kopnyc Housing 27 12500.3708050 8 LeTka Brush
3 | MX-1087 1 LWanba Washer 28 | 7X-4196 8 BuHT Screw
4 [CT103A-3708046 1 Konbuo Ring 29 459432 1109 2 BuHT Screw
5 |CT103-3708102 4 Montoc Pole 30 | CT142-3708070 1 Ocb Axle
6 [X1-11-58 8 BuHT Screw 31 [16.3708406 1 Konbuo Ring
7 | CT103-3708003 2 Wnunbka Stud 32 | MX-0905 4 BuHT Screw
8 | MX-0142 2 LWaiba Washer 33 | X-4001 4 LLan6a Washer
9 | MX-0954 2 LLanba Washer 34 | 8X-1497 4 Lllaitba Washer
10 |CT103A-3708045 2 LWanba Washer 35 |25.3708001 1 Koxyx Housing
11 | CT103-3708150 1 Katywka Coil 36 [25.3708002 1 Mpoknagka Gasket
12 |25.3708005 2 LLanba Washer 37 |25.3708510 1 Kopnyc npueoga Drive housing
13 | MX-0276 2 LWaiba Washer 38 [25.3708403 1 Lllan6a ynopHas Thrust washer
14 [ X-1482 17 LWanba Washer 39 |25.3708600 1 MpuBog B cbope Drive, assy
15 | 8X-1533 2 lanka Nut 40 |25.3708502 12 BuHT Screw
16 |45 9816 8046 1 LLain6a Washer 41 [25.3708501 1 Llan6a npusoga Drive washer
17 | M8x1x20 1 bont Bolt 42 [M67 2615 030 1 CarnbHuK Seal
18 | X2-9302 2 lanka Nut 43 |25.3708410 1 Kpblllka npyeoga Drive shield
19 [ 7X-4289 2 LWanba Washer 44 [25.3708404 6 BuHT Screw
20 | MX-0825 1 LWaiba Washer 45 125.3708200 1 Akopb Armature
21 | MX-0037 1 LWanba Washer 46 [MX-1104 2 bont Bolt
22 [CT103A-3708339 1 KonbLo Ring 47 |MX-1032 2 Lan6a Washer
23 | CT103-3708030 1 WnHa Busbar 48 [25.3708450 1 Peiyar Operating lever
24 |25.3708300 1 Kpbilka KonnekTopa Commutator shield 49 |CT103-3708120 1 Katywka Coil
25 | CT103A-3708309 1 Brynka Bushing 50 |25.3708004 2 MnacTtuHa Plate




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

Puc. 78 CTAPTEP
Fig. STARTER

- 161 -



fmans [ 755
I

_162-
P_Mc. 79 PEJIE CTAPTEPA
Fig. STARTER SOLENOID SWITCH
KonuyecrtBo, wr KonuyectBo, wir
g%‘ Ne qetanu Quantity per engine g% Ne qerany Quantity per engine
§;§ WK y3na unu kog gmg%gggg HaumeHoBaHue Description §§ Unu ysna unu koa gmg%ggEE HanmeHoBaHue Description
£ Part Ne AM3-236HE2 a9 Part Ne AM3-236HE2
zZ0 AM3-236BE2 zZ0 AM3-236BE2
AM3-7601.10 AM3-7601.10
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
1 | 7X-4289 4 LWaiba Washer 21 [25.3708805 1 Yawka Cup
2 | MX-0825 2 LWaiba Washer 22 125.3708803 1 lMpoknagka Gasket
3 | MX-1020 4 BuHT Screw 23 [25.3708850 1 Akopb Armature
4 [ X-4001 5 LLlai6a Washer 24 |PC103-3708100 1 £ApMO ¢ KaTyLLKoi Yoke with coil
5 |8X-1497 1 Wanba Washer 25 | 540244 1 HaJ(OHeHHMK Wire shoe
6 |PC25-3708080 1 KpbiLuka Cover 26 | X2-9302 4 laiika Nut
7 |PC25-3708006-5 1 Mpoknazka Gasket 27 | MX-1146 1 Bon Bolt
8 |PC25-3708013 1 Ckoba Clamp ;g |1v|>|\</| *&gz 1 wat‘ga x"vasﬂer
9 | MX-0021 2 Wanba Washer - anoa asher ,
10 | PC25-3708030 1 [IMCK KOHTaKTHBIN Contact disk 2(1) ;(;(21563;7208002'8 :13 EOpfgC pene craprepa \?\;)Ierr:md switch housing
11 | PC100-3708003 1 lWlaii6a Washer AR S Lu:;62 W:zh:[
12 | PC25-3708007 1 MpyxuHa Spring 33 [MX-1215 3 Eon Bok
12 52233:;?);011 ; :.Iaﬁﬁa _ \c/;Vasher ™ 34 |MX-1031 1 HakoHeuHnK Wire shoe
> OITT KOHTAKTHBI/ ontact bolt 35 [PC25-3708016 1 Mpoknagka Gasket
15 [459871 1018 1 LlJl'lnMHT Cotter pin 36 |PC25-3708015 1 Brynka Bushing
16 | 253708802 ! laitka Nut 37 |PC25-3708014 1 Brynka Bushing
17 125.3708801 1 BTyJ‘IKa Bushing 38 | MX-0287 4 Wainba Washer
18 |25.3708806 1 LWanba Washer 39 |MX-1126 4 BonT Bolt
19 |25.3708804 1 Hauka Cup Starter solenoid switch,
20 118.3708011 1 Mpyxwra Spring 40 |25.3708800 1 Pene craptepa B cbope assy




Puc. 79 PEINE CTAPTEPA
Fig. STARTER SOLENOID SWITCH

-163 -



rPYnnAa m

CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

- 164 -

IF:’_Mc. 80 MHCTPYMEHT BOOAUTENA U NMPUCNOCOBINEHUA
ig.

DRIVER'S TOOLS AND ACCESSORIES

KonuyecrtBo, wr KonuyectBo, wir
g% Ne Quantity per engine g% Ne Quantity per engine
c o netanu c o netanu
§;§ WK y3na unu kog gmg%gggg HaumeHoBaHue Description §§ Unu ysna unu koa gmg%ggEE HanmeHoBaHue Description
£ Part Ne AM3-236HE2 a9 Part Ne AM3-236HE2
zZ0 AM3-236BE2 zZ0 AM3-236BE2
AM3-7601.10 AAM3-7601.10
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3 4 5
1 1236-3901552-b3 1 CyMka Ans MIHCTpyMeHTa Tool bag 7 |236-3901510 1 Knitoy TopuoBbin 10 Socket wrench 10
2 |200-3901503-A2 1 Bopotok Tommy bar : . CbEMHMK hOPCYHKM Injector remover,
3 |236-3901588 1 Bopotok Tommy bar 8 |236-3901210-A2 ! B cbope assy
4 [200-3901578-62 1 Kntoy TopuoBbIi 24 Socket wrench 24 9 |236-3901490 1 Kntou TopuoBbiii 19 Socket wrench 19
5 [236-3901496 1 Bopotok Tommy bar 10 [200-3901502-A2 1 Kntoy TopuoBblii 14 Socket wrench 14
6 |39 36210000 1 LLlyns! cneumansHble 82801.00 | Feeler gauge 82801.00 11 |236-3901508 1 Kntou TopuoBbiii 12 Socket wrench 12




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

Fig. 80

MHCTPYMEHT BOAUTENA N NPUCNOCOBJIEHUA
DRIVER'S TOOLS AND ACCESSORIES

- 165 -




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

B pasgene "KpenexHble getann”
rpadbl 0603Ha4akoT:

I - Homep getanu (kog OKI);
Il - pasmep, Mm;

lll - Homep pucyHka, Ha KOTOPOM
nsobpaxeHa gaHHas getanb.

KPEMEXHbIE OETAITA
FASTENING PARTS

In the section "Fastening Parts"
the columns have the following headings:

| - part No.;

Il - dimensions, mm;
Il - number of Figure in which
a given parts is illustrated

BONTbI
BOLTS
| 1 ]| | 1l ]
dl 1 [ w]|H]S d|l 1| | H]|S
0.5 201452129 | M8 [ 12 | 12 | 5 | 12 |19
201454129 | M8 | 16 | 16 | 5 | 12 [13,15.17.60.73
. 201456-M29 | M8 | 20 | 20 | 5 | 12 |>13:21:54,
............. - 55,56
2014571129 | M8 | 22 | 22 | 5 | 12 |47,62,69.72
Lo 201458-M29 | M8 | 25 | 25 | 5 | 12 |314.3948,
H l 74,75
_ 201460-129 | M8 | 30 | 22 | 5 | 12 |51,57,73
200270-M2 M8 | 55 | 22 5 12 201462-M29 | M8 | 35 | 22 5 12 17,71
200271-M29 | ms | 60 | 22 5 12 201464-MN2 M8 | 40 | 22 5 12 (14,60
2002761129 1 M8 185 22 | 5 12 201466129 | M8 | 45 | 22 | 5 | 12 |48
2003191129 Tv10l 50 26 1 6 14 2014781129 | M8 | 25 | 22 | 5 | 12 |69
2003251129 Tmiol 80 26 T 6 112 201495-1129 |M10| 20 | 20 | 6 | 14 |3.45.48
200328-120 [M10] 05 | 26 | 6 | 14 |3.52.55.56 201497-129 |M10| 25 | 25 | 6 | 14 |3.48,59,62,66
200372-M29 |M12] 65 | 30 | 7 | 17 |62 201499-M29 |m10] 30 | 26 | 6 | 14 |317:182045
200397-M29 |M12| 60 | 30 | 7 | 17 |17 55,62,66,72
~ooa61m Tl 8o T26 T 6 Taa T3 201501-129 |M10| 40 | 26 | 6 | 14 |8.,9,45,74
2004631 Tomio o0 T 26 T 6 T1a 13 201505-M129 |M10| 45 | 26 | 6 | 14 |16,47,75
200458-1129 | M10] 65 | 26 | 6 | 14 |15 2015441129 |M12] 40 | 30 | 7 | 17 |62
oosaa 50 vl es 52 T8 1o 1 201563-M29 |M12| 30 | 30 | 7 | 17 |63.77
200827-M29 |M14|110] 34 | 8 | 19 |3 201565-M29 |M12) 35 | 30 | 7 | 17 |69
310013-M29 |M10| 35 | 26 | 6 | 14 |64,65,68
200853-M129 |M14|120] 34 | 8 | 19 |77
201682-M29 |M10| 40 | 26 | 6 | 14 |53 31003429 | M8 | 52 | 22 | S5 | 12 |54
310040-M29 |M24| 50 | 38 | 16 | 30 |8
310001-M2 |M14| 57 |17.5] 10 | 19 |22
310061-M29 | M8 |120] 27 | 5 | 12 |17 310043-M29 | M6 | 28 | 20 | 4 | 10 |71
310044-129 [M12| 50 | 35 | 7 | 17 |3.69
310086-M29 |M10| 95 | 75 | 6 | 14 |75 006155 T Fao o 15 a1 o
310098-M29 |M12| 50 | 35 | 7 | 7 |53 S16.85005 W6 T20 T20 125 75 a6
310156-M2 | M12) 54 | 30 | 7 | 17 |14 310103-M29 [M10| 35 | 26 | 6,4 | 17 |21
310219-M29 |M10) 14 | 14 | 6 | 14 |3 310111-M2 _|M10| 16 | 11,5] 6.4 | 17 |21
310228-01 |M10| 48 | 26 | 6 | 14 |12 0135 Tus Tie T3 & 172 110
459327 1074|M10| 105 | 26 | 6 | 14 | 45,54 Sto130m2 Tmiol 27 T T a7 T1o
0,5 310213-129 |M10| 40 | 28 | 6 | 14 |60
310214-129 |M12[ 38 | 25 | 8 | 17 |60
I 310235-M29 |M16| 50 | 30 | 9 | 22 |60,66
............... ~ 310254-M2 |M10|115] 26 | 6 | 14 |14,46
I L 852000-129 | M5 | 10 | 8,4 | 35| 8 |32
852003115 | M6 | 38 | 38 | 4,0 | 10 |32,33
| H [ 852011-115 | M6 | 45 | 20 | 5 | 10 |38
852011-M29 | M6 | 45 | 20 | 5 | 10 |36
201416-M129 | M6 | 12 | 12 | 4 | 10 |19 852017 M8 |90 | 22 | 5 | 12 |36
201418-N15 | M6 | 16 | 16 | 4 | 10 |33 852021-115 | M6 | 45 | 20 | 5 | 10 |33
201418-M29 | M6 | 16 | 16 | 4 | 10 |32,33.47.57 459318 6095|M10| 26 | 20 | 7 | 17 |10
201420-M5 | M6 | 20 | 20 | 4 | 10 |39 459346 1526| M8 | 30 | 22 | 5 | 12 |26
23242528 459346 6503| M6 | 16 | 16 | 4 | 10 |32
201420-N29 | M6 | 20 | 20 | 4 | 10 |54 5174 459348 1571|M10| 70 | 26 | 6 | 14 |21.60
201422-M129 | M6 | 25 | 18 | 4 | 10 |23,24,25 459348 6555|M10| 16 |11.5] 6 | 14 |22

- 166 -



CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

rPYnnAa m

BONTbI (MpononxeHue)
BOLTS (Continued)

| I 1] | 1l ]}
d|l 1 [ w]|H]S dl 1|6 ]|H]S
.05 0,5,
-~ I o =
Lo lo
H [ H [
T T
310095-M29 [M14| 30 | 14 | 12 | 19 |57,58 206513-1M2 M8l 12| 12155 1] 12 | 14
310096-M2  |M14l 30 | 14 | 7 | 19 [>14:23,24.25 310048-M29 | M8 | 90 | 22 |55 | 10 | 36
26,48,57,58 310049-M2 |M10(28,5/16,5|7,5 | 14 | 69
310236-M29 |M14|485| 14 | 7 | 19 [23,24,25,48 310067-M2 |M12| 30| 30 | 8 | 17 | 67,70
310260-M2  [M14]35 [ 19 | 7 | 19 |23,24 310224-M29 [ M8 | 22 | 22 |55 | 12 | 62
310264-m29 |M1® 37 18 | 9 | 22 |3 852010-M29 | M8 | 20 | 20 6,1 | 12 | 36
x1,5 852020-M15 | M6 | 30 | 30 [4,4 | 10 [ 32,33
Lo
/. h
— ~ -1t ~ |1 ——1
. ly
H [ |H [ S
23,24,25 36,
310122-N2 I M10) 22 | 13 1 4.5 14 48,71 310139-M15 | M8 | 14 | 14 | 55| 12 |30
310122-M29 [M10| 22 | 13 | 45| 14 [19 310140-M15 | M8 | 30 | 25 | 5,5 | 12 30,31
310239-M29 [M10| 40 | 17 | 8,5| 14 |23,24,71 852006-M29 [M5 | 10| 10 [ 3,5| 10 |33
LWNUNbKK
STUDS
| Il 1} | 1 1}
d | da |16 d d | 1] h] b
216262-M29 | M10x1 |[M10x1,5|35[15| 18 |3
216284-M29 | M12x1,75[M12x1,25/40| 20| 30 (69
216344-M29 | M10x1,5 | M10x1 |75|15|20 |3
216364-M29 M12  [M12x1,25|75(20] 30 |69
216526-M29 | M8x1,25 | M8x1 |[22|16] 16 |52
310420-12 M16x1 |M16x1,5|25|30| 30 |11
310423-M29 | M10x1,5 | M10x1 [28]|16]20 17,45,52,
54,55,56
216233-M129 | Mex1.25 | Mex1 |18]12]15 23,2425, 310437-1 M10x1 | M10x1 |27]|12|22 |47
74,75 310438-M2 |M12x1,75M12x1,25/92|28| 22 |43
216234-M29 | M8x1,25 | M8x1 |20|14]|16 |69 310443-N M10x1,5 |M10x1,5 | 28|20 20 (47
216235-M29 | M8x1,25 | M8x1 |22[12|15 (50 310460-M29 | M8x1,25 | M8x1 |[25|12|18 |24
216258-M29 | M10x1,5 | M10x1 |25|15| 18 |64,65,68 852301 M10x1,25| M10x2 |30|20 [22,5(39
216259-M29 | M10x1,5 | M10x1 | 28|16/ 20 |55,56 459536 1005 M6x1 M6x1 |20]|12|15 [28,36

- 167 -




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

BUHTbI

SCREWS
| Il ] | Il i
d|l 1] ] n]D d |1 [ ][n]|D
Q -t - N 1 | _
Lo
h N | N
220048-M29 | M4 | 6 | 6 |3,2 [7,0]16 852364-M15 Msx1 18 [ - | - | - [32,33
220086-M29 | M5 | 30 | 30 [3,5 [ 85 |65
220116-NM2__ | M6 | 42 | 18 4,2 | 10 | 62,66
852378 M6 | 16 [ 16 [6,0 [ 9,0 |36
852380-M15 | M6 | 25 | 25 |6,0 | 9,0 [ 32,33
852381-M15 | M6 | 50 | 18 |6,0 | 9,0 [ 32,33 o —Fo|-fo—— oL -
Lo
Q- - h [
) 310952-M15 | M8x2 [15,0(12,0] 4,0 [ 12 |38, 39
h
[
311200-M129 | M8 | 19 [154] 3,6 | 13 | 30, 31, 38 Q b — ~
4594146081 M5 | 14 | 14 | 25| 9,2 |54
h [
Q =34 - ——— 4 ~3
852350-M15 | M6 |30 | - | 4 | 10 [32,33
o 852372 M6 | 35| - [35| 8 |32,33
h N 21.6
310611-M15 | M6 | 16 | 16 | 6,0[ 9,0 [ 32,33 Qo g+ ————————— ~
310611-M29 | M6 | 16 | 16 | 6,0 9,0 | 36 e
310612-M15 | M6 | 50 | 18 | 6,0 | 9,0 | 32,33 T |
310600115 | M6 | 25 [ 25| 6 | 9 [32,33
Q I.I._I .............. -
o -4 t--—44—-——=—=—-- 3
Lo
h [
h | Lo
[
852369-M29 | M10x1| 8 | 5 |4 | 15 |32,33
310704-M29 | M10 | 14 | 11 | 50(135|38
311253-M15 | Mex1| 7 | 5 35| 12 |49 852384 | M5 | 8 | 8 [55] 7 [38

- 168 -




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

d | H]S
d
N
74 j N
A\ W\ /
N7
I_ T m 1
250508-1129 | M6 | 5 | 10 |28.32.33,36,38
250510-M29 | M8 | 6 | 14 |59
250511-1115 | Mex1 | 6 | 13 |32.33
250511-M29 | Mex1 | 6 | 13 |23:2425,50,52,69,
74.75
250512-115 M0 | 8 | 17 [1247
250512-M29 | _M10 | 8 | 17 |74.75
3.17,45,52,54 .55
250513-M29 | M10x1 | 8 | 17 |21749:92,54,55,
X 56,64,68

250515-M2 | M12x1,25| 10 | 19 [43

250515-M29 |M12x1,25| 10 | 19 [73,75

250517-M2 | M10x1,25| 8,4 | 17 |27,39

250608-IM15 M6 5 | 10 |39

250610-1129 M8 1,25 4 |16

250615-M2 |M12x1,25] 7 | 19 |20

250615-M29 |M12x1,25| 7 | 19 | 64,65

250634-M15 | M14x1,5 | 8 | 22 [30,31

250636-M29 | M16x1,5 | 8 | 24 |60
250638-1129 M20 16 | 30 [54
250659-M29 | M22x1,5 | 10 | 32 |73
250661-MM2 M24x2 | 10 | 36 |21
292103 M5 4 8 |32
311401-M2 M22 11 | 32 |54,55,56
311408-M2 M16x1,5 [ 13 | 24 [11
311412-M2 M27x2 | 12| 46 [10
311423-I15 M16x1,5 | 16 | 24 [4,5
311448-M15 M10x1 5 [ 14 |36
311511-M15 M12x1 5 | 17 (32,33
311512-115 M16x1 5 | 22 |32
311516-MM2 M12x1 8 [ 191
311808-I12 M24x1,5 | 8 | 36 [20,27
311901-M2 M10x1,25| 8 | 17 |44
45 9556 1057 M10 8 | 17 |21
45 9556 1060 M12 6 [ 19 |69
852510 M5 4 8 |33
318-85283 M3 3 | 10 [36
318-85302 M3 3 1 10 |33

852920 | me [21]10]3233

FAVKU
NUTS

- 169 -

311710-129 | M39 |14 |35 | 63

d
AN
&
H
251086-M29 | M5 | 4 [ 10 | 65
| Il i
d [D[ 1w ]|n

852505-M15 | M18x1,5 | 25 [21,2] - | 6 |49

= 7

311810-M2 | M7ox2 | 95| 15 | 10 | - | 63,67




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

FAVKU (MpogonxeHue)
NUTS (Continued)

d |H|lh]s d |H|lnh]s
|
[ .
i
A1 —t—— 1 — - 44— — .1 |~ |- |
_ 7
J N ; _
S S
H H
312103-M29 [M10x1,25[ 15 | 11 | 19 |20 314721-M29 [M14x1,5 [ 20 [ 10| 19 | 23,25
WAWEBI
WASHERS
| Il 1] | | ]l
D d | s D d S
312472-N34 | 23,0 | 12,0 | 03 |4
D 312475-N34 | 32 | 225 | 20 |3
. 312480-M2_| 220 | 7,0 | 3,9 62,66
|
o~ m 312482-N34 | 142 | 102 | 15 [31919.23.24.25,
! 26,36,46,48,71
! 312497-M2 | 37,0 | 25 | 1,5 [20
d 312630-M | 24,0 | 20,3 | 1,5 |30,38,39,54
312630-N34 | 24,0 | 203 | 15 |46
252002-M29 | 9,00 | 4,30 | 1,0 [46 31263212 | 300 | 155 | 30 M
312647-M2 | 22,0 | 32,0 |53,0[21,53
252004-N29 | 125 | 64 | 1.4 [17,24,71
312658-M2 | 142 | 10,2 | 1,5 [27
252005-N2 | 175 | 84 | 1.4 |14,47,69.71,72
312668-N1 | 29,0 | 21,0 | 05 |14
252005-M29 | 17,5 | 84 | 1,4 |517,48,54,58
312670-N29 | 11 | 7,4 | 50 |23,24,25
252006-N2 | 21,0 | 10,5 | 2,0 [60
37 566460 312672-M | 24,0 | 12,2 | 4,0 [20
252006129 | 21,0 | 105 | 20 |, =000 312672-M29 | 24,0 | 122 | 40 [52
252007-2_| 21 | 125 | 2.0 |69.75 P B B I
252016-NM2 | 28 | 14,5 | 3,0 |3 : :
312700-M15 | 160 | 85 | 2.0 [32.33.30
252017-N2_| 30 | 165 | 3 [26
852203 109 | 63 | 1,538
252038-M29 | 220 | 84 | 2,0 [74
852204 120 | 84 | 1532333949
312300-M2 | 24,0 | 10,5 | 3,0 [12,45,47
852205 14,0 | 103 | 155 [32,33,39
312304-N | 355 | 21,0 | 45 |3
852206 19,0 | 143 | 15 |38
312310-N34 | 21,0 | 125 | 15 |20
852212 206 | 162 | 1,5 [28,36,39
312316-M29 | 28 | 12,56 | 3,0 [27
sozents (200 T 65 T o5 o6 852606-N15 | 450 | 26,5 | 04 |38
‘ _ 73249506 852621-M15 | 28,0 | 20,5 | 0,6 [49
312326-M34 | 19,0 | 14,2 | 1,5 |0 5500 e0,50, 852632-M | 265 | 22 | 15 [43
48,57,58,69,71
852021 10 | 65 | 04 (36
31233311 25 | 162 | 2 69 31885418 | 7,8 | 43 | 05|36
312336-M34 | 39 | 331 | 2 |62,66 : : :
312347-M15 | 18,0 | 12,2 | 0,8 32,33
312347-M29 | 18,0 | 12,2 | 08 [14,16
312357-1__| 11,9 | 81 | 1,0 |16
312359-N29 | 11,5 | 81 | 1,0 |16 777 P
312370-N15 | 11,0 | 65 | 0,8 |36
312370-M29 | 11,0 | 6,5 | 0,8 [32,33 «» d
312382-M | 26,0 | 22,0 | 1,0 |58 D
312392-N2 | 33,0 | 225 | 1,56 [ 11,70
312399-N2 | 30,0 | 165 | 50 |45
312434-M134 | 16 | 10,5 | 1,0 |45
312439-115 | 40,0 | 21,5 | 05 |38
31247201 | 23,0 | 12,0 | 03 |57 3124711 | 148 | 93 [ 07 [ 43,44

-170 -




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

LWWAWBbI (MpogonxeHue)
WASHERS (Continued)

252134112 | 101 | 61 | 2,0 |19,23,24,25,50 51
2521341129 | 101 | 61 | 2,0 |28,32,33,36,38,71
3,5.10,13,14,15,
17,19,21,23,24,
252135-M2 | 131 | 81 | 2,5 [2>36:3947.48,
50,51,52,54,55,
56,57,58,59,60,
62,69,71,73,74,75
3,12,14,16,17,20,
252136-M2 | 17,1 | 10,1 | 3,5 |+°046:92.54.55,
56,59,60,62,64,
65,66,68,75
252137-M2 | 2041 | 12,1 | 40 |>1417:60.62,64,
65,69,73,75,77
252138-N12 | 232 | 142 | 45 [3,26,77
252139-M2 | 26,3 | 16,3 | 50 |60,66
252154-N2 | 101 | 641 | 1.4 |57
252154-M120 | 101 | 61 | 1.4 |28,32,33,36
252155-M2 | 131 | 81 | 1,0 |16,31,39
252156-M2 | 16,1 | 10,1 | 2,0 |10,39,48
252160-N2 | 31,5 | 205 | 4,0 |54
459816 6046| 17,1 | 101 | 35 |26
| Il 1]
D d | h
d
Rl D
312327-M 24 [ 185 | 15 | 3638
3127681 27 | 162 | 2 | 3039

-171 -

S
312502-M29 | 60 46 | 28 [15]22
312510-M2 46 36 | 25 |15]21
|
|
_
_ 7
_ /]
di S
312529-N115 | - | - |85 ]05]30 31
d;
%
S 3
31221212 | - | 36 [ 25| 1 |69
\
S
312534-n2 | - | 16 [102]12]3
i
_
« d
D
312466-M2 | 25 | 13 | - [44]43




LIAMBBbI (MpoaomkeHue) 3AKINEMKU
WASHERS (Continued) RIVERTS

257257-12 10 22 34 | 20 | 60

N 313020-M2 8,0 33 2,7 | 16 | 60

rPYnnAa m

CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

LNUHTBI
COTTER PINS
312580-M15 | 60 | 46 [275] 1210 I I I
S d | I
[
Q| L
N
%) > ™
312515129 | 16 | 105 | - [ 25]3 2580125 | 18 12 32,33
258039-M29 27 20 4,17,69
258071-M29 | 46 45 14
Vo 258072-M29 | 46 50 63
1m_ J B
=
S
297575-M29 5,6 42 |48,50,51,65
[
=
................ |~+||||||
258250-M29C| 1,2 100 |68
258253-M29 1,2 175 |14
258296-M2 1,6 600 |70
312579-M29 | - | 105 | - [ 1089 258298 1,8 650 |69

-172 -



rPYnnAa m

CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

WTUSTHI NANbLbI
DOWEL PINS PINS
| Il 1} | I 1}
d I I | b| d | n
| [ |
n_w a - g ~
d
| |
h [
258364-112 8 16 47
258623-12 5 8 70
258637-12 6 10 71
258639-115 6 16 30,31,39 260003-MM15 | 18 5 1,8 |30,31
313407-M29 10 25 64,65,68 317849-M 34 6 | 1,5 |32
313410-M 12 25 3 852780-M15 | 30 6 | 1,5 (33
3AMNYLKU
BLANK PLUGS
| I 1} | I 1}
D | s | R D _ S
()
s Y
D
S
313933-M 30 17 8,9
313934-N 28 1 4,5
260310-1129 26 2 32 | 64,65, 68 313992-M 35 11 4,5
260316-MN2 20 2 60 |60 313955-M15 17,1 10,5 32, 33
NPOBKU
PLUGS
| 1l 1} | 1l ]}
d I | h | D d | 1 | n D
d
| h [
262513112 TV w1 101 17 13 316135-1M2 K 3/8” 12 | 9,0 | 9,0 [15,62,66
316169-M2 K 3/8” 12 | 8 | 11 |5051 316139-M2 K1/2" 14 | 8,0 |90 |16
316185-M2 M24x2 | 18 | 8 | 12 |51 262522-M2 K1/4” | 20 | 14,5| 19 |64,65,68

-173 -




CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

rPYnnAa m

MPOBKMU (MpoponxeHue)
PLUGS (Continued)

| 1l ]| | 1 1]
d | 1 [ n] s d | I [di][h]s
d
Vs
P
N1~
h LS | h
316121-M29 | k14" | 13 | 5 | 14 | 346 2161987129 | KM | - | - 160] - 134
j 50,62 459933 1201 K 1/8” - -9 -89
7 \
i 21 {0
i |6 w/ \— SN
i RN h l LS |
316184-M29 [M10x1,25) 11 | 5 | 5 [ 14| 26,46
/ i 2N\
316101-1 | K18 | 15 | 85| - |3 \ \ J
—_—f— e — . ] - — Id -
. /
.//h é | r
\N— 1.‘\
h [ S
Iu. .......... — k 1
316104-M29 | M12 | 10 | - | 7 [17]62
|—— 316126-M15 | M16x1,5| 16 | - | 6 | 22 |38
L 316133-M29 |M22x15] 10 | - | 6 |27 |3
316172-1129 | M16x1,5] 11 | - | 10 | 24 |64,65,68
316180-M2 | M24x2 | 15 | - [12]32 13,69
316105-M20 | k18" | - [25] - [4562 316187-M29 | M14x1,5| 95 | - | 6 | 1257
MPECC-MACIIEHKA YronbHUK
GREASE CUPS ELBOW
| 1l ]| | Il 1]
d | & [ s
, d
& -/ ()
N (
..... = A )
L\ </
314537-N 1/4” [16x1,5[23,5] 27 | 15
&@aﬂmoom_ K1/8"| 45° _ 12 _mo 314537-M34 | 1/4” [16x1,5|23,5| 27 | 50, 51

-174 -




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

LUMOHKUA CETMEHTHbIE
CIRCULAR KEYS

d | b | h
d
T 1 1
!
_ -~
_
_
314000-1 54 10 13 | 63,67
314001-M 51 8 135 | 63,67
314003 13 3 5 | 3233
314004-129 | 28 6 12 | 60
314006-M2 32 10 14 | 89
314008-M2 22 6 95 | 7.32
314019-M 16 4 6,5 | 3839
852800 19 5 75 | 38
852802 20 5 8 | 39
45 9824 0265 25 5 10 | 67
459824 6257| 16 3 65 | 14,31
459824 6263| 28 6 12 | 54
45 9824 6266| 22 6 9.0 | 10,21,5556
XOMYTHUKM
CLIPS
| | ]|
d | b | 1
d
[k _f_
i | B B L————— -
_ &
-~
_ [
316205- - ; - a7
316215- 6,4 10 282 | 48,50,51,65
| 1 ]
d | d | 1
d;
L
AL !
_ N
RS
..... k-
|
_ b
288026-M129 | 85 | 6 | 16 |65

-175 -

LUTYLEPbI
PIPE UNIONS

314681-M29 | 1/4" [14x1,5] 35 | 19 | 14,48,57,58

KNAMEPbDI
CLEATS
| Il il
d | & | 1 |b
gw;
di/| |
|
|
b
315455-1M29 15 17 44 27 | 48,58
315484-1129 6 1 20 16 | 23,24,25

315352-1129

15| 13

48

315492-1M29

23




rPYnnAa m

CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

BBEPTbILUN

SCREW STOPPERS
I ! 1] I ! ]|
d [ d [ Ik d [ D [ 1
) ,
) - =] -
Q H—-—— e -3
[
NQ : 4
/ [
316603-M29] M10x1 [18x1,5[19,5] 0,8 | 14 [22,9] 45
316617-M29|M16x1,5M24x15) 25 | 2 | 16| 30 | 30,39 316608-N29 | M8 |m16x15| 14 |3,17
MY®TA KOHYCHAS HWUNNENb
CONE COUPLING NIPPLE
I ! 1] I ! ]]
D | | 1 d | d [I1]sS

d
D

314802 | 13 | 10 | o |48 314650-M29 | M10 [M12x1,25| 37| 14| 23,24, 25

- 176 -



fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

HOMEPHOW YKA3ATENb

NUMERICAL INDEX

Ne petanu Ne puc. Ne petanu Ne puc. Ne petanu Ne puc.
Part Ne Fig Ne Part Ne Fig Ne Part Ne Fig Ne
236HE-1000016 1 7601.1002311 3 236-1003290-B 50
7601.1000016 2a 7601.1002312-B3 3 236-1003290- I 50
236BE2-1000017 2 236-1002314-b 3 236-1003290- A 50
236HE2-1000019 1a 236-1002315 3 236-1003291-B 50
236-1000102-B62 8,9 236-1002318 3 236-1003291- T 50
236-1000102-62-P1 8.9 236-1002333 3 236-1003292 50
236-1000102-62-P2 8,9 236-1002402 5 236-1003330 4
236-1000102-62-P3 8,9 238H-1002402 3,13 7511.1003330 5
236-1000102-62-P4 8,9 238H-1002402-b 3 7511.1003331 5
236-1000102-62-P5 8,9 236-1002404 3,517 7511.1003436 5
236-1000102-62-P6 8,9 7511.1003012 5 238[-1003500 4
236-1000104-B2 8,9 236-1003013 4 238[0-1003523-b 4
236-1000104-B2-P1 8,9 7511.1003013 5 238[-1003524 4
236-1000104-B2-P2 8,9 7511.1003014 5 236-1004002-A3 6
236-1000104-B2-P3 8.9 7511.1003016 3 236-1004002-A4 6
236-1000104-B2-P4 8,9 7511.1003016-B 3 7511.1004002 7
236-1000104-B2-P5 8,9 7511.1003017 3 238b6-1004005 6
236-1000104-B2-P6 8,9 236-1003108-b 4 238b6-1004005-10 6
236HE-1000107 8 7511.1003108 5 238HB-1004005-A3 6
7601.1000107 8 7511.1003110 4,5 238HB-1004005-A4 6
7601.1000107-10 9 236-1003112-B 4 7511.1004005-01 7
236-1001020-A3 3 7511.1003112 5 7511.1004005-10 7
236H-1002011-4 3 236-1003113 4 238b6-1004008 6
236H-1002011-E 3 236-1003114-B 50,51 238HB-1004015-b4 6
236H-1002011-K2 3 236-1003114-B2 4 7511.1004015-01 7
236H-1002012-I" 3 7511.1003115 5 7511.1004015-10 7
236HE2-1002012 3 236-1003210 4 236-1004020 6
7601. 1002012 3 236[-1003212 4 7511.1004020 7
236H-1002015-4 3 7511.1003212-10 5 236-1004022-b 6
236H-1002015-E 3 7511.1003212-20 5 7511.1004022 7
236H-1002015-12 3 7511.1003212-30 5 236-1004025-B 6
236-1002021-A5 6 7511.1003212-40 5 236-1004030-b 6
7511.1002021-01 7 7511.1003213 5 7511.1004030 7
236-1002023 6,7 2380-1003214-b 4 236-1004032-A3 6
236-1002024-A 6,7 2380-1003215-b 4 7511.1004032 7
236-1002040 6,7 236-1003244-A 4 236-1004034 6
236-1002255-B4 3 236-1003257 4 7511.1004034 7
236-1002258-A3 3 236-1003260-b 4 236-1004035-B 6
238b6-1002261-b 3 7511.1003260 5 7511.1004035 7
238b-1002264-b 3 236-1003262 4 236-1004038-b 6
238AK-1002265 3 7511.1003264 5 7511.1004038 7
238AK-1002266 3 7511.1003265 18 236-1004045-63 6
236-1002272 3 236-1003270 4 7511.1004045-01 7
236-1002282-b 3 7511.1003270 5 236-1004050-B3 6
236-1002283-A 3 236-1003272 4 7511.1004050-01 7
7601.1002310 3 204A-1003278 4 7511.1004052-11 7

=177 -




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

HOMEPHOW YKA3ATEIb (MpogonxeHue)
NUMERICAL INDEX (Continued)

Ne petanu Ne puc. Ne petanu Ne puc. Ne petanu Ne puc.
Part Ne Fig Ne Part Ne Fig Ne Part Ne Fig Ne
236-1004055-12 6,7 236-1006026-A 10 7511.1008025 12
236-1004058-B 8,9 7511.1006026 10 7511.1008026 12
236-1004062-62 6,7 840.1006026-10 6 2389-1008027 12
236-1004063-62 6,7 236-1006037-A 10 7511.1008042 12
236-1004110-b 7 236-1006037-AP1 10 7511.1008043 12
236HE-1005009 8 7511.1006200 10 238HB-1008054 12
7601.1005009 8 7511.1006214 10 236BE-1008058 12
7601.1005009-10 9 236-1006236-b 10 238HB-1008088-A 12
236H-1005015 8 236-1007010-B 11 236H-1008480 12
7601.1005015 8 236-1007010-B2 11 236H-1008482 12
7601.1005015-10 9 7511.1007010 11 240H-1008504 12
236-1005026-b 8,9 236-1007015-B4 11 240H-1008510 12
238B6-1005030 8,9 236-1007015-B5 11 236-1009010-B3 13
201-1005034-65 3 236-1007015-B6 11 236-1009010-2 13
236-1005042 8,9 7511.1007020 11 236-1009010-U 13
236-1005043 8,9 236-1007021-A 11 236-1009012-B62 13
7601.1005052 9 236-1007024-B 11 236-1009040-A3 13
236-1005055 8,9 7511.1007025 11 201-1009042-b 13, 69
236-1005056-A 8,9 236-1007026-b 11 2386-1011014-A 14
236HE-1005061-b 8 236-1007028-A 11 238b-1011015-b 14
2381-1005061-b2 9 236-1007032-BP 4,5 238b-1011018-b 14
7601.1005061 9 236-1007091-B2 11 238b6-1011019-b 14
7511.1005062 9 236-1007103-A 11 238B6-1011030 14
201-1005066 8 236-1007118-B 11 238b6-1011034 14
236-1005115-K 8,9 236-1007144-B2 11 238b6-1011040 14
236-1005125-b 8,9 7511.1007144 11 238b-1011048 14
7511.1005127 8,9 236-1007146-B2 11 238B6-1011050 14
7511.1005132 8,9 7511.1007146 11 238b6-1011054 14
7511.1005137 8,9 236-1007148-b 11 240-1011055 14
236-1005140-B 3 236-1007176-A2 11 2064-1011055-A 16
238-1005143-B 3 236-1007180 1 238b-1011056 14
236-1005152-I" 3 7511.1007180 11 240-1011057 14
236-1005159 3 236-1007186 11 238b-1011058 14
236-1005160-A4 3 201-1007190 11 238B6-1011060 14
201-1005169 8,9 7511.1007190 11 238b6-1011065 14
236-1005169 8,9 201-1007194 11 206[1-1011066 14,16,50,51
236-1005170-B 8,9 236-1007194-A 11 238b6-1011069 14
236-1005171-B 8,9 7511.1007199 11 236-1011073 14
236-1005178-A 3 236-1007236 11 240-1011085 57
236-1005180-A 3 236-1007242 11 238b6-1011098 14
236-1005181 3 236-1007244 11 236-1011202-A 14
236-1005183-4 8,9 236-1007246 11 236-1011208-B 14
240-1005582-b 52 236-1007247-b 11 236-1011217-B3 14
240-1005586 14,15,57,71 236-1007248 11 238b6-1011230 14
236-1006015-"2 10 236-1007262 4,5 236-1011296 5,14
7601.1006015 10 236H-1008022 12 2389-1011300-A 14

-178 -




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

HOMEPHOW YKA3ATEIb (MpogonxeHue)

NUMERICAL INDEX (Continued)

Ne petanu Ne puc. Ne petanu Ne puc. Ne petanu Ne puc.
Part Ne Fig Ne Part Ne Fig Ne Part Ne Fig Ne
204A-1011310-B 14 7511.1014262 18 7511.1029154 22
204A-1011318-b 14 236-1014272 3,13 236-1029172 21
238b-1011350-b 14 236HM-1014272 3 236-1029240-b 21
236-1011358-A 14,35 840.1014576 40 238b6-1029240 22
840.1011364 17 840.1014576-10 40 236-1029264-I" 21
204-1011368 17 201.1015624 3 7511.1029264 22
204T-1011370-b 17 240-1017067-B 16 236-1029265 21
204-1011371 15,17 238H-1017150 48 236-1029268-I" 21
236-1011380 14 238H-1017153 48 7511.1029268 22
236-1011398-I" 14 238I1-1017156 48 236-1029274 21
236-1011398-4 14 238H-1017216 48 840.1029274-10 22
236-1011400-E 14 238H-1017243 48 240-1029284-B 9,21
236H-1011426 15 240-1017286 16 236-1029286-62 21
236H-1011428 15 240-1017291 16 236-1029300-b 21
238H-1011432 15 240-1017292 16 238b6-1029438 22
7511.1011442 15 240-1017293-b2 16 7511.1029590 22
7511.1011445 15 240-1017294-b 16 7511.1104306-10 24
238-1011520-b 15 240-1017298 16 7511.1104306-20 24
238b6-1012010-b 16 238H-1017318 48 236-1104308-0 23
238b6-1012020-B 16 236-1022815 19 236HE-1104308 25
840.1012038-12 16 236-1022826-b 19 7511.1104308-10 24
840.1012039-14 16 238-1022840 19 7511.1104308-20 24
840.1012040-12 16 236-1028010 20 236-1104310-I 23
840.1012040-14 16 236-1028020-b 20 236HE-1104310 25
840.1012051-10 16 236-1028031-A2 20 7511.1104310-10 24
236-1012058 16 236-1028122 20 7511.1104310-20 24
236-1012067 14 236-1028160 20 236-1104312-I 23
238b6-1012077-62 16 236-1028162 20 236HE-1104312 25
840.1012083-10 16 236-1028180 20 236HE2-1104312-b 24
236-1012100 16 236-1028184 20 236HE2-1104312-B 24
840.1012127-10 16 236-1028224 53,73 236-1104314-I 23
236H-1013600-b 17 236-1028238 20 236HE-1104314 25
236H-1013620-b 17 236-1028242 20 236HE2-1104314-B 24
236H-1013622-b 17 236-1028246 20 236HE2-1104314-" 24
236H-1013630 17 236-1028250 20 236-1104316-I 23
236H-1013650 17 236-1029034 21 236HE-1104316 25
238b-1013682 17 236-1029116-A 10 236HE2-1104316-b 24
236H-1013710-b 17 7511.1029116 10 236HE2-1104316-B 24
238b6-1013724 17 7511.1029120 22 236-1104318-I" 23
238b-1013726 17 236-1029122-A 21 236HE-1104318 25
236H-1013732-A 17 7511.1029122 22 236HE2-1104318-B 24
238B6-1013740 17 236-1029123 21 236HE2-1104318-I" 24
7511.1014094 18 7511.1029123 22 236-1104320-I 23
236-1014104 18 7511.1029135 22 236HE-1104320 25
240-1014120 18 7511.1029139 22 236HE2-1104320-b 24
7511.1014146 18 236-1029154-B 21 236HE2-1104320-B 24

-179 -




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

HOMEPHOW YKA3ATEIb (MpogonxeHue)
NUMERICAL INDEX (Continued)

Ne petanu Ne puc. Ne petanu Ne puc. Ne petanu Ne puc.
Part Ne Fig Ne Part Ne Fig Ne Part Ne Fig Ne
236-1104334 23 240-1104459 23,23,25 33.1106322 29
240-1104336-b 48 840.1105010 26 236-1106324-I 28
240-1104337 23,48 840.1105015 26 236-1106342 28
236-1104340-I 23 840.1105050 26 33.1112342 29
236HE-1104340 25 840.1105084 26 33.1106350-01 29
7511.1104340-10 24 840.1028087 26 332.1106352 35
7511.1104340-20 24 840.1105402 26 33.1106356 29
7511.1104342 23,24,25 840.1105406 26 33.1106376-10 29
240-1104343 24 840.1105408 26 33.1106377 29
7511.1104344 23,24,25 840.1105412 26 33.1106379 29
240-1104344-A 24 323.1106010 29 33.1106920 29
7511.1104345 23,24,25 332.1106090 29 236H-1109010 27
236-1104346-B 23,24 332.1106091 29 236H-1109030 27
236-1104346-B2 25 332.1106094 29 236-1109045-A 45
236HE2-1104346 24 236-1106210-A2 28 236H-1109048 27
240-1104350 23,24,25,71 236-1106213-b 28 236H-1109080 27
236HE-1104352 25 33.1106222 28,29 236H-1109436 27
236-1104354-b 23,24 236-1106228 28 236H-1109448 27
236-1104358-b 23,24 236-1106232 28 236H-1109577 27
240-1104358 24,25 236-1106234-A 28 807.1110020 30
7511.1104359 23,24,25 33.1106234-10 29 84.1110022 31
240-1104368 23,24,25 236-1106240 28 807.1110022 30
236-1104370-b 23,24,25 33.1106240 35 32.1110024 34
7511.1104370 24 236-1106242 28.35 33.1110025 34
236HE2-1104373-b 24 42.1106244-10 28 33.1110026 34
236-1104384-I" 23 33.1106244 35 236-1110040-A2 30
236HE-1104384 25 33.1106245-10 35 333.1110040-20 35
2386M-1104384 24 236-1106246 28 236-1110042 30,31
7511.1104384-10 24 33.1106248 35 236-1110045 30
240-1104390-b 36 236-1106256 28 33.1110045-02 35
236-1104422- 23 236-1106264 28 236-1110046-b 30
236HE-1104422 25 33.1106264 29 333.1110046 35
236HE2-1104422 24 33.1106268 29 33.1110047-01 35
236HE2-1104422-b 24 236-1106272 28 236-1110049 30,31
236-1104426- 23 33.1106272 29 33.1110049 35
236HE-1104426 25 236-1106276 28 236-1110051-B 30,31
236HE2-1104426 24 33.1106276 29 33.1110056-01 35
236HE2-1104426-b 24 240-1106285 28 236-1110060-A3 30
236-1104429 26 33.1106285 29 60.1110060-02 31
236-1104430 23,24,25 236-1106288-B 28 33.1110060 35
7511.1104433 24 236-1106292-E 28 60.1110062-02 30,31
7511.1104434 24 236-1106298-E 28 33.1110062 35
236-1104440 23,24,25 236-1106306-b 28 236-1110065-b 30
236-1104441 23,24,25 332.1106311 29 60.1110065 31
236-1104457-b 23,24,25 236-1106314-B 28 33.1110065-11 34
240-1104458 23,24,25,71 332.1106316-01 29 236-1110066 32

- 180 -




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

HOMEPHOW YKA3ATENb (Mpopomkexue)
NUMERICAL INDEX (Continued)

Ne getanu Ne puc. Ne getanm Ne puc. Ne getanu Ne puc.

et Fig N Part Ne Fig Ne Part Ne Fig Ne
236-1110067 30,31 236-1110372-b 32,33 236-1110476-b 32
175.1110070-10 33 236-1110376 32,33 236T-1110476-b 33
175.1110072 33 423.1110378 36 33.1110476 34
60.1110080 32,33 60.1110380-01 32 236-1110479 28
33.1110080-10 34 6007.1110380-01 33 236-1110482 32
236-1110088 32,33 236-1110390 32 236-1110490 32,33
33.1110088 34 236T-1110390 33 60.1110492-10 32
236-1110089 32,33 236-1110392 32 8077.1110492 33
33.1110089 34 236T-1110392 33 60.1110498-01 32,33
32.1110094 34 236-1110394 32 236-1110499-A3 32,33
333.1110128-30 35 236-1110396 32 33.1110505 34
60.1110129 32,33 236T-1110396 33 236-1110512 30,31
333.1110129-31 35 33.1110396-01 34 333.1110515-30 35
175.1110130 32,33 236-1110398 32 236-1110516-63 30,31
60.1110132 32,33 236T-1110398 33 333.1110516-30 35
236-1110134-b 32 238HB-1110406-A2 32 236-1110517-b2 30,31
236T-1110134-b 33 175.1110406-10 33 33.1110517-10 35
236-1110136-b 32,33 423.1110412 32 236-1110518-b 30,31
236-1110151 32 175.1110412 33 33.1110519-10 35
236T-1110151 33 33.1110412-10 34 236-1110521 30,31
236-1110154-A 32,33 33.1110414 32 33.1110521 35
332.1110154-10 35 175.1110414 33 236-1110532 30,31,35
333.1110160-21 34 421.1110414 33 332.1110544 34
33.1110161-10 34 2406-1110416 32,33 236-1110558-B 30,31
33.1110162 34 33.1110416 34 33.1110596 34
33.1110163-10 34 60.1110418 33 33.1110618 35
333.1110164-30 34 33.1110420 34 33.1110620 35
33.1110172-21 34 236-1110433 32 33.1110622 35
33.1110174-10 34 175.1110433-10 33 33.1110624 35
33.1110176 34 60.1110438 32,33 333.1110670-30 35
33.1110177-01 34 60.1110441-01 32,33 333.1110672-30 35
32.1110184 34 60.1110448 32,33 3321.1110676 40
236-1110200 32 333.1110448-20 34 33.1110682 35
175.1110200 33 60.1110449 32,33 33.1110684 35
60.1110220-02 32,33 807.1110454-02 32 333.1110700-20 37
60.1110223-02 33 423.1110454-01 33 333.1110704-20 37
175.1110227 32,33 60.1110462 32 333.1110706-21 37
236-1110262 32,33 90.1110462-10 33 333.1110707-30 37
175.1110263-10 33 333.1110462-20 34 333.1110708 37
60.1110266 33 175.1110463 31 333.1110710-30 37
175.1110300 31 60.1110466 32,33 333.1110712-20 37
175.1110304 31 33.1110466 34 333.1110714-30 37
333.1110312 37 60.1110467-30 32 333.1110715 37
175.1110320 31 33.1110467 34 333.1110716 37
33.1110321-02 35 175.1110467 33 333.1110717 37
33.1110326 35 33.1110469 40 333.1110718 37

-181 -




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

HOMEPHOW YKA3ATEJb (MpoaonxeHue)
NUMERICAL INDEX (Continued)

Ne geTtanu Ne puc. Ne getanu Ne puc. Ne getanu Ne puc.
RAHE Fig Na Part Ne Fig Ne Part Ne Fig Ne
333.1110719 37 423.1110925-10 36 42.1111065 39
333.1110720-20 37 423.1110927-11 36 33.1111067 42
333.1110722-20 37 423.1110930 36 33.1111069 42
333.1110724 37 423.1110932 36 175.1111072 39
333.1110725 37 33.1110949 34 337.1111072-21 40
333.1110730-31 37 33.1110952 34 60.1111074-30 38
333.1110732-31 37 33.1110954 34 337.1111074 40
333.1110733 37 33.1110958 34 337.1111076 40
333.1110734-31 37 333.1110984 37 421111077 39
333.1110736-31 37 133.1111005 39 78.1111077 40
333.1110740 37 133.1111005-10 39 42.1111078 39
333.1110742 37 135.1111005 39 78.1111078 40
333.1110744 37 604.1111005-10 38 42.1111079 39
333.1110750 37 607.1111005-10 38 78.1111079 40
333.1110754 37 323.1111005-10 40 33.1111079-01 40
333.1110755 37 324.1111005-10 40 42.1111080 39
333.1110756 37 323.1111020 40 42.1111082 39
333.1110757 37 60.1111021-30 38 236M-1111083-A 38
421.1110786-10 36 175.1111021 39 60.1111086 38
421.1110800 36 323.1111025 40 42.1111087 39
421.1110802 36 60.1111027 38 42.1111090 39
421.1110826-20 36 323.1111028 40 337.1111090 40
421.1110828-11 36 236-1111032 30,38 78.1111097 40
421.1110830 36 17.1111032 39 32.1111098 40
423.1110860-10 36 33.1111032 40 901.1111102 38
423.1110860-20 36 42.1111032 39 33.1111108 38
423.1110860-50 36 236M-1111034-A 38 17.1111110 39
423.1110866 36 60.1111036 38 337.1111110 40
421.1110869 36,39 323.1111039-01 40 60.1111113-10 38
421.1110878-01 36 324.1111039 40 171111114 39
423.1110880-10 36 236-1111040 38 337.1111114 40
421.1110881 36 337.1111041 42 17.1111115 39
421.1110882 36 236-1111042-A 38,39 33.111117-01 40
423.1110893 36 33.1111042 40 60.1111118-20 38
421.1110894 36 42.1111046 39 17.1111118 39
421.1110895 36 33.1111047-20 40 337.1111118 40
421.1110897 36 33.1111054 42 60.1111120 38
421.1110898 36 135.1111055 39 236-1111122 38
421.1110899 36 323.1111055 40 337.1111122-01 40
421.1110901 36 323.1111056-30 40 171111124 39
421.1110905 36 33.1111058 37 337.1111124 40
421.1110905-10 36 323.1111059-10 40 33.1111126 40
421.1110905-20 36 236-1111060-b 38 17.1111129 39
423.1110921 36 60.1111062 38 175.1111130-01 39,41
423.1110923 36 42.1111063-10 39 17.1111132-02 41
423.1110924 36 236-1111064-b 38 17.1111133-10 41

-182 -




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

HOMEPHOW YKA3ATEJb (MpoaonxeHue)
NUMERICAL INDEX (Continued)

Ne petanu Ne puc. Ne petanu Ne puc. Ne petanu Ne puc.
RAe Fig Ne Part Ne Fig Ne Part Ne Fig Ne
421111134 41 14.1111224 41 236-1111620-b 3
421111135 41 323.1111224 42 236BbE-1111620 3
332.1111135 42 236-1111226-A2 38 42.1111902 36
60.1111136-02 38 14.1111226 41 42.1111905 39
17.1111138 41 337.1111226-10 42 51.1112010-10 44
337.1111138-03 42 236-1111227-b 38 267.1112010-03 43
338.1111140-20 40 14.1111228 41 204.1112010-50 43
338.1111142-10 40 323.1111228 42 334.1112010 43
338.1111143 40 236-1111229-b 38 51.1112020 44
37.1111144 40 14.1111234 41 51.1112024 44
338.1111147-10 40 238HB-1111238 38 267.1112024 43
236-1111148-b 38 236-1111245 38 51.1112110-10 44
17.1111148 39 14.1111255 41 511.1112110 43
338.1111148-10 40 135.1111256 41 335.1112110-50 43
338.1111149 40 323.1111256-10 42 51.1112116 44
236-1111150-b 38 42 1111257 41 267.1112116 43
175.1111150-10 41 33.1111259 42 51.1112134 44
337.1111150-20 42 60.1111280-10 38 267.1112134 43
236-1111151-b 38 135.1111280 39 267.1112136 43
60.1111152 38,39 60.1111282-01 38 33.1112140 43
175.1111154-10 41 135.1111282 39 267.1112150-01 43
337.1111154-20 42 60.1111285-10 38 267.1112154-01 43
175.1111158-10 41 6007.1111285-10 39 236-1112163-b2 43
337.1111158 42 60.1111286 38 7511.1112163 44
421111163 39 60.1111289-10 38 267.1112166 43
17.1111167 41 60.1111306 38 267.1112168 43
60.1111169-01 38 323.1111324 42 267.1112172 43,44
60.1111172-30 38 17.1111375 39 51.1112192 44
332.1111172 42 42.1111385-01 39 267.1112194 43
171111174 41 42.1111386 39 33.1112342 28,40
332.1111174 42 33.1111400 40 267.1112382 43
421111176 41 335.1111410 40 51.1112382 44
236-1111177-63 38 135.1111412 39 840.1112534 24
323.1111180 40 421111414 39 840.1112546 24
323.1111181 40 33.1111418 40 840.1112548 24
60.1111182-10 38 80.1111425 38 201-1114060-A 4,18
135.1111184 39 236BE-1111430 37 201-1114061-A 4,18
42.1111186 39 236BE-1111430-A 37 201-1114064-A 4,18
236-1111193 38 236BE-1111431 35 201-1114065-A2 4,18
236-1111194 38 7511.1111450-10 39 236HE-1115012 45
236-1111195 38 236HE2-1111450 40 7601.1115012 45
236-1111196 30,38 33.1111469 40 236HE-1115021 45
135.1111212 41 236HM-1111558 48 7601.1115021 45
14.1111220 41 236BE-1111558 48 236-1115024 45
323.1111220-10 42 33.1111575 40 7601.1115024 45
60.1111222 38 236-1111620 3 236-1115026 45

-183 -




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

HOMEPHOW YKA3ATEIb (MpogonxeHue)
NUMERICAL INDEX (Continued)

Ne petanu Ne puc. Ne petanu Ne puc. Ne petanu Ne puc.
Part Ne Fig Ne Part Ne Fig Ne Part Ne Fig Ne

238b-1115026 45 236BE-1118220 48 240-1305041 17
236-1115032-I" 45 7601.1118220 48 240-1305044 17
236-1115034-b 45 2389-1118224 48 7511.1306050-10 50,51
236-1115036-A2 45 2389-1118225 48 236A-1306051 50
7511.1115036 45 236H-1118226 48 7511.1306051-10 50,51
238d-1115048 45 236BE-1118226 48 7511.1306052-10 50,51
236HE-1115059-10 45 7601.1118226 48 236-1306053 50,51
236HE-1115128 45 12.1118240 47 236HE2-1306053 50
238%-1115138 45 12.1118268 47 236BbE-1306053 50
7511.1115280-01 45 12.1118270 47 236-1306054-A 50,51
236-1117010-A4 46 12.1118272 47 7511.1306055 50,51
201-1117016-b2 46 122.1118276 47 7511.1306070 51
236-1117028-b 46 12.1118280 47 7511.1306070-10 50
204A-1117029 46 240H-1118282 47 201-1306075-A 3,5,17
201-1117038-A 46 12.1118283 47 7511.1306080 51
201-1117040-A 46 12.1118284 47 7511.1306080-10 50
201-1117116-A 46 12.1118294 47 236-1306082 48
201-1117118 46 238%-1118322 48 7511.1306082 50,51
201-1117120 46 236H-1118340 48 236-1306084 48,50,51
201-1117122-b 46 236BE-1118340 48 236-1307010-b 52
840.1117144 26 807.1121010-11 49 236-1307010-b1 52
240H-1117147 46 60.1121020-30 49 236-1307014- 52
240H-1117155 46 60.1121034-10 49 236-1307015-1 52
240H-1117158 46 60.1121038 49 236-1307017-I 52
240H-1117160 46 60.1121052-10 49 850.1307023 52
122.1118002 47 807.1121060-10 49 840.1307026 52
122.1118010-07 48 60.1121066-01 49 236-1307030-B 52
12.1118024 47 60.1121070-11 49 236-1307030-I" 52
122.1118030 47 236-1121072 49 840.1307031 52
12.1118036 47 60.1121086-40 49 850.1307031 52
122.1118086 47 60.1121103 49 236-1307032-B 52
12.1118102 47 60.1121114 39,49 840.1307035 52
12.1118103 47 840.1303024 18 8401.1307039 52
12.1118104 47 7601.1303104 51 850.1307039 52
12.1118106 47 7601.1303104-10 51 236-1307048-b 52
240H-1118106 54 7601.1303105 51 850.1307062 52
238HB-1118107 54 7601.1303105-10 51 236-1307078 52
12.1118110-12 47 850.1303188 17 236-1307084 52
12.1118120 47 240-1303246 50,51 240-1307090 8,9,54,63,67
12.1118130-10 47 7511.1303268 51 236-1307107 73
12.1118134 47 240-1305013-b 17 236-1307111 53
12.1118135-10 47 240-1305025 17 8401.1307136 52
12.1118154-20 47 842.1305028 17 236-1307148 73
2389-1118158 47 240-1305030-b 17 236-1307149 53
12.1118180 47 240-1305032 17 236-1307155 53
236H-1118220 48 240-1305036 17 236-1307180 53

-184 -




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

HOMEPHOW YKA3ATEIb (MpogonxeHue)
NUMERICAL INDEX (Continued)

Ne geTtanm Ne puc. Ne getanm Ne puc. Ne getanu Ne puc.
Part Ne Fig Ne Part Ne Fig Ne Part Ne Fig Ne

236-1307184 53 236-1701113-b2 63 236-1702024 64,65
840.1307194 53 238-1701113 67 236-1702025 64,65,68
236-1307206 53 238-1701121-10 67 236-1702027 64,65,68
236-1307216-I 52 236-1701122-A 63 236-1702028 64,65,68
236-1307306 53 238-1701122 67 236-1702033 64,65,68
238-1308011-A 54 236-1701127 63 238-1702050 68
238-1308011-b 54 236Y-1701129 63 236-1702053 64,65
236HE-1308011-A 56 238A-1701129 63,67 238-1702053 68
201-1701036 69 236-1701131 63 236-1702060-A2 64,65
236-1701040-A 62,66 238A-1701131 67 238-1702060 68
200-1701041 62,66,72 236-1701135 63,67 236-1702064 64,65
236-1701042-A 62,66 236-1701138 63,67 238-1702064 68
236-1701043-b 67 238-1701140 67 236-1702074 64,65
236-1701048-b 63 236-1701144-I" 63,67 238-1702074 68
238H-1701048 67 236-1701144-0 63,67 236-1702087 64,65,68
236-1701050 63 236-1701144-E 63,67 236-1702106 64,65,68,69
238A-1701050 67 236-1701144-XK 63,67 238b-1702114 68
236-1701051 63 236-1701145-A 63,67 238b-1702119 65
238A-1701051 67 236-1701150-62 63,67 236Y-1702121-b 65
236Y-1701053 63 236-1701151-A 63,67 236-1702122 64,65,68
238A-1701053 63,67 200-1701192 63 236-1702125 64,65
236H-1701056-A 63,67 238-1701194 67 236-1702126 64,65
236-1701057 63 236Y-1701203 62 236-1702127-A 64,65,68
236-1701057-b 63,67 236-1701205-b4 62 236Y-1702128-A 65
236-1701059 63 236Y-1701205-A3 62 236-1702129 64,65,68
238-1701059 67 238M-1701207-41 66 236Y-1702130 65
200-1701060 63 210-1701210-A 62 236Y-1702131-A 65
236-1701063 63,67 210-1701230 55,56 236-1702132 64,65,68
200-1701065 63 236-1701230 62,66 236Y-1702133 65
236-1701067-A 54,63,67 236-1701240-B62 63 236-1702170-A 64,65,68
236-1701074-A2 62 236-1701243 63 236-1702182 62,66
236-1701075-A 62 238-1701280 67 236-1702186 72
236-1701076 63 238M-1701282 67 236-1704010-A 72
238M-1701078 66 238-1701283 67 236-1704015-b 72
236-1701082-b 63 236-1701478-b 8,63,66 236-1704017-A2 72
238-1701082 67 239.1701478 8,9 336.1704025 72
200-1701084 63 236-1701601 63 236-1704026 72
236-1701087 63 236-1701603 63 200-1704027 72
236-1701092 63 236-1701604 63 336.1704029 72
238-1701092 67 236-1701605 63 336.1704030 72
236-1701093 63 236-1702012 64,65 336.1704033 72
238M-1701103 67 238-1702012 68 236-1704040-b 72
238M-1701105 67 236-1702014 64,65 236-1704042-B 72
236-1701105-b 63 238-1702014 68 238M-1721042-60 69
236-1701112-b 63 236-1702015-B62 64,65 336.1704045 72
238M-1701112 67 238-1702015-b 68 336.1704049 66

-185 -




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

HOMEPHOW YKA3ATEIb (MpogonxeHue)
NUMERICAL INDEX (Continued)

Ne geTtanu Ne puc. Ne petanu Ne puc. Ne getanu Ne puc.

Part Ne Fig Ne Part Ne Fig Ne Part Ne Fig Ne
236-1704054-b 62,66 201.1721442-01 69 238H-1723154 71
236-1704056-A 62,66 201.1722018-01 69 238M-1723162-40 71
236-1704088-b 72 239.1722024-10 69 238H-1723170 7
236-1704128 62,66 239.1722035-01 69 238-1723280 69,71
236-1704130 62,66 239.1722038-10 69 238H-1723290 71
239.1708200 69 239.1722041-01 69 236-3509300-A3 73
202.1708230-41 70 201.1722050-41 69 236-3509306-A 73
201.1708245-01 69 201.1722057-01 69 236-3509308-b 73
201.1708269-01 69 238H-1722063 57,69 236-3509312-B 73
239.1721015 69 201.1722067 69 236-3509316-b 73
238-1721033 67 201.1722077-01 69 236-3509318-B 73
238M-1721042-60 69 201.1722078-01 69 236-3509320 73
202.1721088-40 69 239.1722091 69 236-3509324-b 73
202.1721157-41 70 239.1722094 69 236-3701002 74
201.1721164-40 70 201.1722122 69 7511.3701002 75
238M-1721166-01 70 201.1722124-01 69 7511.3701002-01 75
238M-1721168-20 69 239.1722142 69 M30A-3701005 76
201.1721180-51 70 239.1722144 69 6582.3701010 76
202.1721182-51 70 201.1722154-01 69 266-3701011-A 76
202.1721203-01 69 201.1722057-01 69 M273-3701013 76
202.1721205-41 69 238H-1723010-01 71 74.3701014 76
238K-1721240-01 70 238H-1723015-b 7 74.3701019 76
239.1721243 70 238H-1723018-b 71 266-3701020-6-01 76
239.1721244 70 238-1723019 71 236-3701025-62 74
238-1721250-A2 69 238H-1723020 71 6582.3701030 76
238M-1721252-01 69 238H-1723024 71 266-3701033 76
238-1721255 62,66 238-1723026 71 287-3701051-11 76
238-1721258 62,66 238H-1723028 71 250A1-3701053 76
238M-1721312-51 70 238-1723029-b 71 287-3701053 76
202.1721325-41 70 238H-1723030 71 287-3701054 76
202.1721330-51 70 238H-1723031 7 287-3701055-A 76
201.1721334-01 70 238H-1723032 71 65.3701060-08 76
202.1721340-41 70 238H-1723036 71 [287-3701074 76
238M-1721350 70 238M-1723037 71 6507.3701100 76
238M-1721354 70 238H-1723038 71 6507.3701200 76
238M-1721356-01 70 238H-1723041 71 [210.3701202 76
202.1721375-51 70 238H-1723043 71 6582.3701300 76
238M-1721382-11 70 238-1723044 71 [287K-3701301 76
202.1721386-01 70 238H-1723045 71 [287-3701304 76
201.1721390 70 238H-1723047 7 [287-3701305-A 76
201.1721413-01 70 238H-1723048 71 [287-3701307 76
201.1721414 62,66 238H-1723049 71 M42-3728309-01 76
201.1721414-01 70 238M-1723081-40 71 [287-3701319 76
201.1721416 62,66 238M-1723082-40 Al 6582.3701320 76
201.1721416-01 70 238H-1723092 71 [221-3701342 76
201.1721440-01 69 238H-1723100 71 [287-3701400 76

- 186 -




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

HOMEPHOW YKA3ATEIb (MpogonxeHue)

NUMERICAL INDEX (Continued)

Ne geTtanm Ne puc. Ne getanm Ne puc. Ne getanu Ne puc.
Part Ne Fig Ne Part Ne Fig Ne Part Ne Fig Ne
287-3701401 76 25.3708501 78 MX-0235A-01 76
287-3701405 76 25.3708502 78 MX-0246-01 76
236-3701774 74 25.3708510 78 MX-0276 78
238-3701774-b 75 25.3708600 78 MX-0287 79
238-3701780 74,75 236-3708702-b 77 HO-0424 76
7511.3701790-10 75 236-3708704-b 77 HO-0428 76
7511.3701795-01 75 240-3708721 77 MX-0434 79
B521.3705009-01 76 240-3708724-b 77 HO-0603 76
25.3708001 78 25.3708800 79 HO-0801-10 76
25.3708002 78 25.3708801 79 MX-0825 78,79
PC25-3708002-B 79 25.3708802 79 MX-0905 78
CT103-3708003 78 25.3708803 79 MX-0954 78
PC100-3708003 79 25.3708804 79 HO-1011-01 76
25.3708004 78 25.3708805 79 X-1012-01 76
25.3708005 78 25.3708806 79 MX-1020 79
PC25-3708006-b 79 25.3708850 79 MX-1031 79
PC25-3708007 79 M48B51-3728003-11 76 MX-1032 78,79
PC25-3708011 79 65.3771060-08 76 MX-1087 78
18.3708011 79 236-3802024 62,69 X1-11-58 78
PC25-3708013 79 236-3802033-b 63 MX-1104 78
PC25-3708014 79 202.3802033-40 70 MX-1126 79
PC25-3708015 79 236-3802034-b 62 MX-1146 79
PC25-3708016 79 201.3802034 69 MX-1215 79
CT103-3708030 78 201.3802042-01 69 8X-1497 79
PC25-3708030 79 201.3802052-01 69 8X-1497A 76
CT103A-3708045 78 201.3802063-01 69 X-1482 78,79
CT103A-3708046 78 236-3802069-b 62 X-1482-01 76
2500.3708050 78 201.3802069-01 69 8X-1497 78
CT142-3708070 78 236-3802074 62 8X-1533 78
PC25-3708080 79 236-3901210-A2 80 8X-1533M 76
PC103-3708100 79 236-3901490 80 8X-1537M 76
25.3708101 78 236-3901496 80 8X-1545M 76
CT103-3708102 78 200-3901502-A2 80 HO-1801 76
CT103-3708120 78 200-3901503-A2 80 X-4001 78,79
CT103-3708150 78 236-3901508 80 X-4001-01 76
25.3708200 78 236-3901510 80 X-4019 76
25.3708300 78 236-3901552-63 80 X-4148-01 76
CT103A-3708309 78 200-3901578-B62 80 7X-4196 78
25.3708320 78 236-3901588 80 X-4237-01 76
CT103A-3708338 78 1-MKO-37 76,79 7X-4289 78,79
CT103A-3708339 78 A 120M1 76 HO-4503 76
25.3708403 78 MX-0021 79 HO-8002 76
25.3708404 78 MX-0037 78 X2-9302 78,79
16.3708406 78 HO-0102 76 M8x1x20 78
25.3708410 78 MX-0139 76 BM-335-37 79
25.3708450 78 MX-0142 78 M67 2615 030 78

-187 -




rPYnnAa m

CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

HOMEPHOW YKA3ATEIb (MpogonxeHue)
NUMERICAL INDEX (Continued)

Ne getanu Ne puc. Ne getanu Ne puc. Ne petanu Ne puc.
Part Ne Fig Ne Part Ne Fig Ne Part Ne Fig Ne

540244 79 253111 2013 30,31,32,33,38 45 9816 8046 78
BlB17-100-02 76 25 3111 2062 57,71 4598711018 79
6-1180304K2C9LL1 76 25 3111 2066 69 459930 0006 51
6-180603KC9OLL1 76 25 3111 2069 41 46 1212 0187 35
6-7506A 39,40 25 3111 2081 41,57 46 1212 0838 30,31
8.8364 22 253111 2144 69 46 1212 1092 30,31,54
320-22005 37 25 3111 2181 39 46 1212 1266 73
320-24004 37 25 3111 2202 69 46 1212 1270 35
320-29001 37 25 3111 2221 26,49 46 1212 1626 8,54,63,67
320-88019 34 25 3111 2299 54 46 1213 3873 8,9,21
320-88145 37 25 3111 2302 52 46 1213 4023 21
320-88150 35 25 3111 2624 69 46 1214 0538 60
320-88166 35 25 3111 3015 39 46 1274 5384 70
320-88229 37 25 3111 3053 28 46 1274 5487 63
320-88333 34 25 3111 3064 32 46 1274 7501 67
320-88602 29 25 3111 3073 41 46 1294 5614 63,67
320-88720 35 25 3111 6057 47 46 1611 0211 30,31
320-88754 29,35 25 3111 6144 17 46 1612 0324 35
320-88962 35 25 3111 6319 17 46 1932 9125 52
1/03780/11 37 25 3131 2454 38 46 1982 7140 53
1/05166/77 35,37 25 3131 2603 49 46 2113 0869 67
1/05174/71 40 256411 1107 74 46 2213 3853 54,55,56
1/05196/01 35,37 256421 1301 53 46 2213 4790 63,67
1/07342/01 34 256421 1403 73 46 2213 6717 63
1/07344/01 35 34 9841 3023 62,66 46 2253 6674 63,67
1/07913/11 35 39 3621 0000 80 46 2292 6822 70
1/09022/21 34 45 7371 0528 74 46 2412 0498 38
1/09024/21 37 457371 0611 75,76 46 2412 0453 38
1/09026/21 34 45 7371 0641 74 46 2532 1821 63,67
1/11977/71 34,35,37 457371 0697 74 46 2583 2398 67
1/24292/31 35 457373 3019 58 46 9116 2965 57
1/26397/01 37 457373 4914 69 46 9117 3985 57
1/26444/01 34 457375 1699 77 46 9118 3460 72
1/58962/11 34,37 45 7375 5041 19 46 9118 5560 46,63
1/60432/21 35 45 7376 5001 19 46 9118 6660 64,65,68,72
1/61008/11 37 45 7382 7006 69 46 9118 7960 64,65,68,69
1/61056/11 35 459144 1038 50,51 46 9216 0750 70
25 3111 0239 33 459144 1118 57 46 9416 1251 11
25 3111 0241 33 459348 1571 60
25 3111 0243 33 45 9432 1109 78

- 188 -




fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

- 68l -

NOol3anve yu

S310N ¥04d



fmans [ 755
I
CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

- 061 -

NOol3anve yu

S310N ¥O04d



rPYnnAa m

CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

COOEPXAHUE

Paspen Ne puc. Crp.
| BBepneHune - 3
| TexHM4YecKaa xapaKTepucTuka gBuratenemn - 4
] [OBuratenu B c6ope 1-2 6
v CO60poYHble eaMHULbI U AeTanu

Bnok uunuHgpos 3 10
[onoBka uMnuHapoB 4 12
lonoeka umnunapa geuratenen AM3-7601.10, -236HE2, -2366E2 5 14
MopleHb n watyH asuratenen AM3-236HE, -236BE 6 16
MopweHb n watyH geuratenen AM3-236HE2, -236BE2, -7601.10 7 18
Ban koneHyarbii 1 MaxoBuK 8 20
Ban koneHyaTtbih 1 MaxoBuk asuratens AM3-7601.10-01 9 22
Ban pacnpegenutenbHbIn 10 24
KnanaHbl 1 Tonkarenu 11 26
KonnekTopsl BbIMyCKHbIE 12 28
Kaptep macnsHbin 13 30
Hacoc macnsHbin 14 32
Cuctema oxnaxxgeHus NopLUHEN Macriom 15 34
PunbTp MacnsAHbINA 16 36
TennooOMEHHUK XNOKOCTHO-MaCHSIHbIN 17 38
BeHTunaums kaptepa gsuratenen ¢ UHANBMAYarbHbIMU rOfIOBKamu 18 40
OnekTpodakensHoe YCTPOMCTBO 19 42
MacnoouncTuTenb LEeHTPOGEXHBIN 20 44
Mpueog THB[ aeuratenen AM3-236HE, -2366E 21 46
Mpueog THBA asuratenen AM3-236HE2, -236BE2, -7601.10 22 48
Tpybonposogbl TonnueHble Asuratenent AM3-236HE, -2366E 23 50
Tpybonposogpbl TonnmeHble aBuratenen AM3-236HE2, -2366E2, -7601.10
C MHAMBMAYanbHbIMU 1 OBLLMMU FONOBKaMWN LMAMHAPOB, ¢ psagHbiM THBO 24 52
TpybonpoBoapbl ToNNMBHLIE ABUraTenen ¢ V-o6pasHbim THB 25 54
®PuneTp rpyboi ouncTkm Tonnmea 26 56
BosgywHbin dounstp 27 58
Hacoc Tonnnesonoakadnsatowmi pagHoro THB[ 28 60
Hacoc Tonnueonoakaynsatowwmn V-obpasHoro THB 29 62
Kopnyc perynsitopa yactoTbl BpalleHus asuratenen AM3-236HE, -2366E 30 64
Kopnyc perynsitopa 4yacTtoTbl BpaweHusa asuratenen AM3-236HE2, -2366E2, -7601.10 31 66
Perynatop yacToTbl BpaweHusa asuratenen AM3-236HE, -2366E 32 68
Perynsatop yacToTbl BpawleHus geuratenen AM3-236HE2, -236BE2, -7601.10 33 70
KpbllLka perynstopa BepxXHAS U pblyaru ¢ koppektopamu V-o6pasHoro THB[ 34 72
Kpbllka perynsitopa 3agHsis 1 aepxaska rpy3os ¢ Mydton V-obpasHoro THB[ 35 74
KoppekTop nogaum Tonnuea no Hagaysy psgHoro THB[ 36 76
KoppekTop nogauv Tonnmea no Hagaysy V-o6pasHoro THB[ 37 78
TonnmBHbBINA Hacoc BbicoKoro AasneHunsa asurarenen AM3-236HE, -236BE 38 80
TonnuBHbIA Hacoc BbiCcOKoro AasneHuns asuratenen AM3-236HE2, -236BE2, -7601.10 39 82
TonnuBHbIM HAacOC BbICOKOrO AaBrneHus V-06pasHhiii 40 84
Cekuums psgHoro THB[ 41 86
Cekuums V-obpasHoro THBL 42 88
dopcyHka gBuratener ¢ o6LLUMMUN ronoBKamMu LUNMHAPOB 43 90
dopcyHka gBuratener ¢ MHANBMAYanbHbIMU rofioBKaMm LMNMHAPOB 1 psigHbiM THB 44 92
KonnekTtopb! BNyCKHble 45 94
DUnbTP TOHKOM OYMUCTKM TomnmBa 46 96
Typ6okomnpeccop 47 98
Tpy6ku noasoaa 1 cnvea macna Typ6okomnpeccopa 48 100
MydTa onepexeHns BNpbICKMBAHUA TONMMBA 49 102
BopsiHble Tpy6bl 1 TepmocTaThl Apuratenein AM3-236HE, -2366E, -236HE2-1, -2366E2-1 50 104
BopasHble Tpy6bl 1 TepmocTaThl Asuratenein AM3-236HE2, -2366E2, -7601.10 51 106
BoasiHomM Hacoc 52 108
YCTPOWCTBO HaTsHKHOE PEMHS NPVBOAA BOASHOIO Hacoca 53 110
MpuBoa BeHTUNATOPA 54 12
55 114

MpuBoa BeHTUNATOpa ABuratenen ans astomobunein MA3

-191 -




rPYnnAa m

CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

COOEPXAHUE

Paspen Ne puc. CTp.
MpuBog KoMnpeccopa v reHepatopa ABuratenen ans asTobycos 56 116
BkntoyaTtenb MydThl NpMBOAA BEHTUNATOPA (TOMbKO 4118 3anacHbIX YacTen) 57 118
OnekTpoMarHWTHbIN KnanaH npusoaa BeHTunsTopa 238-1308011-b 58 120
BeHTunaTop n KoXXyx BeHTMnsiTopa 59 122
CuenneHve AM3-183 60 124
Kopo6ku nepepay AM3-236113, -2360M4, -236J11, -236Y3, AM3-238BM5, -238BM7, -238BK7 61 126
KapTtep kopobok nepegay AM3-236013, -2361M4, -236J11, -236Y3 62 128
Banbl 1 wectepHu kopobok nepeaay AM3-236013, -2361M4, -236J11, -236Y3 63 130
MexaHuam nepeknioyeHms kopobok nepegay AM3-236I13, -2360M4, -236J11, 64 132
MexaHun3m nepeknioyeHns kopobku nepenad AM3-236Y3 65 134
KapTtep kopobok nepegay AM3-238BM5, -238BM7, -238BK7 66 136
Banbl u wectepHn kopobok nepegay AM3-238BM5, -238BM7, -238BK7 67 138
MexaHu3m nepeknioyeHns kopobok nepeaad AM3-238BMS, -238BM7, -238BK7 68 140
KapTtep aemynstunnukaropa 69 142
Banbl 1 wectepHn gemynstunnukaropa 70 144
YnpaBneHne MexaHM3mMoM NepeKnoYeHns gemynsTunnmkaTopa 7 146
MacnsiHbIi Hacoc kopobok nepeaay 72 148
YCTPONCTBO HaTsXHOE 73 150
leHnepaTtop 1322.3771 (1702.3771) B cbope, ero kpenneHve 1 Npueoa 74 152
leHepatop 6582.3701-03 B cbope, ero kpenneHne u Np1eog, 75 154
lenepatop 6582.3701-03 76 156
Crtaptep B cOope 1 ero KpenneHme 77 158
Craptep 78 160
Pene craptepa 79 162
MHCTpYMEHT BOauTENs 1 npucnocobnenns 80 164

\' KpenexHbie aetanu - 166
Vi HomepHomu ykasaTtenb - 177
CONTENTS
Part Fig Ne Page
I Preface - 3
| Specification of diesel engines - 4
1 Engines assembly 1-2 6
v Assembly units and parts
Cylinder block 3 10
Cylinders head 4 12
Cylinder head of engines AM3-7601.10, -236HE2, -236BE2 5 14
Piston and connecting rod of engines AM3-236HE, -2366E 6 16
Piston and connecting rod of engines AM3-236HE2, -236BE2, -7601.10 7 18
Crankshaft and flywheel 8 20
Crankshaft and flywheel of engine AM3-7601.10-01 9 22
Camshaft 10 24
Valves and tappets 1 26
Exhaust manifolds 12 28
Oil sump 13 30
Oil pump 14 32
Pistons oil cooling system 15 34
Oil filter 16 36
Oil-liquid heat-exchanger 17 38
Crankcase ventilation of engines with individual cylinder heads 18 40
Electric-pilot-flame preheater 19 42
Centrifugal oil cleaner 20 44
Fuel injection pump drive of engines AM3-236HE, -2366E 21 46
Fuel injection pump drive of engines AM3-236HE2, -236BE2, -7601.10 22 48
Fuel pipelines of engines AM3-236HE, -2366E 23 50
Fuel pipelines of engines AM3-236HE2, -236BE2, AM3-7601.10 (both individual and joint
cylinder heads with in-line fuel injection pump) 24 52
Fuel pipelines of engines with V-type fuel injection pump 25 54

-192 -




rPYnnAa m

CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

CONTENTS

Part Fig Ne Page
Coarse fuel filter 26 56
Air filter 27 58
Fuel feed pump of in-line fuel injection pump 28 60
Fuel feed pump of V-type fuel injection pump 29 62
Speed governor housing of engines AM3-236HE, -2366E 30 64
Speed governor housing of engines AM3-236HE2, -236BE2, -7601.10 31 66
Speed governor of engines AM3-236HE, -23665E 32 68
Speed governor of engines AM3-236HE2, -236BE2, -7601.10 33 70
Upper governor cover and levers with correctors of V-type fuel injection pump 34 72
Rear governor cover and weights holder with coupling of V-type fuel injection pump 35 74
Fuel supply corrector of in-line fuel injection pump 36 76
Fuel supply corrector of V-type fuel injection pump 37 78
High pressure fuel injection pump of engines AM3-236HE, -2366E 38 80
High pressure fuel injection pump of engines AM3-236HE2, -2366E2, -7601.10 39 82
High pressure fuel injection pump, V-type 40 84
Section of in-line fuel injection pump 41 86
Section of V-type fuel injection pump 42 88
Injector of engines with joint cylinder heads 43 90
Injector of engines with individual cylinder heads and in-line fuel injection pump 44 92
Intake manifolds 45 94
Fine fuel filter 46 96
Turbocharger 47 98
Turbocharger oil supply and drain pipes 48 100
Fuel injection advance coupling 49 102
Water pipes and thermostats of engines AM3-236HE, -236BE, -236HE2-1, -236B5E2-1 50 104
Water pipes and thermostats of engines AM3-236HE?2, -236BE2, -7601.10 51 106
Water pump 52 108
Belt tensioner of water pump drive 53 110
Fan drive 54 112
Fan drive of engines for MAZ trucks 55 114
Compressor and alternator drive of engines for buses 56 116
Switch of fan drive coupling (for spare parts only) 57 118
Solenoid valve of fan drive 238-1308011-b 58 120
Fan and fan case 59 122
Clutch AM3-183 60 124
Gearboxes AM3-236113, -236I14, -236/11, -236Y3; AM3-238BM5, -238BM7, -238BK7 61 126
Gear case of gearboxes AM3-236I13, -236014, -236/11, -236Y3 62 128
Shafts and gears of gearboxes AM3-236I13, -236014, -236J11, -236Y3 63 130
Gearshift mechanism of gearboxes AM3-236I13, -2361M4, -236/11, 64 132
Gearshift mechanism of gearbox AM3-236Y3 65 134
Gear case of gearboxes AM3-238BM5, -238BM7, -238BK7 66 136
Shafts and gears of gearboxes AM3-238BM5, -238BM7, -238BK7 67 138
Gearshift mechanism of gearboxes AM3-238M5, -238BM7, -238BK7 68 140
Demultiplicator case 69 142
Demultiplicator shafts and gears 70 144
Demultiplicator shift mechanism control 7 146
Oil pump of gearboxes 72 148
Belt tensioner 73 150
Alternator 1322.3771 (1702.3771) assembly, its fastening and drive 74 152
Alternator 6582.3701-03 assembly, its fastening and drive 75 154
Alternator 6582.3701-03 76 156
Starter assembly and its fastening 77 158
Starter 78 160
Starter solenoid switch 79 162
Driver's tools and accessories 80 164

[\ Fastening parts - 166
\' Numerical index - 177

-193 -




rPYnnAa m

CUNOBBLIE ATPETATbI

OusenbHble gBuratenu AM3-236HE, AM3-236HE2, IM3-2366E, IM3-2366E2, AM3-7601.10
KaTtanor getanen n c60po4HbIX eAnHUL (Ha PYCCKOM M aHFFIMACKOM si3blKax)

2003

OAO "ABToogusenb"
(AlpocnaBckui MOTOPHbIN 3aBOA)
Poccus, 150040, r. ApocnaBnb, npocnekT OKTA6ps, 75

© 2003 “AsToamsens” (AM3)
MoaroTtoBka MaTepmanos - OTAEN HaEXHOCTU, 3anyacTen
N MHCTPYKUMOHHbIX MaTepuanos YK AM3,
An3anH, obpaboTka, BepcTka - PeknaMHo- BbICTaBOYHbIN
otaen "Toprosoro goma "AsToan3ens"
OTneyvartaH: Tupax

WckniountenbHble npaBa Ha AaHHoe nsganve ("Karanor”)
npuHagnexat OAO “Astogumsens” (AM3). TupaxupoBaHue,
KOMMPOBaHWE B 3MEKTPOHHOM UMW NevyaTHOM Buae v nioboe

pacnpocTpaHeHue cogepxallenca B “Kartanore”mHdopmauum
6e3 NMCbMEHHOTO corfacusl aBTopa, a paBHO NPUCBOEHWE
aBTOPCTBA BIeYET OTBETCTBEHHOCTb, NMPEAYCMOTPEHHYIO
3akoHom P® O6 aBTOpCcKOM MnpaBe U CMeXHbIX npasax”,

YK P® n Kogekcom 06 agMUHUCTPATUBHbIX
npaBoHapyLUEeHUsIX.



